
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B – PART 1  

 

MANATEE COUNTY GEOTECHNICAL DATA  

 

 



CB-GIWW-M5-06-05

CB-GIWW-M5-06-04
CB-GIWW-M5-06-03

CB-GIWW-M5-06-02

CB-GIWW-M5-06-01

VB-GIWW08M-M7-5
VB-GIWW08M-M7-4

VB-GIWW08M-M7-3
VB-GIWW08M-M7-2

VB-GIWW08M-M7-1

Dwn by:

Ckd by:

Dated:

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PLATE NO.

B-1JW

AMH
AMH

13NOV15

Dsn by:Manatee County
GIWW CR-AR

Legend
Virbacores_M-5
Virbacores_M-7

Ü

0 3,600 7,2001,800
Feet



3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 0.10 0.10

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.20

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.30

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.20 0.50

#18 0.00 1.00 0.20 0.70

#25 0.50 0.71 0.10 0.80

#35 1.00 0.50 0.20 1.00

#45 1.50 0.35 0.30 1.30

#60 2.00 0.25 1.30 2.60

#80 2.50 0.18 10.60 13.20

#120 3.00 0.13 67.60 80.80

#170 3.50 0.09 15.80 96.60

#200 3.75 0.08 0.60 97.20

#230 4.00 0.06 0.00 97.20

279,558 1,132,187

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.2 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-01 @ 0 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.59

Phi 95

2.11

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.80
#230 - 2.80 2.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

45.89

Skewness

-4.97

Sorting

0.47

Mean Phi

2.73

Phi 50

2.77

Phi 84

2.52

Median Phi

2.77

Phi 5

3.45

Phi 16

3.10

Phi 25

2.96

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.15
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#4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.30 0.30

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.40

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.50

#18 0.00 1.00 0.20 0.70

#25 0.50 0.71 0.10 0.80

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 0.90

#45 1.50 0.35 0.30 1.20

#60 2.00 0.25 1.30 2.50

#80 2.50 0.18 11.60 14.10

#120 3.00 0.13 66.90 81.00

#170 3.50 0.09 15.80 96.80

#200 3.75 0.07 0.50 97.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 97.40

279,558 1,132,187

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.7 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-01 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.58

Phi 95

2.11

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):

#230 - 2.60

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

42.74

Skewness

-4.8

Sorting

0.47

Mean Phi

2.73

Phi 50

2.77

Phi 84

2.51

Median Phi

2.77

Phi 5

3.44

Phi 16

3.09

Phi 25

2.96

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.15
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#10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.10

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.20

#25 0.50 0.71 0.10 0.30

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 0.40

#45 1.50 0.35 0.20 0.60

#60 2.00 0.25 0.80 1.40

#80 2.50 0.18 9.70 11.10

#120 3.00 0.13 70.40 81.50

#170 3.50 0.09 15.10 96.60

#200 3.75 0.08 0.60 97.20

#230 4.00 0.06 0.00 97.20

279,558 1,132,187

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.7 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-01 @ 4.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.60

Phi 95

2.19

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.80
#230 - 2.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

26.07

Skewness

-2.71

Sorting

0.34

Mean Phi

2.76

Phi 50

2.78

Phi 84

2.53

Median Phi

2.78

Phi 5

3.45

Phi 16

3.08

Phi 25

2.95

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.15
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 3.70 3.70

#7 -1.50 2.83 2.90 6.60

#10 -1.00 2.00 2.50 9.10

#14 -0.50 1.41 2.30 11.40

#18 -0.25 1.25 2.80 14.20

#25 0.00 1.00 2.30 16.50

#35 0.50 0.71 1.90 18.40

#45 1.00 0.50 1.50 19.90

#60 1.50 0.35 2.40 22.30

#80 2.00 0.25 9.90 32.20

#120 2.50 0.18 46.80 79.00

#170 3.50 0.09 13.20 92.20

#200 3.75 0.08 1.10 93.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.30 93.60

279,558 1,132,187

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-16.2 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

10

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-01 @ 9 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.64

Phi 95

-1.91

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 6.70
#230 - 6.40

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

4.45

Skewness

-1.54

Sorting

1.51

Mean Phi

1.60

Phi 50

2.19

Phi 84

-0.05

Median Phi

2.19

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.88

Phi 25

2.46

Mean mm

0.33

Median mm

0.22
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.51 1.50 1.50

#4 -2.25 4.76 5.90 7.40

#7 -1.50 2.83 6.10 13.50

#10 -1.00 2.00 5.50 19.00

#14 -0.50 1.41 6.80 25.80

#18 0.00 1.00 6.00 31.80

#25 0.50 0.71 4.60 36.40

#35 1.00 0.50 3.10 39.50

#45 1.50 0.35 2.50 42.00

#60 2.00 0.25 2.50 44.50

#80 2.50 0.18 8.30 52.80

#120 3.00 0.13 23.30 76.10

#170 3.50 0.09 14.40 90.50

#200 3.75 0.07 1.80 92.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.40 92.70

279,558 1,132,187

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-22.2 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

30

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-01 @ 15 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.56

Phi 95

-2.66

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):

#230 - 7.30

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.99

Skewness

-0.6

Sorting

2.08

Mean Phi

1.10

Phi 50

2.33

Phi 84

-1.27

Median Phi

2.33

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.27

Phi 25

2.98

Mean mm

0.47

Median mm

0.20
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#4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.10

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.20

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.30

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.40

#25 0.50 0.71 0.10 0.50

#35 1.00 0.50 0.20 0.70

#45 1.50 0.35 0.10 0.80

#60 2.00 0.25 0.40 1.20

#80 2.50 0.18 4.00 5.20

#120 3.00 0.13 65.10 70.30

#170 3.50 0.09 25.60 95.90

#200 3.75 0.08 1.20 97.10

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 97.20

280,218 1,130,639

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.9 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-02 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.65

Phi 95

2.48

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.90
#230 - 2.80 2.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

46.66

Skewness

-4.54

Sorting

0.4

Mean Phi

2.85

Phi 50

2.84

Phi 84

2.58

Median Phi

2.84

Phi 5

3.48

Phi 16

3.27

Phi 25

3.09

Mean mm

0.14

Median mm

0.14

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
T

R
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 %
  G

IW
W

_C
R

-A
R

_A
L

L_
B

O
R

IN
G

S
.G

P
J 

 C
E

S
A

J3
.G

D
T

  6
/3

/1
6



#10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.10

#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.10

#25 0.50 0.71 0.00 0.10

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 0.20

#45 1.50 0.35 0.20 0.40

#60 2.00 0.25 0.80 1.20

#80 2.50 0.18 6.30 7.50

#120 3.00 0.13 74.10 81.60

#170 3.50 0.09 13.70 95.30

#200 3.75 0.08 0.50 95.80

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 95.90

280,218 1,130,639

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-13.9 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10Y 3/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-02 @ 4.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.62

Phi 95

2.30

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.20
#230 - 4.10

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

28.75

Skewness

-2.38

Sorting

0.29

Mean Phi

2.78

Phi 50

2.79

Phi 84

2.56

Median Phi

2.79

Phi 5

3.49

Phi 16

3.09

Phi 25

2.96

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.14
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 2.00 2.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 1.90 3.90

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.90 5.80

#14 -0.50 1.41 2.60 8.40

#18 0.00 1.00 2.50 10.90

#25 0.50 0.71 2.20 13.10

#35 1.00 0.50 1.70 14.80

#45 1.50 0.35 1.40 16.20

#60 2.00 0.25 2.60 18.80

#80 2.50 0.18 10.10 28.90

#120 3.00 0.13 46.70 75.60

#170 3.50 0.09 17.00 92.60

#200 3.75 0.08 1.40 94.00

#230 4.00 0.06 0.30 94.30

280,218 1,130,639

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-18.4 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

10

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-02 @ 9 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.31

Phi 95

-1.21

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 6.00
#230 - 5.70

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.04

Skewness

-1.98

Sorting

1.42

Mean Phi

2.19

Phi 50

2.73

Phi 84

1.43

Median Phi

2.73

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.25

Phi 25

2.99

Mean mm

0.22

Median mm

0.15
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.51 3.10 3.10

#4 -2.25 4.76 8.90 12.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 9.70 21.70

#10 -1.00 2.00 5.40 27.10

#14 -0.50 1.41 4.60 31.70

#18 0.00 1.00 3.40 35.10

#25 0.50 0.71 3.00 38.10

#35 1.00 0.50 2.40 40.50

#45 1.50 0.35 1.80 42.30

#60 2.00 0.25 1.50 43.80

#80 2.50 0.18 2.80 46.60

#120 3.00 0.13 29.50 76.10

#170 3.50 0.09 12.90 89.00

#200 3.75 0.08 2.40 91.40

#230 4.00 0.06 0.50 91.90

280,218 1,130,639

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-22.9 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

20

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 6/2

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-02 @ 13.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.19

Phi 95

-3.04

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 8.60
#230 - 8.10

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.68

Skewness

-0.51

Sorting

2.34

Mean Phi

0.89

Phi 50

2.56

Phi 84

-1.94

Median Phi

2.56

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.31

Phi 25

2.98

Mean mm

0.54

Median mm

0.17
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#10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.10

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.20

#25 0.50 0.71 0.10 0.30

#35 1.00 0.50 0.00 0.30

#45 1.50 0.35 0.20 0.50

#60 2.00 0.25 0.70 1.20

#80 2.50 0.18 4.30 5.50

#120 3.00 0.13 76.30 81.80

#170 3.50 0.09 12.80 94.60

#200 3.75 0.08 0.70 95.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.40 95.70

280,591 1,129,701

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.7 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-03 @ 0 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.63

Phi 95

2.44

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.70
#230 - 4.30 0.50

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

37.05

Skewness

-3.14

Sorting

0.31

Mean Phi

2.79

Phi 50

2.79

Phi 84

2.57

Median Phi

2.79

Phi 5

3.64

Phi 16

3.09

Phi 25

2.96

Mean mm

0.14

Median mm

0.14
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#4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.10

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.10

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.20

#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.20

#25 0.50 0.71 0.00 0.20

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 0.30

#45 1.50 0.35 0.10 0.40

#65 2.00 0.25 0.70 1.10

#80 2.50 0.18 5.70 6.80

#120 3.00 0.13 80.10 86.90

#170 3.50 0.09 10.30 97.20

#200 3.75 0.08 0.40 97.60

#230 4.00 0.06 0.00 97.60

280,591 1,129,701

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.2 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-03 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.61

Phi 95

2.34

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.40
#230 - 2.40

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

78.87

Skewness

-5.64

Sorting

0.3

Mean Phi

2.76

Phi 50

2.77

Phi 84

2.56

Median Phi

2.77

Phi 5

3.39

Phi 16

2.98

Phi 25

2.93

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.15
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#7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.10

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.20 0.30

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.40

#25 0.50 0.71 0.10 0.50

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 0.60

#45 1.50 0.35 0.10 0.70

#60 2.00 0.25 0.70 1.40

#80 2.50 0.18 4.40 5.80

#120 3.00 0.13 80.40 86.20

#170 3.50 0.09 7.70 93.90

#200 3.75 0.08 0.90 94.80

#230 4.00 0.06 0.40 95.20

280,591 1,129,701

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-12.2 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-03 @ 4.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.62

Phi 95

2.41

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.20
#230 - 4.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

55.82

Skewness

-5.15

Sorting

0.34

Mean Phi

2.75

Phi 50

2.77

Phi 84

2.56

Median Phi

2.77

Phi 5

3.88

Phi 16

2.99

Phi 25

2.93

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.15

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
T

R
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 %
  G

IW
W

_C
R

-A
R

_A
L

L_
B

O
R

IN
G

S
.G

P
J 

 C
E

S
A

J3
.G

D
T

  6
/3

/1
6



#14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.10

#25 0.50 0.71 0.00 0.10

#35 1.00 0.50 0.30 0.40

#45 1.50 0.35 0.80 1.20

#60 2.00 0.25 6.30 7.50

#80 2.50 0.18 22.70 30.20

#120 3.00 0.13 52.00 82.20

#170 3.50 0.09 11.90 94.10

#200 3.75 0.08 1.20 95.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 95.40

280,591 1,129,701

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-18.2 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-03 @ 10.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.39

Phi 95

1.80

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.70
#230 - 4.60

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

5.92

Skewness

-0.88

Sorting

0.44

Mean Phi

2.62

Phi 50

2.69

Phi 84

2.19

Median Phi

2.69

Phi 5

3.69

Phi 16

3.08

Phi 25

2.93

Mean mm

0.16

Median mm

0.15
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 0.10 0.10

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.20 0.30

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.20 0.50

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.20 0.70

#18 0.00 1.00 0.30 1.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.20 1.20

#35 1.00 0.50 0.30 1.50

#45 1.50 0.35 0.30 1.80

#60 2.00 0.25 0.60 2.40

#80 2.50 0.18 5.30 7.70

#120 3.00 0.13 80.60 88.30

#170 3.50 0.09 8.50 96.80

#200 3.75 0.08 0.30 97.10

#230 4.00 0.06 0.00 97.10

281,038 1,128,700

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-5.4 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-04 @ 0 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.61

Phi 95

2.25

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.90
#230 - 2.90 4.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

54.19

Skewness

-6.26

Sorting

0.49

Mean Phi

2.71

Phi 50

2.76

Phi 84

2.55

Median Phi

2.76

Phi 5

3.39

Phi 16

2.97

Phi 25

2.92

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.15
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 0.10 0.10

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.20

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.20

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.30

#18 0.00 1.00 0.20 0.50

#25 0.50 0.71 0.20 0.70

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 0.80

#45 1.50 0.35 0.20 1.00

#60 2.00 0.25 0.20 1.20

#80 2.50 0.18 4.60 5.80

#120 3.00 0.13 80.80 86.60

#170 3.50 0.09 11.40 98.00

#200 3.75 0.08 0.20 98.20

#230 4.00 0.06 0.00 98.20

281,038 1,128,700

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-6.9 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-04 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.62

Phi 95

2.41

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.80
#230 - 1.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

82.87

Skewness

-7.11

Sorting

0.39

Mean Phi

2.75

Phi 50

2.77

Phi 84

2.56

Median Phi

2.77

Phi 5

3.37

Phi 16

2.98

Phi 25

2.93

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.15
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#4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.10

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.20 0.30

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.20 0.50

#18 0.00 1.00 0.20 0.70

#25 0.50 0.71 0.20 0.90

#35 1.00 0.50 0.40 1.30

#45 1.50 0.35 0.30 1.60

#60 2.00 0.25 0.90 2.50

#80 2.50 0.18 5.30 7.80

#120 3.00 0.13 74.90 82.70

#170 3.50 0.09 12.80 95.50

#200 3.75 0.08 0.70 96.20

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 96.30

281,038 1,128,700

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.4 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-04 @ 6 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.61

Phi 95

2.24

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.80
#230 - 3.70

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

41.86

Skewness

-5.01

Sorting

0.45

Mean Phi

2.74

Phi 50

2.78

Phi 84

2.55

Median Phi

2.78

Phi 5

3.48

Phi 16

3.05

Phi 25

2.95

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.15
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 1.10 1.10

#4 -2.25 4.76 10.50 11.60

#7 -1.50 2.83 8.00 19.60

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.90 24.50

#14 -0.50 1.41 4.80 29.30

#18 0.00 1.00 3.60 32.90

#25 0.50 0.71 2.60 35.50

#35 1.00 0.50 1.50 37.00

#45 1.50 0.35 0.80 37.80

#60 2.00 0.25 1.20 39.00

#80 2.50 0.18 6.00 45.00

#120 3.00 0.13 35.50 80.50

#170 3.50 0.09 13.00 93.50

#200 3.75 0.08 1.20 94.70

#230 4.00 0.06 0.20 94.90

281,038 1,128,700

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-20.4 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

30

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-04 @ 15 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.95

Phi 95

-2.88

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.30
#230 - 5.10

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.81

Skewness

-0.67

Sorting

2.25

Mean Phi

1.10

Phi 50

2.57

Phi 84

-1.84

Median Phi

2.57

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.13

Phi 25

2.92

Mean mm

0.47

Median mm

0.17
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 1.40 1.40

#7 -1.50 2.83 1.40 2.80

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.30 4.10

#14 -0.50 1.41 1.80 5.90

#18 0.00 1.00 1.30 7.20

#25 0.50 0.71 1.30 8.50

#35 1.00 0.50 1.00 9.50

#45 1.50 0.35 1.40 10.90

#60 2.00 0.25 3.80 14.70

#80 2.50 0.18 18.80 33.50

#120 3.00 0.13 58.10 91.60

#170 3.50 0.09 6.30 97.90

#200 3.75 0.08 0.10 98.00

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 98.10

281,551 1,127,480

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-13.1 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-05 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.27

Phi 95

-0.75

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.00
#230 - 1.90 5.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

10.13

Skewness

-2.73

Sorting

1.15

Mean Phi

2.27

Phi 50

2.64

Phi 84

2.03

Median Phi

2.64

Phi 5

3.27

Phi 16

2.93

Phi 25

2.86

Mean mm

0.21

Median mm

0.16

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
T

R
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 %
  G

IW
W

_C
R

-A
R

_A
L

L_
B

O
R

IN
G

S
.G

P
J 

 C
E

S
A

J3
.G

D
T

  6
/3

/1
6



3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.80 0.80

#4 -2.25 4.76 5.90 6.70

#7 -1.50 2.83 5.30 12.00

#10 -1.00 2.00 5.30 17.30

#14 -0.50 1.41 7.40 24.70

#18 0.00 1.00 6.10 30.80

#25 0.50 0.71 4.80 35.60

#35 1.00 0.50 3.70 39.30

#45 1.50 0.35 5.10 44.40

#60 2.00 0.25 8.50 52.90

#80 2.50 0.18 10.40 63.30

#120 3.00 0.13 24.80 88.10

#170 3.50 0.09 5.90 94.00

#200 3.75 0.08 0.60 94.60

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 94.70

281,551 1,127,480

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-16.1 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

25

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-05 @ 4.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.48

Phi 95

-2.54

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.40
#230 - 5.30

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.16

Skewness

-0.64

Sorting

1.89

Mean Phi

1.01

Phi 50

1.83

Phi 84

-1.12

Median Phi

1.83

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.92

Phi 25

2.74

Mean mm

0.50

Median mm

0.28
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 0.30 0.30

#7 -1.50 2.83 3.90 4.20

#10 -1.00 2.00 3.20 7.40

#14 -0.50 1.41 5.80 13.20

#18 0.00 1.00 2.90 16.10

#25 0.50 0.71 2.10 18.20

#35 1.00 0.50 1.50 19.70

#45 1.50 0.35 1.00 20.70

#60 2.00 0.25 1.50 22.20

#80 2.50 0.18 8.20 30.40

#120 3.00 0.13 45.20 75.60

#170 3.50 0.09 15.30 90.90

#200 3.75 0.08 1.90 92.80

#230 4.00 0.06 0.40 93.20

281,551 1,127,480

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-22.1 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

15

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 6/2

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-05 @ 10.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.17

Phi 95

-1.37

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 7.20
#230 - 6.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

3.64

Skewness

-1.44

Sorting

1.55

Mean Phi

2.03

Phi 50

2.72

Phi 84

-0.02

Median Phi

2.72

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.27

Phi 25

2.99

Mean mm

0.24

Median mm

0.15
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 10.90 10.90

3/8" -3.25 9.50 4.80 15.70

#4 -2.25 4.76 19.60 35.30

#7 -1.50 2.83 15.40 50.70

#10 -1.00 2.00 5.10 55.80

#14 -0.50 1.41 4.00 59.80

#18 0.00 1.00 3.10 62.90

#25 0.50 0.71 2.80 65.70

#35 1.00 0.50 2.20 67.90

#45 1.50 0.35 1.60 69.50

#60 2.00 0.25 1.40 70.90

#80 2.50 0.18 1.60 72.50

#120 3.00 0.13 6.80 79.30

#170 3.50 0.09 7.20 86.50

#200 3.75 0.08 1.30 87.80

#230 4.00 0.06 0.40 88.20

281,551 1,127,480

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-29.6 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

65

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-M5-06-05 @ 18 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-2.78

Phi 95

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 12.20
#230 - 11.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.89

Skewness

1.28

Sorting

2.21

Mean Phi

-1.18

Phi 50

-1.53

Phi 84

-3.23

Median Phi

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.33

Phi 25

2.68

Mean mm

2.27

Median mm
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#4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.40 0.40

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.30 0.70

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.80

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.90

#25 0.50 0.70 0.20 1.10

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 1.20

#45 1.50 0.35 0.30 1.50

#60 2.00 0.25 0.60 2.10

#80 2.50 0.18 4.10 6.20

#120 3.00 0.13 44.10 50.30

#170 3.50 0.09 35.50 85.80

#200 3.75 0.08 4.50 90.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.90 91.20

349,515 1,010,619

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.0 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-01 @ 0 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.71

Phi 95

2.35

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/24/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 9.70
#230 - 8.80 10.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

34.47

Skewness

-4.49

Sorting

0.58

Mean Phi

2.92

Phi 50

3.00

Phi 84

2.61

Median Phi

3.00

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.47

Phi 25

3.35

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.13
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 0.50 0.50

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.60

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.90 1.50

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.80 2.30

#18 0.00 1.00 0.90 3.20

#25 0.50 0.71 1.50 4.70

#35 1.00 0.50 1.80 6.50

#45 1.50 0.35 2.70 9.20

#60 2.00 0.25 7.30 16.50

#80 2.50 0.18 17.00 33.50

#120 3.00 0.13 41.60 75.10

#170 3.50 0.09 17.40 92.50

#200 3.75 0.08 1.60 94.10

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 94.20

349,515 1,010,619

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.5 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-01 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.25

Phi 95

0.58

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/24/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.90
#230 - 5.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

11.11

Skewness

-2.49

Sorting

0.92

Mean Phi

2.44

Phi 50

2.70

Phi 84

1.97

Median Phi

2.70

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.26

Phi 25

3.00

Mean mm

0.18

Median mm

0.15
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 0.50 0.50

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.60

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.70

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.20 0.90

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 1.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.10 1.10

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 1.20

#45 1.50 0.35 0.30 1.50

#60 2.00 0.25 0.50 2.00

#80 2.50 0.18 4.00 6.00

#120 3.00 0.13 42.00 48.00

#170 3.50 0.09 36.60 84.60

#200 3.75 0.08 4.80 89.40

#230 4.00 0.06 0.90 90.30

349,515 1,010,619

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.5 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-01 @ 4.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.73

Phi 95

2.38

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/24/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 10.60
#230 - 9.70

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

44.26

Skewness

-5.36

Sorting

0.64

Mean Phi

2.92

Phi 50

3.03

Phi 84

2.62

Median Phi

3.03

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.49

Phi 25

3.37

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.12
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 2.00 2.00

3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 2.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 14.00 16.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 6.80 22.80

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.30 27.10

#14 -0.50 1.41 3.60 30.70

#18 0.00 1.00 3.20 33.90

#25 0.50 0.71 4.20 38.10

#35 1.00 0.50 5.40 43.50

#45 1.50 0.35 6.60 50.10

#60 2.00 0.25 9.10 59.20

#80 2.50 0.18 10.80 70.00

#120 3.00 0.13 16.40 86.40

#170 3.50 0.09 6.60 93.00

#200 3.75 0.08 0.60 93.60

#230 4.00 0.06 0.20 93.80

349,515 1,010,619

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-16.0 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

45

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-01 @ 9 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.24

Phi 95

-3.82

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/24/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 6.40
#230 - 6.20

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.72

Skewness

-0.32

Sorting

2.06

Mean Phi

0.57

Phi 50

1.49

Phi 84

-2.25

Median Phi

1.49

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.93

Phi 25

2.65

Mean mm

0.67

Median mm

0.36
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.80 0.80

#4 -2.25 4.76 13.30 14.10

#7 -1.50 2.83 12.40 26.50

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.00 30.50

#14 -0.50 1.41 7.60 38.10

#18 0.00 1.00 4.40 42.50

#25 0.50 0.71 4.50 47.00

#35 1.00 0.50 4.60 51.60

#45 1.50 0.35 5.30 56.90

#60 2.00 0.25 7.50 64.40

#80 2.50 0.18 9.40 73.80

#120 3.00 0.13 16.00 89.80

#170 3.50 0.09 5.10 94.90

#200 3.75 0.08 0.40 95.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 95.40

349,048 1,010,780

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-5.3 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

25

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-02 @ 0 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.59

Phi 95

-2.93

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.70
#230 - 4.60 18.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.59

Skewness

-0.18

Sorting

2.09

Mean Phi

0.35

Phi 50

0.83

Phi 84

-2.14

Median Phi

0.83

Phi 5

3.56

Phi 16

2.82

Phi 25

2.54

Mean mm

0.78

Median mm

0.56
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 2.90 2.90

#7 -1.50 2.83 2.20 5.10

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.90 7.00

#14 -0.50 1.41 4.00 11.00

#18 0.00 1.00 4.90 15.90

#25 0.50 0.71 7.70 23.60

#35 1.00 0.50 10.90 34.50

#45 1.50 0.35 12.90 47.40

#60 2.00 0.25 15.70 63.10

#80 2.50 0.18 15.90 79.00

#120 3.00 0.13 15.10 94.10

#170 3.50 0.09 3.60 97.70

#200 3.75 0.08 0.30 98.00

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 98.10

349,048 1,010,780

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-6.8 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

20

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-02 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

0.56

Phi 95

-1.53

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.00
#230 - 1.90

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

3.67

Skewness

-0.97

Sorting

1.38

Mean Phi

1.28

Phi 50

1.58

Phi 84

0.01

Median Phi

1.58

Phi 5

3.13

Phi 16

2.67

Phi 25

2.37

Mean mm

0.41

Median mm

0.33
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.51 13.70 13.70

#4 -2.25 4.76 26.00 39.70

#7 -1.50 2.83 16.00 55.70

#10 -1.00 2.00 6.50 62.20

#14 -0.50 1.41 5.40 67.60

#18 0.00 1.00 3.80 71.40

#25 0.50 0.71 3.20 74.60

#35 1.00 0.50 3.00 77.60

#45 1.50 0.35 3.30 80.90

#60 2.00 0.25 4.60 85.50

#80 2.50 0.18 4.00 89.50

#120 3.00 0.13 3.50 93.00

#170 3.50 0.09 1.10 94.10

#200 3.75 0.08 0.20 94.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.00 94.30

349,048 1,010,780

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.8 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

75

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-02 @ 4.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-2.82

Phi 95

-3.89

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.70
#230 - 5.70

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.44

Skewness

0.75

Sorting

1.97

Mean Phi

-1.36

Phi 50

-1.77

Phi 84

-3.16

Median Phi

Phi 5 Phi 16

1.84

Phi 25

0.57

Mean mm

2.57

Median mm
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 3.60 3.60

#7 -1.50 2.83 3.00 6.60

#10 -1.00 2.00 3.50 10.10

#14 -0.50 1.41 3.70 13.80

#120 -0.25 1.25 3.20 17.00

#18 0.00 1.00 3.10 20.10

#25 0.50 0.71 3.20 23.30

#35 1.00 0.50 3.90 27.20

#45 1.50 0.35 6.90 34.10

#60 2.00 0.25 14.10 48.20

#80 2.50 0.18 34.40 82.60

#170 3.50 0.09 10.90 93.50

#200 3.75 0.08 0.80 94.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 94.40

349,048 1,010,780

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.3 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

15

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-02 @ 6 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

0.72

Phi 95

-1.90

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.70
#230 - 5.60

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

3.44

Skewness

-1.15

Sorting

1.52

Mean Phi

1.34

Phi 50

2.03

Phi 84

-0.33

Median Phi

2.03

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.63

Phi 25

2.39

Mean mm

0.40

Median mm

0.24
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.35 0.35

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.11 0.46

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.33 0.79

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.90 1.69

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.50 3.19

#14 -0.50 1.40 4.19 7.38

#18 0.00 1.00 1.18 8.56

#25 0.50 0.71 1.31 9.87

#35 1.00 0.50 1.37 11.24

#45 1.50 0.36 1.78 13.02

#60 2.00 0.25 3.87 16.89

#80 2.50 0.18 28.70 45.59

#120 3.00 0.13 45.96 91.55

#170 3.50 0.09 4.56 96.11

#200 3.75 0.08 0.40 96.51

#230 4.00 0.06 0.18 96.69

429,888 1,146,193

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.2 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

20

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-1 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.14

Phi 95

-0.78

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.49
#230 - 3.31 10.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

7.51

Skewness

-2.25

Sorting

1.13

Mean Phi

2.17

Phi 50

2.55

Phi 84

1.89

Median Phi

2.55

Phi 5

3.38

Phi 16

2.92

Phi 25

2.82

Mean mm

0.22

Median mm

0.17
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.44 0.44

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 2.52 2.96

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.47 4.43

#5 -2.00 4.00 2.06 6.49

#7 -1.50 2.80 4.04 10.53

#10 -1.00 2.00 5.37 15.90

#14 -0.50 1.40 9.36 25.26

#18 0.00 1.00 2.13 27.39

#25 0.50 0.71 2.08 29.47

#35 1.00 0.50 1.58 31.05

#45 1.50 0.36 1.67 32.72

#60 2.00 0.25 3.13 35.85

#80 2.50 0.18 18.45 54.30

#120 3.00 0.13 37.43 91.73

#170 3.50 0.09 4.02 95.75

#200 3.75 0.08 0.61 96.36

#230 4.00 0.06 0.72 97.08

429,888 1,146,193

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-13.2 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

45

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-1 @ 3 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.51

Phi 95

-2.18

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.64
#230 - 2.92

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.4

Skewness

-0.93

Sorting

1.86

Mean Phi

1.38

Phi 50

2.38

Phi 84

-0.99

Median Phi

2.38

Phi 5

3.41

Phi 16

2.90

Phi 25

2.78

Mean mm

0.38

Median mm

0.19
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 3.04 3.04

3/8" -3.25 9.50 6.67 9.71

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 4.29 14.00

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.40 15.40

#5 -2.00 4.00 2.13 17.53

#7 -1.50 2.80 3.97 21.50

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.38 25.88

#14 -0.50 1.40 7.55 33.43

#18 0.00 1.00 1.13 34.56

#25 0.50 0.71 0.94 35.50

#35 1.00 0.50 0.79 36.29

#45 1.50 0.36 0.88 37.17

#60 2.00 0.25 2.30 39.47

#80 2.50 0.18 16.31 55.78

#120 3.00 0.13 35.47 91.25

#170 3.50 0.09 3.36 94.61

#200 3.75 0.08 0.78 95.39

#230 4.00 0.06 0.51 95.90

429,888 1,146,193

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-15.2 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

45

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-1 @ 5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.10

Phi 95

-3.96

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.61
#230 - 4.10

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.99

Skewness

-0.62

Sorting

2.27

Mean Phi

0.81

Phi 50

2.32

Phi 84

-2.18

Median Phi

2.32

Phi 5

3.63

Phi 16

2.90

Phi 25

2.77

Mean mm

0.57

Median mm

0.20
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#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.00

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.06 0.06

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.23 0.29

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.31 0.60

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.70 1.30

#18 0.00 1.00 0.48 1.78

#25 0.50 0.71 0.67 2.45

#35 1.00 0.50 0.98 3.43

#45 1.50 0.36 1.97 5.40

#60 2.00 0.25 4.78 10.18

#80 2.50 0.18 35.68 45.86

#120 3.00 0.13 46.55 92.41

#170 3.50 0.09 4.75 97.16

#200 3.75 0.08 0.54 97.70

#230 4.00 0.06 0.28 97.98

430,232 1,145,367

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.2 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

10

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-2 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.21

Phi 95

1.40

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.30
#230 - 2.02 7.50

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

15.95

Skewness

-2.93

Sorting

0.65

Mean Phi

2.42

Phi 50

2.54

Phi 84

2.08

Median Phi

2.54

Phi 5

3.27

Phi 16

2.91

Phi 25

2.81

Mean mm

0.19

Median mm

0.17
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.37 0.37

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 1.49 1.86

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.78 2.64

#5 -2.00 4.00 1.06 3.70

#7 -1.50 2.80 2.44 6.14

#10 -1.00 2.00 3.32 9.46

#14 -0.50 1.40 5.70 15.16

#18 0.00 1.00 1.37 16.53

#25 0.50 0.71 1.37 17.90

#35 1.00 0.50 1.41 19.31

#45 1.50 0.36 1.97 21.28

#60 2.00 0.25 4.25 25.53

#80 2.50 0.18 23.51 49.04

#120 3.00 0.13 42.12 91.16

#170 3.50 0.09 4.48 95.64

#200 3.75 0.08 0.80 96.44

#230 4.00 0.06 0.63 97.07

430,232 1,145,367

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.7 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

45

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-2 @ 2.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.94

Phi 95

-1.73

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.56
#230 - 2.93

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

4.39

Skewness

-1.6

Sorting

1.58

Mean Phi

1.82

Phi 50

2.51

Phi 84

-0.19

Median Phi

2.51

Phi 5

3.43

Phi 16

2.92

Phi 25

2.81

Mean mm

0.28

Median mm

0.18
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.11 0.11

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.52 0.63

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.34 0.97

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.41 1.38

#7 -1.50 2.80 1.00 2.38

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.35 3.73

#14 -0.50 1.40 2.43 6.16

#18 0.00 1.00 0.60 6.76

#25 0.50 0.71 0.60 7.36

#35 1.00 0.50 0.75 8.11

#45 1.50 0.36 1.08 9.19

#60 2.00 0.25 2.98 12.17

#80 2.50 0.18 30.57 42.74

#120 3.00 0.13 48.87 91.61

#170 3.50 0.09 4.02 95.63

#200 3.75 0.08 0.71 96.34

#230 4.00 0.06 0.50 96.84

430,232 1,145,367

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-14.2 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

30

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-2 @ 5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.21

Phi 95

-0.74

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.66
#230 - 3.16

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

11.07

Skewness

-2.83

Sorting

1.09

Mean Phi

2.26

Phi 50

2.57

Phi 84

2.06

Median Phi

2.57

Phi 5

3.42

Phi 16

2.92

Phi 25

2.83

Mean mm

0.21

Median mm

0.17
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 1.37 1.37

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 2.08 3.45

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.67 4.12

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.72 4.84

#7 -1.50 2.80 1.32 6.16

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.84 8.00

#14 -0.50 1.40 4.33 12.33

#18 0.00 1.00 0.94 13.27

#25 0.50 0.71 0.75 14.02

#35 1.00 0.50 1.10 15.12

#45 1.50 0.36 1.69 16.81

#60 2.00 0.25 3.24 20.05

#80 2.50 0.18 24.95 45.00

#120 3.00 0.13 45.96 90.96

#170 3.50 0.09 5.14 96.10

#200 3.75 0.08 0.81 96.91

#230 4.00 0.06 0.65 97.56

430,439 1,144,683

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.0 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

40

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-3 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.10

Phi 95

-1.94

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.09
#230 - 2.44 11.90

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.4

Skewness

-2.07

Sorting

1.57

Mean Phi

1.96

Phi 50

2.55

Phi 84

1.26

Median Phi

2.55

Phi 5

3.39

Phi 16

2.92

Phi 25

2.83

Mean mm

0.26

Median mm

0.17
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 2.81 2.81

3/8" -3.25 9.50 7.91 10.72

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 10.36 21.08

#4 -2.25 4.75 2.49 23.57

#5 -2.00 4.00 3.30 26.87

#7 -1.50 2.80 5.03 31.90

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.46 36.36

#14 -0.50 1.40 7.58 43.94

#18 0.00 1.00 1.04 44.98

#25 0.50 0.71 1.11 46.09

#35 1.00 0.50 1.19 47.28

#45 1.50 0.36 1.46 48.74

#60 2.00 0.25 2.75 51.49

#80 2.50 0.18 12.64 64.13

#120 3.00 0.13 27.43 91.56

#170 3.50 0.09 4.18 95.74

#200 3.75 0.08 0.78 96.52

#230 4.00 0.06 0.57 97.09

430,439 1,144,683

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-12.0 MLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

45

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-3 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-2.14

Phi 95

-3.97

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.48
#230 - 2.91

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.47

Skewness

-0.18

Sorting

2.46

Mean Phi

0.25

Phi 50

1.73

Phi 84

-2.87

Median Phi

1.73

Phi 5

3.41

Phi 16

2.86

Phi 25

2.70

Mean mm

0.84

Median mm

0.30
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.61 0.61

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.80 1.41

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.37 1.78

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.45 2.23

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.94 3.17

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.79 3.96

#14 -0.50 1.40 2.81 6.77

#18 0.00 1.00 0.68 7.45

#25 0.50 0.71 0.90 8.35

#35 1.00 0.50 1.32 9.67

#45 1.50 0.36 1.87 11.54

#60 2.00 0.25 3.69 15.23

#80 2.50 0.18 26.16 41.39

#120 3.00 0.13 47.31 88.70

#170 3.50 0.09 5.92 94.62

#200 3.75 0.08 0.99 95.61

#230 4.00 0.06 0.71 96.32

430,439 1,144,683

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-14.0 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

20

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-3 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.19

Phi 95

-0.81

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.39
#230 - 3.68

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

10.43

Skewness

-2.68

Sorting

1.22

Mean Phi

2.21

Phi 50

2.59

Phi 84

2.01

Median Phi

2.59

Phi 5

3.60

Phi 16

2.95

Phi 25

2.86

Mean mm

0.22

Median mm

0.17
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#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.00

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.02 0.02

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.02 0.04

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.08

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.42 0.50

#18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.62

#25 0.50 0.71 0.17 0.79

#35 1.00 0.50 0.30 1.09

#45 1.50 0.36 0.46 1.55

#60 2.00 0.25 1.38 2.93

#80 2.50 0.18 37.83 40.76

#120 3.00 0.13 53.77 94.53

#170 3.50 0.09 4.02 98.55

#200 3.75 0.08 0.35 98.90

#230 4.00 0.06 0.11 99.01

430,671 1,143,916

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.9 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-4 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.29

Phi 95

2.03

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.10
#230 - 0.99 6.20

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

26.49

Skewness

-3.31

Sorting

0.43

Mean Phi

2.53

Phi 50

2.59

Phi 84

2.17

Median Phi

2.59

Phi 5

3.06

Phi 16

2.90

Phi 25

2.82

Mean mm

0.17

Median mm

0.17
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#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.00

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.01 0.01

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.02 0.03

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.13

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.33 0.46

#18 0.00 1.00 0.36 0.82

#25 0.50 0.71 0.58 1.40

#35 1.00 0.50 0.81 2.21

#45 1.50 0.36 1.02 3.23

#60 2.00 0.25 2.01 5.24

#80 2.50 0.18 22.76 28.00

#120 3.00 0.13 61.97 89.97

#170 3.50 0.09 5.90 95.87

#200 3.75 0.08 0.68 96.55

#230 4.00 0.06 0.12 96.67

430,671 1,143,916

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-12.9 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-4 @ 3 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.43

Phi 95

1.94

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.45
#230 - 3.33

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

19.15

Skewness

-3.18

Sorting

0.51

Mean Phi

2.57

Phi 50

2.68

Phi 84

2.24

Median Phi

2.68

Phi 5

3.43

Phi 16

2.95

Phi 25

2.88

Mean mm

0.17

Median mm

0.16
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.71 0.71

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.76 1.47

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.19 1.66

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.40 2.06

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.38 2.44

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.37 2.81

#14 -0.50 1.40 1.28 4.09

#18 0.00 1.00 0.35 4.44

#25 0.50 0.71 0.50 4.94

#35 1.00 0.50 0.77 5.71

#45 1.50 0.36 1.08 6.79

#60 2.00 0.25 2.08 8.87

#80 2.50 0.18 25.06 33.93

#120 3.00 0.13 55.77 89.70

#170 3.50 0.09 5.15 94.85

#200 3.75 0.08 0.68 95.53

#230 4.00 0.06 0.44 95.97

430,671 1,143,916

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-14.4 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

10

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-4 @ 4.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.32

Phi 95

0.54

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.47
#230 - 4.03

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

18.28

Skewness

-3.73

Sorting

1.06

Mean Phi

2.38

Phi 50

2.64

Phi 84

2.14

Median Phi

2.64

Phi 5

3.56

Phi 16

2.95

Phi 25

2.87

Mean mm

0.19

Median mm

0.16
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#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.01 0.01

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.10 0.11

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.20 0.31

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.33 0.64

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.67 1.31

#18 0.00 1.00 0.37 1.68

#25 0.50 0.71 0.58 2.26

#35 1.00 0.50 1.00 3.26

#45 1.50 0.36 1.49 4.75

#60 2.00 0.25 5.13 9.88

#80 2.50 0.18 44.69 54.57

#120 3.00 0.13 39.70 94.27

#170 3.50 0.09 3.40 97.67

#200 3.75 0.08 0.26 97.93

#230 4.00 0.06 0.06 97.99

430,702 1,143,474

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-12.7 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

15

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

Project Name:  IWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW08M-M7-5 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.17

Phi 95

1.52

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  8/25/2008

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.07
#230 - 2.01 12.50

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

18.4

Skewness

-3.2

Sorting

0.62

Mean Phi

2.37

Phi 50

2.45

Phi 84

2.07

Median Phi

2.45

Phi 5

3.11

Phi 16

2.87

Phi 25

2.76

Mean mm

0.19

Median mm

0.18
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#14 -0.50 1.40 0.00 0.00

#18 0.00 1.00 0.09 0.09

#25 0.50 0.71 0.17 0.26

#35 1.00 0.50 0.36 0.62

#45 1.50 0.36 0.62 1.24

#60 2.00 0.25 1.75 2.99

#80 2.50 0.18 36.18 39.17

#120 3.00 0.13 53.44 92.61

#170 3.50 0.09 4.95 97.56

#200 3.75 0.08 0.53 98.09

#230 4.00 0.06 0.13 98.22

430,702 1,143,474

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-14.7 MLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):
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SAND, poorly-graded, mostly subangular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, trace
angular coarse-grained sand-sized shell up to
1/4", trace silt, 5Y 6/1 gray  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine to medium-grained sand-sized
quartz, trace silt, trace angular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized shell up to 1/4",
2.5Y 5/1 gray  (SP-SM)
SAND, poorly-graded, mostly subangular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, some
angular coarse-grained sand-sized shell up to
1/4", 2.5Y 6/1 gray  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine to medium-grained sand-sized
quartz, some angular coarse-grained
sand-sized shell up to 1/4", few silt,
2.5Y 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)
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CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN
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AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)
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SAND, silty, mostly subangular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, some silt,
5Y 6/1 gray  (SM)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine to medium-grained sand-sized
quartz, some angular coarse-grained
sand-sized shell up to 1", trace silt, 5Y 6/1 gray
(SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Set 18 Ft. of 4" Steel Casing

4.  Munsell Colors Determined When Samples
Were Wet After Removal From Spliltspoon
Sampler

5.  Borings Sampled from 40 Ft. x 11 Ft.
Pontoon Barge In GIWW.

6.  Elevations Determined From Established
Tide Gauge.

7.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
#1&#3 /21.0 SP*

1 0.0/1.5 SP*
3 3.0/4.5 SP*
6 7.5/9.0 SP-SM*
10 13.5/15.0 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

8.  Additional Laboratory Testing

#1&#3Percent Carbonate
#1&#3Percent Visual Shell
   1     Percent Visual Shell
   3     Percent Visual Shell
   6     Percent Visual Shell
  10     Percent Visual Shell
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fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few angular
shell up to 1/4", 5Y 6/1 gray  (SP)

At El. -10.9 Ft., 5Y 5/1 gray

At El. -12.4 Ft., trace angular shell up to 1/4",
trace silt, 10Y 3/1 very dark greenish gray

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine to medium-grained sand-sized
quartz, trace angular shell up to 1/4", trace silt,
10Y 3/1 very dark greenish gray  (SP-SM)

At El. -15.4 Ft., 2.5Y 4/1 dark gray

At El. -16.9 Ft., some angular shell up to 1",
5Y 6/1 gray

At El. -18.4 Ft., 5Y 6/2 light olive gray

At El. -19.9 Ft., trace angular shell up to 3/8"

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly subangular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, some
angular shell up to 3/8", 5Y 6/2 light olive gray
(SP)
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15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN
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4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

N/A

South Atlantic
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140# hammer w/30" drop used with 2.0' split
spoon (1-3/8" I.D. x 2" O.D.).
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SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine to medium-grained sand-sized
quartz, few silt, few angular shell up to 3/8",
5Y 6/2 light olive gray  (SP-SM)

SAND, silty, mostly subangular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, some silt,
little angular shell up to 1/2", 5Y 6/2 light olive
gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Set 19 Ft. of 4" Steel Casing

4.  Munsell Colors Determined When Samples
Were Wet After Removal From Spliltspoon
Sampler

5.  Borings Sampled from 40 Ft. x 11 Ft.
Pontoon Barge In GIWW.

6.  Elevations Determined From Established
Tide Gauge.

7.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 0.0/1.5 SP*
3 3.0/4.5 SP*
6 7.5/9.0 SP-SM*
9 12.0/13.5 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

8.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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   1     Percent Visual Shell
   3     Percent Visual Shell
   6     Percent Visual Shell
   9     Percent Visual Shell
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-10.7

-12.2

-21.2

4

11
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7

3

9
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8

13

12

1

2

3
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7
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9
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95
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90

90

95

90

90

95

90

90

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly subangular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, trace
angular shell up to 1/4", 2.5Y 4/1 dark gray
(SP)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few
silt, trace angular shell up to 1/4", 2.5Y 4/1 dark
gray  (SP-SM)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly subangular
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace angular
shell up to 1/4", 10YR 5/2 grayish brown  (SP)

At El. -13.7 Ft., 10YR 3/2 very dark grayish
brown

At El. -16.7 Ft., trace silt, 2.5Y 4/1 dark gray

At El. -18.2 Ft., some angular shell up to 1",
2.5Y 6/3 light yellowish brown

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine to medium-grained sand-sized
quartz, few silt, trace angular shell up to 1/4",
2.5Y 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)
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14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

CB-GIWW-M5-06-03

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

CB-GIWW-M5-06-03

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

N/A

South Atlantic

N/A

2004D30

Doug Gardner

GIWW CR to AR

GIWW Cut M-5

06-26-06

-7.7 Ft.

91 %

NAD27

See Remarks

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 280,591     Y = 1,129,701

MLW

CET - 2006

14

1

Challenge Engineering & Testing, Inc.

21.0 Ft.

Jacksonville District

06-26-06

N/A

V. J. Thompson III,  Geotechnical Engineer
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-28.7

-24.2

-25.7

-27.2

-28.7

3

3

4

2

21.0

18.0

5

3

2

2

4

2

2

1

-25.7

7

5

6

3

140# hammer w/30" drop used with 2.0' split
spoon (1-3/8" I.D. x 2" O.D.).

11

12

13

14

90

90

90

90

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SAND, silty, mostly subangular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, some silt,
few angular shell up to 1/2", trace subrounded
fine to coarse gravel-sized limestone up to 1",
10YR 7/2 light gray  (SM)
At El. -27.2 Ft., 2.5Y 5/1 gray

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Set 18 Ft. of 4" Steel Casing

4.  Munsell Colors Determined When Samples
Were Wet After Removal From Spliltspoon
Sampler

5.  Borings Sampled from 40 Ft. x 11 Ft.
Pontoon Barge In GIWW.

6.  Elevations Determined From Established
Tide Gauge.

7.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
#1&#3 /21.0 SP*

1 0.0/1.5 SP*
3 3.0/4.5 SP-SM*
7 9.0/10.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

8.  Additional Laboratory Testing

#1&#3Percent Carbonate
#1&#3Percent Visual Shell
   1     Percent Visual Shell
   3     Percent Visual Shell
   7     Percent Visual Shell
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-17.4
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-20.4

3
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4
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8

6

0.0

13.5

15.0

0.0

1

2

4

4

8

3

4

6

7

3

4

8

2

12

12

5

6

6

6

5

-5.4-5.4

-18.9

-20.4

7

15

6

20

24

9

9

11

14

11

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

90

85

80

80

85

85

85

90

90

85

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly subangular
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace angular
shell up to 1/4", 2.5Y 6/1 gray  (SP)

At El. -11.4 Ft., 2.5Y 7/1 light gray

At El. -14.4 Ft., trace angular shell up to 1/2",
2.5Y 6/1 gray

At El. -17.4 Ft., some angular shell up to 1/2"

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine-grained sand-sized quartz,
some angular shell up to 3/4", few silt,
2.5Y 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)
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14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

CB-GIWW-M5-06-04

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

CB-GIWW-M5-06-04

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

N/A

South Atlantic

N/A

2004D30

Doug Gardner

GIWW CR to AR

GIWW Cut M-5

06-27-06

-5.4 Ft.

87 %

NAD27

See Remarks

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 281,038     Y = 1,128,700

MLW

CET - 2006

14

1

Challenge Engineering & Testing, Inc.

21.0 Ft.

Jacksonville District

06-27-06

N/A

V. J. Thompson III,  Geotechnical Engineer
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-26.4

-21.9

-23.4

-24.9

-26.4

6

6

4

7

21.0

18.0

5

4

5

7

6

6

4

5

-23.4

12

12

8

12

140# hammer w/30" drop used with 2.0' split
spoon (1-3/8" I.D. x 2" O.D.).

11

12

13

14

90

90

90

90

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly subangular
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, some shell up to
3/4", trace silt, 2.5Y 6/1 gray  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine to medium-grained sand-sized
quartz, some angular shell up to 3/4", trace silt,
trace subrounded limestone up to 3/4",
2.5YR 6/1 reddish gray  (SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Set 15 Ft. of 4" Steel Casing

4.  Munsell Colors Determined When Samples
Were Wet After Removal From Spliltspoon
Sampler

5.  Borings Sampled from 40 Ft. x 11 Ft.
Pontoon Barge In GIWW.

6.  Elevations Determined From Established
Tide Gauge.

7.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
#1&#4 /21.0 SP*

1 0.0/1.5 SP*
4 4.5/6.0 SP*
10 13.5/15.0 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

8.  Additional Laboratory Testing

#1&#4Percent Carbonate
#1&#4Percent Visual Shell
   1     Percent Visual Shell
   4     Percent Visual Shell
  10     Percent Visual Shell
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-11.6-11.6

-13.1

-16.1
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-22.1
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16
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90

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly subangular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt,
trace angular shell up to 1/2", 2.5Y 5/1 gray
(SP)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular medium-grained sand-sized quartz,
some angular shell up to 1/2", trace silt,
2.5Y 5/1 gray  (SP-SM)

SAND, silty, mostly subangular fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, some
angular shell up to 1/2", little silt, 2.5Y 3/1 very
dark gray  (SM)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular fine to medium-grained sand-sized
quartz, some shell up to 1/2", few silt,
2.5Y 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)

At El. -20.6 Ft., 5Y 6/2 light olive gray

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly subangular
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, few angular
shell up to 3/8", 5Y 6/2 light olive gray  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
subangular medium-grained sand-sized quartz,
some angular shell up to 3/4", few silt,
5Y 7/1 light gray  (SP-SM)
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14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

CB-GIWW-M5-06-05

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

CB-GIWW-M5-06-05

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

N/A

South Atlantic

N/A

2004D30

Doug Gardner

GIWW CR to AR

GIWW Cut M-5

06-27-06

-11.6 Ft.

89 %

NAD27

See Remarks

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 281,551     Y = 1,127,480

MLW

CET - 2006

14

1

Challenge Engineering & Testing, Inc.

21.0 Ft.

Jacksonville District

06-27-06

N/A

V. J. Thompson III,  Geotechnical Engineer
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-32.6

-28.1

-29.6

-31.1

-32.6

2

4

6

5

21.0

18.0

4

3

2

5

2

3

4

7

-29.6

4

7

10

12

140# hammer w/30" drop used with 2.0' split
spoon (1-3/8" I.D. x 2" O.D.).

11

12

13

14

90

90

95

90

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SPT Sampler

SHELL, mostly angular shell up to 3/4", some
fine-grained sand-sized sand, few silt, trace
limestone up to 1", 5Y 5/1 gray

CLAY, fat, medium plasticity, firm, trace
subrounded fine gravel-sized limestone up to
1/2", trace subangular fine to coarse
gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", 5Y 5/2 olive gray
(CH)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Set 23 Ft. of 4" Steel Casing

4.  Munsell Colors Determined When Samples
Were Wet After Removal From Spliltspoon
Sampler

5.  Borings Sampled from 40 Ft. x 11 Ft.
Pontoon Barge In GIWW.

6.  Elevations Determined From Established
Tide Gauge.

7.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 0.0/1.5 SP*
3 3.0/4.5 SP-SM*
7 9.0/10.5 SP-SM*
12 16.5/18.0 SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

8.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Carbonate
   1     Percent Visual Shell
   3     Percent Visual Shell
   7     Percent Visual Shell
  12     Percent Visual Shell
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-16.2

-10.2

-11.2

-11.7

-13.2

-13.7

-15.2

-15.7

-16.26.0

0.00.0-10.2-10.2

-15.7 5.5

Abbreviations:

1

2

3

100

100

100

100

100

100

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, little angular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1/4", wet, 5Y 6/2 light
olive gray  (SP)

At El. -12.2 Ft., some angular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1"

BORING TERMINATED IN REFUSAL

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Vibracore Borings Were Sampled With An
Alpine 271 Pneumatic Powered Unit Using A 3
7/8" Lexan Liner To Termination Depth
Specifed.

4.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 3.0/3.5 SP*
3 5.0/5.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

5.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-GIWW08M-M7-1

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWW08M-M7-1

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

Tidal

South Atlantic

N/A

2008D22

Alpine Ocean Seismic, Inc.

IWW CR to AR

CUT M-7

07-11-08

-10.2 Ft.

92 %

NAD83

See Remarks

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 429,888     Y = 1,146,193

MLW

Alpine 271 Vibracore Unit
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1

Challenge Engineering & Testing, Inc.

6.0 Ft.

Jacksonville District

07-11-08

N/A

V. J. Thompson III,  Civil Engineer
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   1     Percent Carbonate
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NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.
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Alpine 271 Pneumatic Powered Unit Using A 3
7/8" Lexan Liner To Termination Depth
Specifed.

4.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 2.5/3.0 SP*
3 5.0/5.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

5.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, wet, 5Y 6/2 light olive gray
(SP)

At El. -11.5 Ft., some angular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1", 5Y 5/2 olive gray

At El. -12.5 Ft., 5Y 6/2 light olive gray

At El. -14.5 Ft., little angular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1"

At El. -15.5 Ft., discontinue shell

At El. -19.0 Ft., some angular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1"

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.
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2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Vibracore Borings Were Sampled With An
Alpine 271 Pneumatic Powered Unit Using A 3
7/8" Lexan Liner To Termination Depth
Specifed.

4.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 2.0/2.5 SP*
3 4.0/4.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

5.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace subangular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1/4", wet, 5Y 8/1 white
(SP)

At El. -11.9 Ft., 5Y 5/2 olive gray

At El. -13.4 Ft., little subangular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1"

At El. -17.2 Ft., trace subangular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", 5Y 7/2 light gray

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
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System.

3.  Vibracore Borings Were Sampled With An
Alpine 271 Pneumatic Powered Unit Using A 3
7/8" Lexan Liner To Termination Depth
Specifed.

4.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 3.0/3.5 SP*
3 4.5/5.0 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

5.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few angular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1/4", wet, 5Y 8/1 white
(SP)

At El. -15.2 Ft., few angular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 3"
SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, 5Y 6/2 light
olive gray  (SP-SM)

At El. -17.7 Ft., few angular sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 1"

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Vibracore Borings Were Sampled With An
Alpine 271 Pneumatic Powered Unit Using A 3
7/8" Lexan Liner To Termination Depth
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Specifed.

4.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 3.0/3.5 SP*
3 5.0/5.5 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

5.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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APPENDIX OVERVIEW 
 

Introduction:  These appendices contain data for the 2007 LBK Pass AMI Sand Search.  The 
data is provided in the form of vibracore logs, vibracore photographs, granularmetric reports, and 
grain size distribution curves/histograms.   
 
1) 2007 CPE Vibracore Logs  
Vibracores collected by Coastal Planning & Engineering in 2007 are presented here.  Laboratory 
and descriptive information for each vibracore is presented on the log sheets.  Unified Soils 
Classification terminology is used in the core layer descriptions and key grain size information 
(mean grain size, fines content and sorting) for each vibracore sample is presented under the 
Remarks column. Multiple layer intervals are sometimes represented by a single sample.  The 
Sample Number column is used to identify the specific sample that represents a specific layer.   
 
2) 2007 CPE Individual Vibracore Granularmetric Reports  
This appendix contains individual granularmetric reports for cores collected during the 2007 
LBK Pass AMI Sand Search.  
 
3) 2007 CPE Individual Vibracore Grain Size Distribution Curves/Histograms  
This appendix contains individual gradation grain size distribution curves/histograms for cores 
collected during the 2007 LBK Pass AMI Sand Search.  
 
4) 2007 CPE Vibracore Photographs  
Photographs of vibracores collected in 2007 are presented here.   
 
5) 2007 Anna Maria Vibracore Location Map 
This appendix contains a map of the locations of vibracores collected during the 2007 LBK Pass 
AMI Sand Search.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

2007 CPE VIBRACORE LOGS 
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JF

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

VERTICALHORIZONTAL

Gregg Brooks

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

BEARING5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

COMPLETED

0.0 Ft.



DRILLING LOG

NAD 1983
LOCATION COORDINATES

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

JF
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0.0 Ft.

SAND, fine grained, little clay, little silt, trace
shell hash, clay increases with depth, olive gray

(5Y-4/2), (SM-SC).

VERTICAL
INCLINED 15.   DATE BORING

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

UNDISTURBED (UD)DISTURBED

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

10.1 Ft.

Florida State Plane West
11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

3.7

INSTALLATION

10.6

5.1

-0.9 0.9

End of Boring

No Recovery.

SAND, fine grained, little organics, trace clay,
trace shell fragments, trace shell hash, trace

silt, silt distributed in lamina, shell fragments <
0.5"; some organic lamina from 6.5'-6.8',

grayish brown (2.5Y-5/2), (SM).

SAND, fine grained, little shell fragments, trace
clay, trace shell hash, trace silt, shell fragment

layers from 3.7' to 3.9' and 4.8' to 5.1';
(1.75"x1.75") shell fragment @ 5.0', light

brownish gray (2.5Y-6/2), (GW).

CLAY, trace shell fragments, trace shell hash,
shell fragments up to (1.0"x1.0"), very dark

greenish gray (10Y-3/1), (SC).

8.1

STARTED

02-20-07  10:05

0.0

0.0 Ft.

DIVISION

-10.6

-8.1

-5.1

-3.7

3.0 In.

X = 431,079     Y = 1,142,390

AMVC-07-02

DEPTH
(ft)

ELEV.
(ft)

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

JUN 04
MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

JUN 02
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OF  1  SHEETS

10.6 Ft.8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

REMARKS

Boring Designation

%
REC.

LE
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N

D

SHEET   1

0

5

10

15

20

25
SAJ FORM 1836

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

COMPLETED

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

AMVC-07-02

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

0.0

02-20-07  10:04

1.   PROJECT

0.0 Ft.

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

Gregg Brooks

VERTICAL

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

HORIZONTAL

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

BEARING
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DRILLING LOG

LOCATION COORDINATES 11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

SAND, fine grained, trace shell hash, trace silt,
silt distributed in lamina; little shell hash from

10.9' to 11.4' and 13.3' to 13.5'; 1.0" clay pocket
@ 1.6'; (1.0"x0.25") wood @ 7.5'; (0.75"x0.75")
shell fragment @ 12.8', white (5Y-8/1), (SP).

0.0 Ft.

VERTICAL
INCLINED 15.   DATE BORING

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

NAD 1983

DISTURBED

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

JF

16.5 Ft.

Florida State Plane West

UNDISTURBED (UD)

Sample #2, Depth = 8.0'
Mean (mm): 0.15, Phi Sorting: 0.33
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.21% (SP)

Sample #1, Depth = 4.0'
Mean (mm): 0.16, Phi Sorting: 0.32
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.14% (SP)

-19.1

-16.5

-13.5

2

19.1

16.5

13.5

End of Boring

No Recovery.

SAND, fine grained, some clay, little shell hash,
little silt, trace shell fragments, shell fragments
< 0.5"; (1.25"x0.75") whole shell @ 13.5' and

15.7', olive gray (5Y-5/2), (SM-SC).

0.0 Ft.

AMVC-07-03

INSTALLATIONDIVISION

STARTED

Sample #3, Depth = 12.0'
Mean (mm): 0.20, Phi Sorting: 0.64
Shell Hash: 1%, Fines (230): 1.35% (SP)

0.0

1

3.0 In.

3

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

02-20-07  11:20

SHEET   1

AMVC-07-03

DEPTH
(ft)

ELEV.
(ft)

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

JUN 04
MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

JUN 02
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Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

SAJ FORM 1836

19.1 Ft.8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

REMARKS

Boring Designation

%
REC.
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N

D

OF  1  SHEETS

0

5

10

15

20

25

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

COMPLETED

X = 433,627     Y = 1,132,302
AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

0.0

02-20-07  11:17

1.   PROJECT

0.0 Ft.

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING BEARINGDEG. FROM
VERTICAL

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

Gregg Brooks

HORIZONTAL VERTICAL



NAD 1983

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL
INCLINED

SAND, fine grained, trace organics, trace shell
hash, trace silt, 1.0" some shell hash layer @
5.3'; (4.5"x0.5") wood @ 0.5'; silt distributed in
lamina; little rock fragments up to (1.25"x1.0")
from 7.3' to 7.6'; trace shell fragments up to

(1.25"x1.25") from 7.3' to 7.6'; (1.0"x1.0") whole
shell @ 7.8', white (5Y-8/1), (SP).

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

AMVC-07-04

0.0 Ft.

15.   DATE BORING

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

UNDISTURBED (UD)DISTURBED

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

JF

8.55 Ft.

Florida State Plane West

-8.6

2

1

Sample #2, Depth = 6.0'
Mean (mm): 0.16, Phi Sorting: 0.35
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.09% (SP)

Sample #1, Depth = 3.0'
Mean (mm): 0.17, Phi Sorting: 0.41
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.17% (SP)

-10.2 10.2

8.6

End of Boring

No Recovery.

LOCATION COORDINATES

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

INSTALLATION

STARTED

02-20-07  12:37

0.0

0.0 Ft.

3.0 In.

DIVISION
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O
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R
S

A
M

P
LE

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

OF  1  SHEETS

SHEET   1

AMVC-07-04

DEPTH
(ft)

ELEV.
(ft)

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

JUN 04
SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

10.2 Ft.

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

REMARKS

Boring Designation
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D
CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

0
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25

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

VERTICAL

Gregg Brooks

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

COMPLETED

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMERX = 433,879     Y = 1,133,137

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

0.0

02-20-07  12:31

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT
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0.0 Ft.

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING BEARINGDEG. FROM
VERTICAL

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES



3.0 In.

Sample #4, Depth = 7.5'
Mean (mm): 0.13, Phi Sorting: 0.30
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.59% (SP)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

INSTALLATIONDIVISION

STARTED

02-20-07  13:45
0.0 Ft.

LOCATION COORDINATES

4
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0.0
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SAND, fine grained, trace organics, trace shell
hash, trace silt, organics < 1%; (0.75"x0.5")
bone fragment @ 0.8'; mottled 2.5Y-7/2 and

5Y-7/1, light gray (5Y-7/1), (SP).

NAD 1983

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

Sample #3, Depth = 3.6'
Mean (mm): 0.13, Phi Sorting: 0.32
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 3.41% (SP)

DRILLING LOG

1

19.0

15.0

12.9

12.1

11.0

3.8
3.4

2.3

End of Boring

No Recovery.

Shelly SAND, trace silt, shell fragments up to
(1.5"x0.75"), gray (2.5Y-5/1), (GW).

SAND, fine grained, some silt, little shell
fragments, trace shell hash, olive gray (5Y-4/2),

(SM).

SAND, little clay, little silt, trace shell hash, (3)
(1.0"x0.75") shell fragments @ 11.5', olive gray

(5Y-4/2), (SP-SM).

SAND, fine grained, trace shell hash, trace silt,
(0.75"x0.75") shell fragments @ 3.9' and 4.5';

(1.5"x1.0") shell fragment @ 6.9'; 2.5Y-7/2
grading to 5Y-8/1; silt distributed in lamina,

white (5Y-8/1), (SP).

SAND, fine grained, trace shell hash, trace silt,
light olive gray (5Y-6/2), (SP).

Sandy SHELL FRAGMENTS, trace silt, shell
fragments up to (1.0"x1.0"); 0.5" clay pocket @

2.7', light gray (2.5Y-7/1), (GP-GM).

-11.0

Sample #2, Depth = 2.9'
Mean (mm): 0.59, Phi Sorting: 2.34
Shell Hash: 24%, Fines (230): 2.63% (SW)

Sample #1, Depth = 1.1'
Mean (mm): 0.15, Phi Sorting: 0.39
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.39% (SP)

-19.0

-15.0

-12.1

-3.8
-3.4

-2.3

-12.9

1.   PROJECT

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

JUN 04
MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

JUN 02
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19.0 Ft.

DEPTH
(ft)

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.
X = 437,029     Y = 1,128,780

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

0.0

02-20-07  13:44

REMARKS

Boring Designation

%
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ELEV.
(ft)
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SAJ FORM 1836

OF  1  SHEETS

SHEET   1

AMVC-07-05

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

Florida State Plane West

15 Ft.

JF

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

DISTURBED
AMVC-07-05

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

COMPLETED
15.   DATE BORING

VERTICAL
INCLINED

0.0 Ft.

UNDISTURBED (UD)

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

VERTICALHORIZONTAL

Gregg Brooks

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

BEARING

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

0.0 Ft.

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL



0.0

LOCATION COORDINATES

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

INSTALLATIONDIVISION

STARTED

Florida State Plane West

02-20-07
0.0 Ft.

3.0 In.

3

2
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SAND, fine grained, trace organics, trace shell
hash, trace silt, (2) (1.0"x1.0") shell fragments
@ 0.1' and 3.4'; (2.0"x1.0") shell fragment @

3.4'; mottled 2.5Y-7/2 and 5Y-7/1; silt
distributed in lamina; organics < 1%, light gray

(5Y-7/1), (SP).

NAD 1983

DRILLING LOG

Sample #2, Depth = 3.8'
Mean (mm): 0.15, Phi Sorting: 0.37
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 2.99% (SP)

1

18.8

15.7

9.5
8.9
8.4
7.8

4.0
3.6

End of Boring

No Recovery.

SAND, fine grained, little clay, little shell
fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt,

(1.0"x1.0") shell fragments @ 9.7', 10.7', 12.0',
12.2', 12.5' and 13.5'; (2.5"x1.5") shell fragment

@ 10.8'; (1.75"x1.0") shell fragment @ 13.5',
(3.0"x2.0") shell fragment @ 14.5', clay content

decreases with depth, light brownish gray
(2.5Y-6/2), (SM-SC).

SAND, fine grained, little shell fragments, little
silt, trace shell hash, shell fragments up to

(1.25"x0.75"), light olive gray (5Y-6/2),
(SW-SM).

SAND, fine grained, little silt, trace clay, trace
shell hash, light olive gray (5Y-6/2), (SM).

SAND, fine grained, little clay, little silt, olive
gray (5Y-5/2), (SM-SC).

SAND, fine grained, trace silt, (1.0"x0.75")
whole shells @ 6.7' and 6.9'; 1.0" pocket

mottled with little clay @ 6.9'; silt distributed in
lamina, light gray (2.5Y-7/2), (SP).

SAND, fine grained, trace silt, (1.5"x1.0") shell
fragment @ 3.7', light brownish gray (2.5Y-6/2),

(SP).

-8.4

Sample #1, Depth = 1.8'
Mean (mm): 0.15, Phi Sorting: 0.40
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.29% (SP)

-18.8

-15.7

-8.9

Sample #3, Depth = 6.0'
Mean (mm): 0.15, Phi Sorting: 0.45
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.99% (SP)

-7.8

-4.0
-3.6

-9.5

ELEV.
(ft)

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

JUN 04
MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

JUN 02
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18.8 Ft.

02-20-07  14:18

AMVC-07-06

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.
X = 436,754     Y = 1,128,828

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

0.0

15.7 Ft.

REMARKS

Boring Designation

%
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D

DEPTH
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SAJ FORM 1836

OF  1  SHEETS

SHEET   1

COMPLETED

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

AMVC-07-06

VERTICAL
INCLINED

JF

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

DISTURBED UNDISTURBED (UD)

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

0.0 Ft.

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

Gregg Brooks

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

VERTICAL

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

0.0 Ft.

BEARING

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT



STARTED

02-20-07  15:08

0.0

0.0 Ft.

3.0 In.

2

Sample #2, Depth = 2.5'
Mean (mm): 0.75, Phi Sorting: 2.03
Shell Hash: 22%, Fines (230): 1.08% (SW)
Sample #3, Depth = 3.8'
Mean (mm): 0.25, Phi Sorting: 1.38
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.39% (SW)

Sample #4, Depth = 6.3'
Mean (mm): 0.14, Phi Sorting: 0.93
Shell Hash: 2%, Fines (230): 6.76% (SW-SM)

1

3

1

4

2

DRILLING LOG

SAND, fine grained, little shell fragments, little
shell hash, trace silt, shell fragments < 0.5",
(1.0"x0.5") shell fragments @ 1.9' and 1.2',
(1.25"x1.0") shell fragments @ 1.1' and 1.2',

white (5Y-8/1), (SW).
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NAD 1983

DIVISION INSTALLATION

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

LOCATION COORDINATES

17.2

14.7

12.2

7.5

5.1
4.7
4.2
3.5

1.4

Sample #1, Depth = 0.7'
Mean (mm): 0.40, Phi Sorting: 1.78
Shell Hash: 11%, Fines (230): 1.35% (SW)

No Recovery.

SAND, fine grained, little shell fragments, little
shell hash, trace silt, shell fragments up to

(1.5"x1.0"), light gray (5Y-7/2), (SW).
SAND, fine grained, trace shell fragments, trace
shell hash, trace silt, little shell hash from 4.0' to

4.1'; shell fragments < 0.5"; (1.25"x1.0") shell
fragment @ 3.9', white (5Y-8/1), (SW).

SAND, fine grained, little shell fragments, little
shell hash, trace silt, shell fragments up to

(1.25"x1.0"), light gray (5Y-7/2), (SW).
SAND, fine grained, little shell hash, trace shell

fragments, trace silt, shell fragments < 0.5",
white (5Y-8/1), (SW).

SAND, fine grained, trace clay, trace shell hash,
trace silt, silt distributed in lamina; clay

distributed in lamina; (1.25"x0.5") whole shell @
7.3', olive gray (5Y-5/2), (SW-SM).

CLAY, trace sand, trace shell fragments, trace
shell hash, shell fragments < 0.5"; (2)

(1.5"x1.0") shell fragments @ 12.6'; (3.0"x2.0")
shell fragment @ 12.8', dark gray (5Y-4/1),

(SC).

End of Boring

SAND, fine grained, little clay, little shell
fragments, little silt, trace shell hash, shell
fragments up to (2.5"x1.5"), gray (5Y-5/1),

(SM-SC).

-4.7
-5.1

-7.5

-12.2

-3.5

-17.2

-1.4

-14.7

-4.2

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

JUN 04
MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

JUN 02
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P
LE

17.2 Ft.

0.0 Ft.
02-20-07  15:03

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

0.0

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

X = 433,503     Y = 1,131,479

Boring Designation

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

%
REC. REMARKS

LE
G

E
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D

1.   PROJECT

DEPTH
(ft)

AMVC-07-07
SHEET   1

OF  1  SHEETS

SAJ FORM 1836

ELEV.
(ft)
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AMVC-07-07

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

Florida State Plane West

0.0 Ft.

JF

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

DISTURBED UNDISTURBED (UD)

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

15.   DATE BORING
VERTICAL
INCLINED

14.7 Ft.

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

VERTICALHORIZONTAL

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

BEARING5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

Gregg Brooks

COMPLETED



STARTED

02-20-07  16:45

0.0

0.0 Ft.

3.0 In.

1

Sample #2, Depth = 1.5'
Mean (mm): 0.48, Phi Sorting: 1.61
Shell Hash: 9%, Fines (230): 1.35% (SW)

Sample #3, Depth = 5.4'
Mean (mm): 0.75, Phi Sorting: 1.70
Shell Hash: 14%, Fines (230): 2.44% (SW)
Sample #4, Depth = 6.9'
Mean (mm): 0.44, Phi Sorting: 1.03
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.20% (SW)

1

2

2

3

4

1

DRILLING LOG

SHELL HASH, some shell fragments, little
sand, trace silt, shell fragments up to

(1.75"x1.25"); (1.5"x0.75") rock @ 0.7', light
gray (5Y-7/1), (SW).
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NAD 1983
LOCATION COORDINATES

DIVISION INSTALLATION

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

6.3

1.3
1.8
2.5

4.5

7.5

8.5

16.9

Sample #1, Depth = 0.7'
Mean (mm): 1.52, Phi Sorting: 2.07
Shell Hash: 33%, Fines (230): 2.06% (SW)

3.0

No Recovery.

SAND, fine grained, little shell hash, trace silt,
shell fragments up to (1.25"x1.0"), white

(5Y-8/1), (SW).
SHELL HASH, some shell fragments, little

sand, trace silt, shell fragements up to
(2.25"x1.5"), light gray (5Y-7/1), (SW).

SAND, fine grained, little shell fragments, little
shell hash, trace silt, shell fragments up to

(1.5"x0.75"), white (5Y-8/1), (SW).
SHELL HASH, some shell fragments, little

sand, trace silt, shell fragments up to
(1.25"x1.25"), light gray (5Y-7/1), (SW).

SHELL HASH, some sand, little shell
fragments, trace silt, shell fragments up to

(1.0"x1.0"), light gray (5Y-7/1), (SW).

SAND, fine grained, trace shell fragments, trace
shell hash, trace silt, silt distributed in lamina;
shell fragments < 0.5", white (5Y-8/1), (SP).

End of Boring

SAND, fine grained, some shell hash, trace
shell fragments, trace silt, shell fragments <
0.5"; (1.0"x0.5") shell fragment @ 7.5', white

(5Y-8/1), (SW).

-4.5

-6.3

-7.5

-8.5

-2.5
-1.8

-16.9

-3.0

-1.3

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

JUN 04
MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

JUN 02

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

16.9 Ft.

0.0 Ft.
02-20-07  16:43

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

0.0

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

X = 433,653     Y = 1,130,845

Boring Designation

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

%
REC. REMARKS

LE
G

E
N

D

1.   PROJECT

DEPTH
(ft)

AMVC-07-08
SHEET   1

OF  1  SHEETS

SAJ FORM 1836

ELEV.
(ft)

0

5

10

15

20

25

0.0 Ft.

AMVC-07-08

VERTICAL
INCLINED

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

JF

8.5 Ft.

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

DISTURBED UNDISTURBED (UD)

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

15.   DATE BORING

Florida State Plane West

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

VERTICALHORIZONTAL

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

BEARING5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

Gregg Brooks

COMPLETED



NAD 1983

DRILLING LOG
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VERTICAL
INCLINED

SHELL FRAGMENTS, some shell hash, trace
sand, trace silt, shell fragments up to

(2.5"x1.5"), light gray (2.5Y-7/1), (GW).

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

AMVC-07-16

0.0 Ft.

15.   DATE BORING

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

UNDISTURBED (UD)DISTURBED

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

JF

9.3 Ft.

Florida State Plane West

-18.0

-9.3
-8.7

18.0

9.3
8.7

End of Boring

No Recovery.

SAND, fine grained, some shell hash, trace silt,
white (5Y-8/1), (SP).

LOCATION COORDINATES

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

INSTALLATION

STARTED

02-21-07  16:24

0.0

0.0 Ft.

3.0 In.

DIVISION

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

OF  1  SHEETS

SHEET   1

AMVC-07-16

DEPTH
(ft)

ELEV.
(ft)

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

JUN 04
SAJ FORM 1836
JUN 02

18.0 Ft.8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

REMARKS

Boring Designation

%
REC.
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G
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D

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

0

5
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25

HORIZONTAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

Gregg Brooks

COMPLETED

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMERX = 433,544     Y = 1,130,795

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

0.0

02-21-07  16:21

1.   PROJECT

VERTICAL

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

0.0 Ft.

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING BEARINGDEG. FROM
VERTICAL

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES



DRILLING LOG

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

LOCATION COORDINATES

AMVC-07-17
11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL
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SAND, fine grained, trace shell hash, trace silt,
silt distributed in lamina; 0.5" clay pocket @ 0.5'

and 1.5', light gray (5Y-7/2), (SP).

0.0 Ft.

VERTICAL
INCLINED 15.   DATE BORING

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

NAD 1983

DISTURBED

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

JF

11.7 Ft.

Florida State Plane West

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

UNDISTURBED (UD)

11.7-11.7

-4.6

-1.6

18.8

4.6

1.6

End of Boring

No Recovery.

SAND, fine grained, little silt, trace clay, trace
organics, trace shell hash, silt distributed in
lamina; clay distributed in lamina, light gray

(5Y-7/2), (SP).

Sandy CLAY, little shell fragments, trace shell
hash, shell fragments up to (1.0"x1.0"), olive

gray (5Y-4/2), (SC).

3.0 In.

INSTALLATIONDIVISION

STARTED

02-22-07  09:00

-18.8

0.0 Ft.

1
Sample #1, Depth = 0.9'
Mean (mm): 0.16, Phi Sorting: 0.45
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.39% (SP)

0.0

SHEET   1

AMVC-07-17

DEPTH
(ft)

ELEV.
(ft)

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

JUN 04
MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

JUN 02

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

SAJ FORM 1836

18.8 Ft.8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

REMARKS

Boring Designation

%
REC.
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D

OF  1  SHEETS

0
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25

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

COMPLETED

X = 430,589     Y = 1,144,145
AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

0.0

02-22-07  08:58

1.   PROJECT

0.0 Ft.

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING BEARINGDEG. FROM
VERTICAL

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

Gregg Brooks

HORIZONTAL VERTICAL

2.   BORING DESIGNATION



2

3

2

1

Sample #3, Depth = 3.4'
Mean (mm): 1.04, Phi Sorting: 1.66
Shell Hash: 16%, Fines (230): 2.68% (SW)

Sample #2, Depth = 2.0'
Mean (mm): 0.35, Phi Sorting: 1.45
Shell Hash: 3%, Fines (230): 1.75% (SW)

Sample #1, Depth = 0.7'
Mean (mm): 0.20, Phi Sorting: 0.66
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 1.66% (SP)

-18.8

-16.5

-5.6

-4.3

-2.6

-1.4
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LOCATION COORDINATES

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

INSTALLATION

STARTED

02-22-07  09:42

0.0

0.0 Ft.

3.0 In.

DIVISION

Florida State Plane West

0.0 Ft.

VERTICAL
INCLINED 15.   DATE BORING

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

UNDISTURBED (UD)DISTURBED

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

16.5 Ft.

NAD 1983

JF

18.8

16.5

5.6

4.3

2.6

End of Boring

No Recovery.

Clayey SAND, fine grained, trace shell
fragments, trace shell hash, trace silt, silt

distributed in lamina; shell fragments < 0.5";
(1.0"x1.0") whole shells @ 6.2', 6.5' and 12.5';
(1.0"x0.75") shell fragments @ 7.7' and 11.4';
(1.75"x1.0") shell fragment @ 9.2'; some shell

fragments up to (2.5"x1.25") from 14.6' to
15.1'), olive gray (5Y-4/2), (SC).

SAND, fine grained, little shell hash, trace shell
fragments, trace silt, silt distributed in lamina;

shell fragments < 0.5", light gray (5Y-7/2),
(SW).

SHELL HASH, little shell fragments, trace sand,
trace silt, shell fragments up to (1.0"x0.75");

0.5" clay pocket @ 4.2', light olive gray (5Y-6/2),
(SW).

SAND, fine grained, little shell hash, trace shell
fragments, trace silt, silt distributed in lamina;

shell fragments < 0.5"; (1.0"x0.75") shell
fragments @ 1.5', 1.7' and 2.0', light gray

(5Y-7/2), (SW).

SAND, fine grained, trace shell fragments, trace
shell hash, trace silt, silt distributed in lamina;

0.5" clay pocket @ 0.7', 0.9' and 1.1'; shell
fragments < 0.5", light gray (5Y-7/2), (SP).

1.4

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.
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X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

18.8 Ft.

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

JUN 04

X = 430,955     Y = 1,144,486

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

0.0

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

Boring Designation

%
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

JUN 02

0
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25

1.   PROJECT

SAJ FORM 1836

OF  1  SHEETS

SHEET   1

AMVC-07-18

DEPTH
(ft)

ELEV.
(ft)

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

COMPLETED

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

02-22-07  09:42

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

AMVC-07-18

DRILLING LOG

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

REMARKS

0.0 Ft.

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING BEARING

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

Gregg Brooks

HORIZONTAL VERTICAL

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL



-7.0

Sample #2, Depth = 3.3'
Mean (mm): 0.59, Phi Sorting: 1.89
Shell Hash: 14%, Fines (230): 2.76% (SW)

Sample #1, Depth = 1.0'
Mean (mm): 0.23, Phi Sorting: 1.00
Shell Hash: 2%, Fines (230): 1.86% (SW)

-18.8

1

-13.1

2

-5.7
-5.2
-4.6

-1.9

-15.8

3.0 In.

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING
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DIVISION

STARTED

02-22-07  10:21

Sample #3, Depth = 6.4'
Mean (mm): 0.17, Phi Sorting: 0.36
Shell Hash: 0%, Fines (230): 2.27% (SP)

0.0 Ft.

3

2
1

0.0

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

Gregg Brooks

HORIZONTAL VERTICAL

SHELL FRAGMENTS, some shell hash, little
sand, trace silt, 0.25" organic pocket @ 2.8'
shell fragments up to (1.0"x1.0"), light gray

(2.5Y-7/2), (GW).

COMPLETED

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

INSTALLATION

18.8

15.8

13.1

7.0

5.7
5.2
4.6

1.9

BEARING

End of Boring

SAND, fine grained, trace shell fragments, trace
shell hash, trace silt, silt distributed in lamin;,

shell fragments < 0.5", light gray (5Y-7/2),
(SW).

SHELL FRAGMENTS, some shell hash, little
sand, trace silt, light gray (2.5Y-7/2), (GW).

SAND, fine grained, trace clay, trace shell hash,
trace silt, trace wood, silt distributed in lamina;

(1.0"x0.25") wood @ 6.3', light olive gray
(5Y-6/2), (SP).

SAND, fine grained, some clay, little silt, trace
shell hash, 1.0" clay pocket @ 7.1'; (1.25"x1.0")
shell fragments @ 7.7' (3) and 8.8'; (2.0"x2.0")
shell fragments @ 8.0', 8.8', 10.8' and 12.6';
(1.0"x1.0") shell fragments @ 10.7' (2), 11.2'

(2), 11.9' and 12.9', dark gray (5Y-4/1),
(SM-SC).

No Recovery.

SAND, fine grained, trace shell fragments, trace
shell hash, trace silt, silt distributed in lamina;

shell fragments < 0.5"; mottled 5Y-6/1 and
5Y-7/2, light gray (5Y-7/2), (SW).

SAND, fine grained, little clay, little silt, trace
organics, trace shell hash, silt distributed in

lamina, olive gray (5Y-4/2), (SM-SC).

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

18.8 Ft.

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

JUN 02
MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

0.0 Ft.

1.   PROJECT

02-22-07  10:20

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

ELEV.
(ft)

0.0

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

X = 431,156     Y = 1,144,258

Boring Designation

JUN 04

%
REC. REMARKS

LE
G
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D

DEPTH
(ft)

AMVC-07-19
SHEET   1

OF  1  SHEETS

SAJ FORM 1836

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

0
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25

16.8 Ft.

NAD 1983

JF

DRILLING LOG

LOCATION COORDINATES

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

Florida State Plane West

AMVC-07-19
UNDISTURBED (UD)

VERTICAL
INCLINED 15.   DATE BORING

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
0.0 Ft.

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUMAnna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

DISTURBED

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL



INSTALLATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

DIVISION

STARTED

02-20-07  09:27

0.0

0.0 Ft.

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

UNDISTURBED (UD)
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11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

SAND, fine grained, trace shell fragments, trace
shell hash, trace silt, silt distributed in lamina;
shell fragments < 0.5"; little shell fragments

from 2.6' to 2.8'; (1.0"x1.0") shell fragment @
3.9', white (5Y-8/1), (SP).

JF

14.8 Ft.

Florida State Plane West NAD 1983

DRILLING LOG

4.1

3.0 In.

18.8

14.0

12.1

6.2

End of Boring

No Recovery.

SAND, fine grained, little clay, trace shell hash,
trace silt, silt distributed in lamina, light

yellowish brown (2.5Y-6/3), (SC).

Clayey SAND, trace shell fragments, trace shell
hash, trace silt, silt distributed in lamina; shell
fragments < 0.5"; (1.75"x1.5") shell fragments

@ 8.1' and 11.4', olive gray (5Y-4/2), (SC).

SHELL HASH, some sand, fine grained, some
shell fragments, trace clay, trace silt, shell

fragments up to (1.0"x1.0"), olive gray (5Y-5/2),
(SW).

SAND, fine grained, some clay, trace shell
fragments, trace silt, silt distributed in lamina;
shell fragments < 0.5"; little shell fragments

from 5.1' to 5.4'; (1.0"x1.0") shell fragments @
4.8' (2), 5.2' (2) and 5.3' (3), light olive gray

(5Y-6/2), (SW).7.0 3

2

1

Sample #3, Depth = 6.6'
Mean (mm): 0.81, Phi Sorting: 2.05
Shell Hash: 16%, Fines (230): 2.83% (SW)

Sample #2, Depth = 5.4'
Mean (mm): 0.21, Phi Sorting: 1.10
Shell Hash: 3%, Fines (230): 2.30% (SW)

DISTURBED

-18.8

-14.0

-12.1

-7.0

-6.2

-4.1

Sample #1, Depth = 2.0'
Mean (mm): 0.21, Phi Sorting: 0.82
Shell Hash: 1%, Fines (230): 1.15% (SP)

18.8 Ft.

ELEV.
(ft)

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS
Depths and elevations based on measured values

JUN 04
MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

JUN 02

B
O
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 O
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S
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M

P
LE

AMVC-07-20
SHEET   1

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

REMARKS

Boring Designation

%
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DEPTH
(ft)

0.0 0
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25
SAJ FORM 1836

OF  1  SHEETS

X = 430,935     Y = 1,143,913

COMPLETED

Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Anna Maria, Manatee County, FL

AMVC-07-20

0.0 Ft.

VERTICAL
INCLINED 15.   DATE BORING

AUTO HAMMER
MANUAL HAMMER

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

02-20-07  09:26

1.   PROJECT

0.0 Ft.

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING BEARINGDEG. FROM
VERTICAL

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

VERTICALHORIZONTAL

Gregg Brooks



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 

2007 CPE INDIVIDUAL VIBRACORE GRANULARMETRIC REPORTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



1.00

0.501.0035

20.7616.354.253.350.710.5025

16.5113.00

3.41

2.99

19.97

0.0018

12.7110.015.003.941.41-0.5014

7.716.07

3/4"

3.80

9.17

28.3822.350.133.00120

67.4053.0728.1622.170.182.5080

3.62

30.90

4.60

7.220.252.0060

30.0723.684.713.710.351.5045

25.36

2.00

39.24

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

4.33

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

3.382.662.011.582.83-1.507

1.371.080.67

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.700.550.370.294.76-2.254

0.330.260.330.26

170

0.53

0.05

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-01 #1
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  AU

0.0178.74

Phi 84

-0.07

Phi 75

0.96

Phi 50

2.19

Phi 25

2.63

Phi 16

2.79

Phi 5

2.99

Mean Phi

1.62

75.42

#200 - 1.75
#230 - 1.74

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-0.6

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
TR

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T 
 A

N
N

A
 M

A
R

IA
 2

00
7 

V
IB

R
A

C
O

R
E

S
.G

P
J 

 F
L 

D
E

P
 R

O
S

S
.G

D
T 

 5
/9

/0
7

Shell Hash (%):

3

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.33

Phi 95

-1.31

77.43

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

1.38

98.25

Kurtosis

3.31

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.2677.380.010.010.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

77.370.060.050.073.75200

98.1977.322.411.900.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

95.78

430,831

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,143,326

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-7/1

Washed - 5Y-7/1

Skewness

-1.2

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



1.00

0.501.0035

2.632.070.800.630.710.5025

1.831.44

0.27

0.46

2.87

0.0018

1.240.980.610.481.41-0.5014

0.630.50

3/4"

0.59

3.37

55.3543.520.133.00120

31.1224.4622.7617.890.182.5080

0.80

6.57

1.02

2.650.252.0060

4.993.921.341.050.351.5045

3.65

2.00

8.36

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.34

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.290.230.110.092.83-1.507

0.180.140.01

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.170.130.170.134.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.01

0.17

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-01 #2
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  A U

0.0178.62

Phi 84

2.17

Phi 75

2.37

Phi 50

2.67

Phi 25

2.90

Phi 16

2.98

Phi 5

3.40

Mean Phi

2.53

67.98

#200 - 2.42
#230 - 2.33

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.17

Phi 95

1.50

76.92

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.68

97.58

Kurtosis

17.46

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

97.6776.780.090.070.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

76.710.360.280.073.75200

97.2276.4310.758.450.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

86.47

430,831

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,143,326

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-7/1

Washed - 5Y-7/1

Skewness

-3.22

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

18.9214.154.933.690.710.5025

13.9910.46

2.34

3.41

17.83

0.0018

9.437.054.803.591.41-0.5014

4.633.46

3/4"

4.56

7.75

32.0924.000.133.00120

63.5947.5727.4320.520.182.5080

3.68

27.05

4.92

5.800.252.0060

28.4121.254.573.420.351.5045

23.84

2.00

36.16

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

3.13

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

1.501.121.180.882.83-1.507

0.320.240.27

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.050.040.050.044.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.20

0.08

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-01 #3
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  AU

0.0274.80

Phi 84

0.20

Phi 75

1.13

Phi 50

2.25

Phi 25

2.68

Phi 16

2.82

Phi 5

2.99

Mean Phi

1.74

71.57

#200 - 1.96
#230 - 1.88

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-6.1
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Shell Hash (%):

2

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.30

Phi 95

-0.96

73.48

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

1.27

98.04

Kurtosis

3.3

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.1273.400.080.060.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

73.340.090.070.073.75200

97.9573.272.271.700.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

95.68

430,831

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,143,326

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-7/1

Washed - 5Y-7/1

Skewness

-1.2

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



1.00

0.501.0035

0.060.060.020.020.710.5025

0.040.04

0.01

0.01

0.08

0.0018

0.030.030.020.021.41-0.5014

0.010.01

3/4"

0.01

0.34

61.0250.000.133.00120

27.0622.1926.5721.770.182.5080

0.02

0.42

0.02

0.280.252.0060

0.150.140.070.060.351.5045

0.08

2.00

0.49

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.01

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.000.000.000.002.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-03 #1
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0181.94

Phi 84

2.29

Phi 75

2.46

Phi 50

2.69

Phi 25

2.89

Phi 16

2.97

Phi 5

3.33

Mean Phi

2.66

72.19

#200 - 1.18
#230 - 1.14

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.16

Phi 95

2.08

81.03

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.32

98.82

Kurtosis

10.64

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.8681.020.040.030.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

80.990.290.240.073.75200

98.5380.7510.458.560.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

88.08

433,627

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,132,302

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-8/1
Dry - 5Y-8/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-0.74

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

0.100.070.030.020.710.5025

0.070.05

0.01

0.02

0.13

0.0018

0.040.030.030.021.41-0.5014

0.010.01

3/4"

0.03

0.63

64.0649.740.133.00120

22.3117.3121.3716.590.182.5080

0.06

0.72

0.08

0.490.252.0060

0.310.230.130.100.351.5045

0.18

2.00

0.94

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.01

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.000.000.000.002.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-03 #2
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0177.64

Phi 84

2.35

Phi 75

2.52

Phi 50

2.72

Phi 25

2.91

Phi 16

2.98

Phi 5

3.36

Mean Phi

2.69

67.05

#200 - 1.25
#230 - 1.21

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.15

Phi 95

2.09

76.70

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.33

98.75

Kurtosis

12.65

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.7976.690.040.030.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

76.660.310.240.073.75200

98.4476.4212.079.370.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

86.37

433,627

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,132,302

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-8/1
Dry - 5Y-8/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-1.12

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

2.211.830.590.490.710.5025

1.621.34

0.24

0.34

2.61

0.0018

1.211.000.400.331.41-0.5014

0.810.67

3/4"

0.41

8.85

32.6727.280.133.00120

62.9452.5448.6340.600.182.5080

0.78

11.94

0.93

7.390.252.0060

5.464.552.321.940.351.5045

3.14

2.00

14.31

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.29

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.520.430.170.142.83-1.507

0.350.290.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.350.290.350.294.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-03 #3
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0183.49

Phi 84

2.02

Phi 75

2.11

Phi 50

2.37

Phi 25

2.68

Phi 16

2.82

Phi 5

2.99

Mean Phi

2.3

79.82

#200 - 1.36
#230 - 1.35

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-12.0
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Shell Hash (%):

1

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.20

Phi 95

1.40

82.37

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.64

98.64

Kurtosis

20.58

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.6582.360.010.010.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

82.350.060.050.073.75200

98.5882.302.972.480.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

95.61

433,627

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,132,302

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-8/1
Dry - 5Y-8/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-3.33

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

0.480.430.240.210.710.5025

0.240.22

0.03

0.11

0.67

0.0018

0.120.110.080.071.41-0.5014

0.040.04

3/4"

0.12

2.27

53.1146.980.133.00120

36.6832.4533.2329.390.182.5080

0.24

3.06

0.27

2.010.252.0060

1.181.050.430.380.351.5045

0.75

2.00

3.45

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.03

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.010.010.010.012.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-04 #1
Analysis Date:  03-07-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0188.45

Phi 84

2.19

Phi 75

2.32

Phi 50

2.63

Phi 25

2.86

Phi 16

2.95

Phi 5

3.30

Mean Phi

2.58

79.43

#200 - 1.19
#230 - 1.17

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.17

Phi 95

2.02

87.44

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.41

98.81

Kurtosis

15.85

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.8387.430.020.020.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

87.410.370.330.073.75200

98.4487.088.657.650.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

89.79

433,879

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,133,137

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-8/1
Dry - 5Y-8/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-1.97

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

0.210.200.110.100.710.5025

0.100.10

0.00

0.05

0.38

0.0018

0.050.050.050.051.41-0.5014

0.000.00

3/4"

0.05

1.21

59.1353.930.133.00120

30.9828.2629.1026.540.182.5080

0.18

1.72

0.20

1.100.252.0060

0.670.620.260.240.351.5045

0.41

2.00

1.88

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.00

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.000.000.000.002.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-04 #2
Analysis Date:  03-07-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0091.20

Phi 84

2.24

Phi 75

2.40

Phi 50

2.66

Phi 25

2.87

Phi 16

2.95

Phi 5

3.28

Mean Phi

2.62

82.19

#200 - 1.10
#230 - 1.09

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.16

Phi 95

2.05

90.21

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.35

98.90

Kurtosis

13.18

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.9190.210.010.010.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

90.200.200.180.073.75200

98.7090.028.597.830.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

90.11

433,879

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,133,137

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-8/1
Dry - 5Y-8/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-1.52

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

0.510.430.100.080.710.5025

0.410.35

0.11

0.07

0.51

0.0018

0.330.280.150.131.41-0.5014

0.180.15

3/4"

0.08

0.27

67.1856.560.133.00120

14.6312.3113.6511.490.182.5080

0.08

0.82

0.10

0.230.252.0060

0.710.590.100.080.351.5045

0.61

2.00

0.98

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.13

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.050.040.050.042.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-05 #1
Analysis Date:  03-07-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0184.19

Phi 84

2.51

Phi 75

2.58

Phi 50

2.76

Phi 25

2.95

Phi 16

3.07

Phi 5

3.39

Mean Phi

2.74

68.87

#200 - 1.41
#230 - 1.39

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-1.1
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.15

Phi 95

2.15

83.03

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.39

98.59

Kurtosis

40.43

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.6183.020.020.020.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

83.000.070.060.073.75200

98.5282.9416.7114.070.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

81.81

437,029

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,128,780

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/1
Dry - 5Y-7/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-4.11

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

44.4937.152.892.410.710.5025

41.6034.74

6.87

2.89

38.55

0.0018

38.1431.856.075.071.41-0.5014

32.0726.78

3/4"

3.46

0.98

30.3725.360.133.00120

51.5343.033.392.830.182.5080

1.40

40.20

1.68

0.820.252.0060

47.1639.380.990.830.351.5045

46.17

2.00

48.14

0.00

4.824.031.651.388.00-3.005/16"

3.172.653.172.6511.31

8.23

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

23.8419.918.016.692.83-1.507

15.8313.224.22

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

11.619.702.442.044.76-2.254

9.177.664.353.63

170

3.52

0.05

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-05 #2
Analysis Date:  03-07-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0483.51

Phi 84

-1.99

Phi 75

-1.43

Phi 50

2.27

Phi 25

2.89

Phi 16

3.07

Phi 5

3.45

Mean Phi

0.75

68.39

#200 - 2.77
#230 - 2.63

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

24

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.59

Phi 95

-2.98

81.39

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

2.34

97.23

Kurtosis

1.55

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

97.3781.310.140.120.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

81.190.840.700.073.75200

96.3980.4914.4912.100.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

81.90

437,029

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,128,780

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 2.5Y-7/1
Dry - 2.5Y-7/1

Washed - 2.5Y-8/1

Skewness

-0.37

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



1.00

0.501.0035

0.180.130.080.060.710.5025

0.100.07

0.01

0.02

0.16

0.0018

0.070.050.030.021.41-0.5014

0.040.03

3/4"

0.03

0.19

62.5248.810.133.00120

2.612.032.111.650.182.5080

0.03

0.38

0.04

0.150.252.0060

0.310.230.090.070.351.5045

0.22

2.00

0.50

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.01

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.030.020.030.022.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.04

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-05 #3
Analysis Date:  03-07-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0778.07

Phi 84

2.61

Phi 75

2.68

Phi 50

2.88

Phi 25

3.17

Phi 16

3.33

Phi 5

3.62

Mean Phi

2.9

50.84

#200 - 3.70
#230 - 3.41

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-3.6
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.13

Phi 95

2.52

75.51

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.32

96.30

Kurtosis

29.33

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

96.5975.410.290.230.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

75.182.521.970.073.75200

93.7873.2128.6522.370.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

65.13

437,029

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,128,780

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-6/2
Dry - 5Y-6/2

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-2.02

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

0.090.060.030.020.710.5025

0.060.04

0.00

0.02

0.08

0.0018

0.030.020.030.021.41-0.5014

0.000.00

3/4"

0.03

0.12

53.3840.380.133.00120

3.092.322.822.130.182.5080

0.02

0.19

0.03

0.090.252.0060

0.150.100.030.020.351.5045

0.12

2.00

0.27

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.00

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.000.000.000.002.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.08

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-05 #4
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  AU

0.0375.64

Phi 84

2.62

Phi 75

2.71

Phi 50

2.94

Phi 25

3.23

Phi 16

3.34

Phi 5

3.47

Mean Phi

2.95

42.70

#200 - 1.70
#230 - 1.59

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.13

Phi 95

2.52

74.51

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.3

98.30

Kurtosis

14.3

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.4174.420.110.080.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

74.340.970.730.073.75200

97.3373.6140.8630.910.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

56.47

437,029

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,128,780

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 2.5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-8/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-1.2

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

0.580.420.110.080.710.5025

0.470.34

0.07

0.12

0.49

0.0018

0.300.220.120.091.41-0.5014

0.180.13

3/4"

0.17

0.33

67.0448.740.133.00120

13.069.4911.938.670.182.5080

0.07

0.82

0.10

0.240.252.0060

0.800.580.120.090.351.5045

0.68

2.00

1.13

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.10

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.080.060.080.062.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-06 #1
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0072.70

Phi 84

2.52

Phi 75

2.59

Phi 50

2.78

Phi 25

2.96

Phi 16

3.11

Phi 5

3.41

Mean Phi

2.76

58.23

#200 - 1.33
#230 - 1.29

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-1.8

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
TR

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T 
 A

N
N

A
 M

A
R

IA
 2

00
7 

V
IB

R
A

C
O

R
E

S
.G

P
J 

 F
L 

D
E

P
 R

O
S

S
.G

D
T 

 5
/9

/0
7

Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.15

Phi 95

2.16

71.76

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.4

98.67

Kurtosis

39.96

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.7171.760.040.030.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

71.730.330.240.073.75200

98.3471.4918.2413.260.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

80.10

436,754

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,128,828

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/1
Dry - 5Y-7/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-4.14

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

0.270.210.100.080.710.5025

0.170.13

0.03

0.06

0.27

0.0018

0.090.070.050.041.41-0.5014

0.040.03

3/4"

0.08

0.32

59.0746.550.133.00120

23.3618.4022.5617.780.182.5080

0.06

0.62

0.08

0.250.252.0060

0.480.370.130.100.351.5045

0.35

2.00

0.80

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.04

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.000.000.000.002.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-06 #2
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0178.80

Phi 84

2.34

Phi 75

2.51

Phi 50

2.73

Phi 25

2.94

Phi 16

3.06

Phi 5

3.46

Mean Phi

2.7

64.95

#200 - 3.14
#230 - 2.99

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-3.8
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.15

Phi 95

2.09

76.45

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.37

96.86

Kurtosis

17.56

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

97.0176.440.150.120.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

76.320.790.620.073.75200

96.0775.7013.6410.750.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

82.43

436,754

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,128,828

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 2.5Y-6/2
Dry - 2.5Y-6/1

Washed - 2.5Y-8/1

Skewness

-1.66

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

0.670.530.050.040.710.5025

0.620.49

0.02

0.08

0.59

0.0018

0.520.410.050.041.41-0.5014

0.470.37

3/4"

0.10

0.19

73.6458.810.133.00120

6.705.345.684.540.182.5080

0.06

0.80

0.08

0.150.252.0060

0.830.650.080.060.351.5045

0.75

2.00

1.02

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.03

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.440.350.030.022.83-1.507

0.410.330.15

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.260.210.260.214.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.12

-6.0

Kurtosis

75.52

Skewness

-6.93

Sorting

0.45

436,754

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West

64.15

SP

Wet - 2.5Y-7/2
Dry - 2.5Y-7/1

Washed - 2.5Y-8/1

Sieve Number

1,128,828

Phi 5

3.44

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.08
#230 - 1.99

Easting (ft):

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-06 #3
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0179.86

Phi 84

2.56

Phi 75

2.62

Phi 50

2.79

Phi 16

3.11

Mean Phi

2.78

0.00

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

Comments:

Phi 25

2.96

97.92

Phi 95

2.35

78.27

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g):

98.0178.260.090.070.06230

78.190.800.640.073.75200

97.1277.5516.7813.400.093.50

Carbonates (%):
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80.34

USCS:

Elevation (ft):

C. % Weight
Retained

Cum. Grams
Retained

% Weight
Retained

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

Mean mm

0.15

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

Dry Weight (g): Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics



1.00

0.501.0035

25.7222.793.312.930.710.5025

22.4119.86

3.52

2.89

25.78

0.0018

19.1516.973.923.471.41-0.5014

15.2313.50

3/4"

3.26

10.96

22.1119.590.133.00120

70.6762.6226.4323.420.182.5080

2.99

39.20

3.37

9.710.252.0060

33.2829.494.193.710.351.5045

29.09

2.00

44.24

0.00

3.132.773.132.778.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

3.97

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

11.269.984.233.752.83-1.507

7.036.230.56

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

6.475.730.870.774.76-2.254

5.604.962.472.19

170

0.50

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-07 #1
Analysis Date:  03-06-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0288.60

Phi 84

-0.90

Phi 75

0.39

Phi 50

2.11

Phi 25

2.60

Phi 16

2.80

Phi 5

3.20

Mean Phi

1.33

82.21

#200 - 1.41
#230 - 1.35

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

11

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.40

Phi 95

-2.62

87.43

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

1.78

98.59

Kurtosis

3.16

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.6587.410.060.050.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

87.360.350.310.073.75200

98.2487.055.464.840.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

92.78

433,503

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,131,479

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-8/1
Dry - 5Y-8/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-1.16

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



1.00

0.501.0035

46.2342.904.314.000.710.5025

41.9238.90

6.35

4.58

46.70

0.0018

36.9834.326.846.351.41-0.5014

30.1427.97

3/4"

4.94

9.76

12.6511.740.133.00120

83.4477.4118.7917.430.182.5080

3.80

59.98

4.10

9.050.252.0060

54.8950.934.564.230.351.5045

50.33

2.00

64.65

0.00

4.894.542.922.718.00-3.005/16"

1.971.831.971.8311.31

6.84

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

23.3021.627.106.592.83-1.507

16.2015.033.85

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

12.3511.462.342.174.76-2.254

10.019.295.124.75

170

3.57

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-07 #2
Analysis Date:  03-06-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0192.77

Phi 84

-2.01

Phi 75

-1.38

Phi 50

0.96

Phi 25

2.28

Phi 16

2.52

Phi 5

2.96

Mean Phi

0.42

89.15

#200 - 1.11
#230 - 1.08

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-2.5
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Shell Hash (%):

22

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.75

Phi 95

-2.99

91.79

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

2.03

98.89

Kurtosis

1.77

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.9291.780.030.030.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

91.750.190.180.073.75200

98.7091.572.612.420.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

96.09

433,503

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,131,479

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-7/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-0.37

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



1.00

0.501.0035

10.469.411.161.040.710.5025

9.308.37

1.39

0.95

10.59

0.0018

8.247.421.391.251.41-0.5014

6.856.17

3/4"

1.06

6.41

30.2427.230.133.00120

61.2255.1241.0937.000.182.5080

1.18

18.12

1.31

5.770.252.0060

13.7212.351.951.760.351.5045

11.77

2.00

20.13

0.00

1.881.690.780.708.00-3.005/16"

1.100.991.100.9911.31

1.54

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

5.314.781.681.512.83-1.507

3.633.270.19

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

3.443.100.520.474.76-2.254

2.922.631.040.94

170

0.17

0.01

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-07 #3
Analysis Date:  03-06-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0190.04

Phi 84

1.68

Phi 75

2.06

Phi 50

2.36

Phi 25

2.73

Phi 16

2.88

Phi 5

3.26

Mean Phi

1.99

82.35

#200 - 1.45
#230 - 1.39

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-3.8
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.25

Phi 95

-1.59

88.80

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

1.38

98.55

Kurtosis

8.89

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.6188.780.060.050.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

88.730.400.360.073.75200

98.1588.376.696.020.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

91.46

433,503

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,131,479

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-8/1
Dry - 5Y-8/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

Skewness

-2.49

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



1.00

0.501.0035

3.443.100.520.470.710.5025

2.922.63

0.37

0.30

3.50

0.0018

2.592.330.500.451.41-0.5014

2.091.88

3/4"

0.33

0.96

38.6134.830.133.00120

11.5610.436.225.610.182.5080

0.40

4.82

0.44

0.870.252.0060

4.383.950.500.450.351.5045

3.88

2.00

5.34

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.41

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

1.681.510.500.452.83-1.507

1.181.060.28

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.900.810.330.304.76-2.254

0.570.510.570.51

170

0.25

0.10

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-07 #4
Analysis Date:  03-07-07
Analyzed By:  AU

0.4690.21

Phi 84

2.56

Phi 75

2.67

Phi 50

3.00

Phi 25

3.32

Phi 16

3.43

Phi 5

Mean Phi

2.79

45.26

#200 - 7.27
#230 - 6.76

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-6.3
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Shell Hash (%):

2

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.14

Phi 95

1.82

84.66

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.93

92.73

Kurtosis

20.34

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

93.2484.110.510.460.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

83.653.673.310.073.75200

89.0680.3438.8935.080.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

50.17

433,503

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,131,479

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-5/2
Dry - 5Y-6/2

Washed - 5Y-6/2

Skewness

-3.9

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW-SM



10.42

3.143.054.00-2.005

29.0528.254.334.214.76-2.254

5.65

24.04

7

10.135.66-2.503.5

14.3013.918.498.268.00-3.005/16"

7.24

24.72

8.24

4.114.000.133.00120

92.8690.3010.4210.130.182.5080

31.30

80.17

32.19

8.010.25

7.042.00-1.0010

39.2338.157.046.852.83-1.50

5.81

82.44

5.08

4.690.501.0035

64.4062.635.675.510.710.5025

58.73

5.81

5.22

69.22

1.000.0018

53.5152.047.046.851.41-0.5014

46.4745.19

57.12

0.00

5.6511.31-3.507/16"

0.000.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.00

4.82

0.00

67.32

19.03-4.253/4"

2.0060

74.2072.164.984.840.351.5045

170

0.00

0.10

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-08 #1
Analysis Date:  03-09-07
Analyzed By:  MC

0.0297.24

Phi 84

-2.92

Phi 75

-2.48

Phi 50

-0.75

Phi 25

1.55

Phi 16

2.07

Phi 5

2.76

Mean Phi

-0.6

94.30

#200 - 2.12
#230 - 2.06

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

33

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

1.52

Phi 95

-3.60

95.37

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

2.07

97.88

Kurtosis

1.69

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

97.9495.250.060.060.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

95.190.160.160.073.75200

97.7295.030.750.730.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

96.97

433,653

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,130,845

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/1
Dry - 5Y-7/1

Washed - 5Y-7/1

Skewness

0.14

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



-2.25

-1.507

5.475.191.381.314.00-2.005

4.093.881.64

8.00

4.76

4.19

4

2.452.321.161.105.66-2.503.5

1.291.221.29

1.56

5.91

6.110.710.5025

25.3824.084.734.491.000.0018

20.65

2.83

6.23

3.97

1.41-0.5014

14.4213.684.764.522.00-1.0010

9.669.16

-3.00

19.59

Phi 75

-0.04

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):
#200 - 1.36
#230 - 1.35

Easting (ft):

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-08 #2
Analysis Date:  03-09-07
Analyzed By:  MC

0.00

1.22

Phi 84

-0.87

Phi 95

-2.09

Phi 50

1.68

Phi 25

2.35

Phi 16

2.56

Phi 5

2.93

Mean Phi

1.06

0.09

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

94.86

5/8"

5/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31-3.507/16"

0.000.000.000.00

Coordinate System:

-4.00

93.68

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.253/4"

Mean mm

0.48

31.82

16.00

1,130,845

SW

Wet - 5Y-8/1
Dry - 5Y-8/1

Washed - 5Y-8/1

6.44

Sieve Number

433,653

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

C. % Weight
Retained

Cum. Grams
Retained

% Weight
Retained

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)
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Shell Hash (%):

9

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Florida State Plane West

Granularmetric Report

-1.5

Kurtosis

2.62

Skewness

-0.84

Sorting

1.61

42.96

23.9222.690.182.5080

58.3155.3213.0312.360.252.00

82.23

45.28

120

7.056.690.351.5045

38.2336.276.416.080.501.0035

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

60

200

30.19

98.6593.590.010.010.064.00230

98.6493.580.070.07

78.01

3.75

98.5793.511.641.560.093.50170

96.9391.9514.7013.940.133.00

0.07



1.00

0.501.0035

46.9444.6610.059.560.710.5025

36.8935.10

6.40

6.13

54.25

0.0018

30.4528.979.869.381.41-0.5014

20.5919.59

3/4"

6.44

10.29

8.387.970.133.00120

87.4983.2310.7910.260.182.5080

9.59

72.97

10.08

9.790.252.0060

66.4163.189.398.930.351.5045

57.02

2.00

76.70

0.00

3.963.772.061.968.00-3.005/16"

1.901.811.901.8111.31

6.73

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

13.8613.194.754.522.83-1.507

9.118.671.46

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

7.657.281.511.444.76-2.254

6.145.842.182.07

170

1.39

0.14

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-08 #3
Analysis Date:  03-09-07
Analyzed By:  MC

0.0295.13

Phi 84

-1.34

Phi 75

-0.78

Phi 50

0.65

Phi 25

1.92

Phi 16

2.34

Phi 5

2.95

Mean Phi

0.41

91.20

#200 - 2.48
#230 - 2.44

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-5.4
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Shell Hash (%):

14

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.75

Phi 95

-2.76

92.96

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

1.7

97.52

Kurtosis

2.45

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

97.5692.810.040.040.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

92.770.070.070.073.75200

97.4592.701.581.500.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

95.87

433,653

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,130,845

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/1
Dry - 5Y-7/1

Washed - 5Y-7/1

Skewness

-0.45

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



1.00

0.501.0035

20.9320.329.589.300.710.5025

11.3511.02

1.35

4.57

33.91

0.0018

6.646.453.072.981.41-0.5014

3.573.47

3/4"

4.71

23.27

6.206.020.133.00120

91.7689.0811.8811.530.182.5080

13.59

77.55

14.00

22.590.252.0060

56.6154.9621.6821.050.351.5045

34.93

2.00

79.88

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

1.39

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

2.182.121.031.002.83-1.507

1.151.120.38

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.770.750.320.314.76-2.254

0.450.440.450.44

170

0.37

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-08 #4
Analysis Date:  03-09-07
Analyzed By:  MC

0.0497.08

Phi 84

0.24

Phi 75

0.65

Phi 50

1.35

Phi 25

1.90

Phi 16

2.17

Phi 5

2.76

Mean Phi

1.19

95.10

#200 - 1.20
#230 - 1.20

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

-6.9
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.44

Phi 95

-0.77

95.96

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

1.03

98.80

Kurtosis

4.3

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.8095.920.000.000.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

95.920.040.040.073.75200

98.7695.880.800.780.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

97.96

433,653

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,130,845

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/1
Dry - 5Y-7/1

Washed - 5Y-7/1

Skewness

-0.91

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



1.00

0.501.0035

0.630.610.300.290.710.5025

0.330.32

0.06

0.14

1.10

0.0018

0.180.180.100.101.41-0.5014

0.080.08

3/4"

0.15

2.01

57.0254.330.133.00120

30.9029.4626.9025.630.182.5080

0.49

3.83

0.51

1.920.252.0060

1.991.910.850.810.351.5045

1.14

2.00

4.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.06

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.020.020.020.022.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-17 #1
Analysis Date:  03-09-07
Analyzed By:  MC

0.0295.29

Phi 84

2.22

Phi 75

2.39

Phi 50

2.67

Phi 25

2.89

Phi 16

2.97

Phi 5

3.36

Mean Phi

2.61

83.79

#200 - 1.44
#230 - 1.39

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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0/
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.16

Phi 95

2.02

94.00

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.45

98.56

Kurtosis

16.98

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.6193.980.050.050.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

93.930.730.700.073.75200

97.8393.239.919.440.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

87.92

430,589

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,144,145

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-7/2

Washed - 5Y-7/2

Skewness

-2.37

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

2.772.511.381.250.710.5025

1.391.26

0.16

0.54

4.47

0.0018

0.790.720.450.411.41-0.5014

0.340.31

3/4"

0.60

7.15

40.5036.620.133.00120

52.9447.8637.4433.850.182.5080

1.96

14.01

2.17

6.460.252.0060

8.357.553.413.080.351.5045

4.94

2.00

15.50

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.18

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.160.150.130.122.83-1.507

0.030.030.03

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.03

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-18 #1
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  MC

0.0390.41

Phi 84

2.01

Phi 75

2.13

Phi 50

2.46

Phi 25

2.77

Phi 16

2.88

Phi 5

3.17

Mean Phi

2.33

84.48

#200 - 1.69
#230 - 1.66

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.20

Phi 95

1.01

88.94

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.66

98.31

Kurtosis

10.52

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.3488.910.030.030.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

88.880.180.160.073.75200

98.1388.724.694.240.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

93.44

430,955

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,144,486

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-7/2

Washed - 5Y-7/2

Skewness

-2.24

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

25.0623.695.335.040.710.5025

19.7318.65

4.30

4.41

28.11

0.0018

15.0614.247.056.661.41-0.5014

8.017.58

3/4"

4.67

8.17

26.8225.350.133.00120

67.5163.8024.3823.040.182.5080

4.42

40.76

4.68

7.720.252.0060

34.9633.045.224.930.351.5045

29.74

2.00

43.13

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

4.55

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

3.463.282.061.952.83-1.507

1.401.330.73

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.670.640.420.404.76-2.254

0.250.240.250.24

170

0.69

0.14

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-18 #2
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  MC

0.0394.52

Phi 84

-0.40

Phi 75

0.49

Phi 50

2.14

Phi 25

2.64

Phi 16

2.81

Phi 5

3.09

Mean Phi

1.51

89.15

#200 - 1.79
#230 - 1.75

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

3

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.35

Phi 95

-1.33

93.02

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

1.45

98.21

Kurtosis

2.66

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

98.2592.860.040.040.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

92.820.230.220.073.75200

97.9892.603.653.450.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

94.33

430,955

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,144,486

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-7/2

Washed - 5Y-7/2

Skewness

-0.94

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



14

25

58.9855.118.527.961.000.0018

50.4647.1516.2915.22

-1.50

-0.50

7.24

34.1731.9317.2016.072.00-1.0010

16.9715.8610.369.68

1.41

0.35

0.182.5080

77.5372.443.233.020.252.0060

74.3069.42

0.50

2.98

0.71

1.5045

71.1166.444.384.090.501.0035

66.7362.357.75

7

3.19

0.00

0.000.0011.31-3.507/16"

0.000.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

2.83

0.00

5/16"

0.0019.03-4.253/4"

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116
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Shell Hash (%):

16

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

0.00

3.39

6.616.182.152.014.00-2.005

4.464.171.071.004.76

0.00

4

0.00

3.172.322.175.66-2.503.5

1.071.001.071.008.00-3.00

79.88

-2.25

Mean Phi

-0.05

0.12

Munsell:

Northing (ft):

7.44

Phi 25

1.61

-3.4

Kurtosis

2.13

Skewness

0.48

Sorting

1.66

430,955

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West

Carbonates (%):

Mean mm

1.04

Phi 95

-2.19

91.08

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):

Phi 5

2.99

Wash Weight (g):

Phi 16

2.41

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.73
#230 - 2.68

Easting (ft):

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-18 #3
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  MC

0.0393.42

Phi 84

-1.55

Phi 75

-1.27

Phi 50

-0.51

Pan Retained (g):

1.85

1,144,486

0.050.064.00230

97.2790.890.160.150.073.75200

90.94

90.74

97.32

1.730.093.50170

95.2689.019.779.130.133.00120

85.49

97.11

Dry Weight (g):

7.96

SW

Wet - 5Y-6/2
Dry - 5Y-6/2

Washed - 5Y-6/2

Sieve Number

0.05

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

C. % Weight
Retained

Cum. Grams
Retained

% Weight
Retained

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)



0.33

1.052.00-1.0010

1.531.290.820.692.83-1.507

0.71

0.27

0.39

2.78

4.00-2.005

0.320.270.050.044.76-2.254

0.27

0.60

5.00

8.172.061.730.501.0035

7.676.441.721.440.710.50

1.25

5.95

2.34

1.511.271.000.0018

4.443.731.661.391.41-0.5014

0.23

25

Dry Weight (g):

3/4"

SW

Wet - 5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-7/2

Washed - 5Y-7/2

Sieve Number

0.23

0.00

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

C. % Weight
Retained

Cum. Grams
Retained

% Weight
Retained

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

11.31

5.66-2.503.5

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.00

-4.25

0.00

19.03

-3.507/16"

0.000.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.00

1.50

0.00

0.06

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-19 #1
Analysis Date:  03-07-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0183.92

Phi 84

1.70

Phi 75

2.07

Phi 50

2.43

Phi 25

2.76

Phi 16

2.87

Phi 5

3.15

Mean Phi

2.15

9.73

#200 - 1.90
#230 - 1.86

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

2

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.23

Phi 95

-0.31

82.42

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

1

80

Kurtosis

8.97

93.7778.6938.5432.340.133.00120

55.2346.3534.9429.32

3.50

2.50

0.09

20.2917.037.196.030.252.0060

13.1011.003.372.830.35

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

0.18

0.06

45

431,156

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,144,258

98.1482.36

170

0.03

Skewness

-2.37

4.00230

98.1082.330.200.170.073.75200

97.9082.164.133.47

0.04



1.00

0.501.0035

44.8738.783.983.440.710.5025

40.8935.34

9.27

5.10

40.88

0.0018

34.9930.2410.228.831.41-0.5014

24.7721.41

3/4"

5.90

3.98

21.7718.820.133.00120

71.4661.7617.7515.340.182.5080

2.10

46.42

2.43

3.440.252.0060

49.7342.982.432.100.351.5045

47.30

2.00

53.71

0.00

0.820.710.820.718.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

10.73

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

14.0412.148.066.972.83-1.507

5.985.171.71

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

4.273.691.831.584.76-2.254

2.442.111.621.40

170

1.48

0.06

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-19 #2
Analysis Date:  03-07-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0386.43

Phi 84

-1.41

Phi 75

-0.99

Phi 50

1.53

Phi 25

2.58

Phi 16

2.79

Phi 5

3.25

Mean Phi

0.76

80.58

#200 - 2.88
#230 - 2.76

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

14

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.59

Phi 95

-2.14

84.12

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

1.89

97.12

Kurtosis

1.55

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

97.2484.040.120.100.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

83.940.300.260.073.75200

96.8283.683.593.100.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

93.23

431,156

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,144,258

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-7/2
Dry - 5Y-7/2

Washed - 5Y-7/2

Skewness

-0.27

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SW



1.00

0.501.0035

0.290.250.070.060.710.5025

0.220.19

0.01

0.07

0.32

0.0018

0.140.120.060.051.41-0.5014

0.080.07

3/4"

0.08

0.58

49.9942.000.133.00120

42.4735.6941.4034.780.182.5080

0.07

0.91

0.08

0.490.252.0060

0.490.420.120.100.351.5045

0.37

2.00

1.07

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.01

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.070.060.070.062.83-1.507

0.000.000.00

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.000.000.000.004.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.00

0.00

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-19 #3
Analysis Date:  03-07-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0184.01

Phi 84

2.18

Phi 75

2.29

Phi 50

2.58

Phi 25

2.83

Phi 16

2.92

Phi 5

3.26

Mean Phi

2.55

77.69

#200 - 2.31
#230 - 2.27

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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Shell Hash (%):

0

Fines (%):

Moment

Statistics

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Easting (ft):

Mean mm

0.17

Phi 95

2.05

82.12

Coordinate System:

Sieve Loss (%):Pan Retained (g):Wash Weight (g): Carbonates (%):Organics (%):

Sorting

0.36

97.69

Kurtosis

27.56

Grams
Retained

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Sieve Size
(Phi)

97.7382.110.040.030.06

Cum. Grams
Retained

230

C. % Weight
Retained

82.080.300.250.073.75200

97.3981.834.934.140.093.50

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

4.00

92.46

431,156

Granularmetric Report

Florida State Plane West1,144,258

% Weight
Retained

Wet - 5Y-6/2
Dry - 5Y-6/2

Washed - 5Y-7/2

Skewness

-2.37

Sieve Number

Dry Weight (g):

Comments:USCS:

Elevation (ft):

SP



1.00

0.501.0035

5.484.841.281.130.710.5025

4.203.71

0.75

1.14

5.88

0.0018

2.912.571.471.301.41-0.5014

1.441.27

3/4"

1.29

3.50

37.7933.440.133.00120

56.5550.0344.9739.790.182.5080

1.04

10.24

1.18

3.100.252.0060

8.087.141.421.260.351.5045

6.66

2.00

11.58

0.00

0.000.000.000.008.00-3.005/16"

0.000.000.000.0011.31

0.85

7/16"

5.66

0.000.000.0016.00-4.005/8"

0.000.000.000.0019.03-4.25

-3.50

-2.00

-1.0010

0.590.520.370.332.83-1.507

0.220.190.07

3.5

4.00

-2.50

5

0.150.130.150.134.76-2.254

0.000.000.000.00

170

0.06

0.03

Project Name:  Anna Maria 2007 Sand Search
Sample Name:  AMVC-07-20 #1
Analysis Date:  03-08-07
Analyzed By:  JF

0.0188.49

Phi 84

2.05

Phi 75

2.15

Phi 50

2.43

Phi 25

2.74

Phi 16

2.86

Phi 5

3.08

Mean Phi

2.28

83.47

#200 - 1.17
#230 - 1.15

Munsell:

Northing (ft):
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#25 0.50 0.71 0.31 1.10
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#60 2.00 0.25 54.26 61.68
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#120 3.00 0.13 2.89 98.18

#200 3.75 0.08 0.05 98.23

#230 4.00 0.06 0.01 98.24
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00
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Kurtosis

5.82

Skewness

-1.91

Sorting

1.27

Mean Phi

1.57

Phi 50

2.05

Phi 84

0.48

Median Phi

2.05

Phi 5

2.76

Phi 16

2.41

Phi 25

2.32

Mean mm

0.34

Median mm

0.24

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
trace fine gravel-sized shell, trace silt
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.90 0.90

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.90

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.45 1.35

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.56 1.91

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.99 2.90

#14 -0.50 1.40 1.26 4.16

#18 0.00 1.00 1.81 5.97

#170 0.25 0.90 2.09 8.06

#25 0.50 0.71 2.34 10.40

#35 1.00 0.50 2.91 13.31

#45 1.50 0.36 3.26 16.56

#60 2.00 0.25 6.90 23.46

#80 2.50 0.18 20.56 44.01

#120 3.00 0.13 41.44 85.46

#200 3.75 0.08 7.35 92.81

#230 4.00 0.06 0.44 93.25

443,579 1,122,896

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.7 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

14

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 4/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM4-10-1 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.04

Phi 95

-0.27

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 7.19
#230 - 6.75

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

7.28

Skewness

-2

Sorting

1.16

Mean Phi

2.13

Phi 50

2.57

Phi 84

1.41

Median Phi

2.57

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.98

Phi 25

2.87

Mean mm

0.23

Median mm

0.17

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little fine to coarse-grained sand-sized
shell, few silt
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.04 0.04

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.04

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.03 0.08

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.01 0.09

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.21

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.18 0.39

#18 0.00 1.00 0.26 0.65

#170 0.25 0.90 0.29 0.94

#25 0.50 0.71 0.28 1.22

#35 1.00 0.50 0.47 1.69

#45 1.50 0.36 1.48 3.17

#60 2.00 0.25 12.22 15.39

#80 2.50 0.18 72.92 88.31

#120 3.00 0.13 10.23 98.54

#200 3.75 0.08 0.21 98.76

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 98.79

444,243 1,122,322

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

3

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM4-10-2 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.07

Phi 95

1.57

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.24
#230 - 1.21

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

32.56

Skewness

-3.92

Sorting

0.42

Mean Phi

2.19

Phi 50

2.24

Phi 84

2.00

Median Phi

2.24

Phi 5

2.83

Phi 16

2.47

Phi 25

2.41

Mean mm

0.22

Median mm

0.21

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace medium-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 7.56 7.56

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 7.92 15.47

#4 -2.25 4.75 2.55 18.02

#5 -2.00 4.00 3.16 21.18

#7 -1.50 2.80 5.51 26.69

#10 -1.00 2.00 3.31 30.00

#14 -0.50 1.40 2.92 32.92

#18 0.00 1.00 1.97 34.89

#170 0.25 0.90 1.48 36.37

#25 0.50 0.71 1.04 37.42

#35 1.00 0.50 0.82 38.24

#45 1.50 0.36 1.54 39.78

#60 2.00 0.25 6.27 46.04

#80 2.50 0.18 35.31 81.35

#120 3.00 0.13 12.70 94.05

#200 3.75 0.08 1.36 95.41

#230 4.00 0.06 1.78 97.19

444,243 1,122,322

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

40

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 4/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM4-10-2 @ 3.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.65

Phi 95

-3.59

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.59
#230 - 2.81

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.86

Skewness

-0.67

Sorting

2.33

Mean Phi

0.61

Phi 50

2.06

Phi 84

-2.45

Median Phi

2.06

Phi 5

3.52

Phi 16

2.60

Phi 25

2.41

Mean mm

0.66

Median mm

0.24

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
little fine gravel-sized shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 1.04 1.04

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 3.69 4.73

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.43 6.16

#5 -2.00 4.00 1.63 7.79

#7 -1.50 2.80 3.74 11.53

#10 -1.00 2.00 3.31 14.84

#14 -0.50 1.40 3.28 18.13

#18 0.00 1.00 2.22 20.35

#170 0.25 0.90 1.16 21.51

#25 0.50 0.71 1.00 22.52

#35 1.00 0.50 1.37 23.89

#45 1.50 0.36 2.18 26.07

#60 2.00 0.25 14.91 40.98

#80 2.50 0.18 40.48 81.45

#120 3.00 0.13 7.15 88.61

#200 3.75 0.08 0.22 88.83

#230 4.00 0.06 0.07 88.89

444,898 1,121,796

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

24

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 5/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM4-10-3 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.26

Phi 95

-2.45

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 11.17
#230 - 11.11

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

3.41

Skewness

-1.33

Sorting

1.72

Mean Phi

1.20

Phi 50

2.11

Phi 84

-0.82

Median Phi

2.11

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.68

Phi 25

2.42

Mean mm

0.44

Median mm

0.23

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little medium to coarse-grained sand-sized
shell, few fine gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", few silt
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#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.01 0.01

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.02

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.09 0.10

#18 0.00 1.00 0.16 0.26

#170 0.25 0.90 0.19 0.45

#25 0.50 0.71 0.19 0.64

#35 1.00 0.50 0.21 0.85

#45 1.50 0.36 1.12 1.97

#60 2.00 0.25 18.91 20.88

#80 2.50 0.18 62.94 83.82

#120 3.00 0.13 12.20 96.01

#200 3.75 0.08 0.36 96.37

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 96.40

437,588 1,128,226

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.8 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM5-10-1 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.03

Phi 95

1.58

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.63
#230 - 3.60

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

14.18

Skewness

-1.73

Sorting

0.37

Mean Phi

2.19

Phi 50

2.23

Phi 84

1.87

Median Phi

2.23

Phi 5

2.96

Phi 16

2.51

Phi 25

2.43

Mean mm

0.22

Median mm

0.21

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine-grained sand-sized shell
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#10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.07 0.07

#18 0.00 1.00 0.18 0.24

#170 0.25 0.90 0.17 0.41

#25 0.50 0.71 0.04 0.45

#35 1.00 0.50 0.45 0.90

#45 1.50 0.36 0.77 1.67

#60 2.00 0.25 34.02 35.69

#80 2.50 0.18 57.47 93.16

#120 3.00 0.13 2.82 95.98

#200 3.75 0.08 0.08 96.06

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 96.08

437,120 1,129,250

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.6 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM5-10-2 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.84

Phi 95

1.55

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.94
#230 - 3.92

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

13.42

Skewness

-1.75

Sorting

0.33

Mean Phi

2.06

Phi 50

2.12

Phi 84

1.71

Median Phi

2.12

Phi 5

2.83

Phi 16

2.42

Phi 25

2.34

Mean mm

0.24

Median mm

0.23

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine-grained sand-sized shell,
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#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.00

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.17 0.17

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.03 0.20

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.21

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.03 0.24

#18 0.00 1.00 0.06 0.31

#170 0.25 0.90 0.03 0.34

#25 0.50 0.71 0.09 0.43

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 0.52

#45 1.50 0.36 0.32 0.84

#60 2.00 0.25 9.66 10.50

#80 2.50 0.18 78.47 88.97

#120 3.00 0.13 9.09 98.06

#200 3.75 0.08 0.20 98.27

#230 4.00 0.06 0.05 98.32

437,120 1,129,250

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.1 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM5-10-2 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.09

Phi 95

1.72

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.73
#230 - 1.68

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

69.95

Skewness

-5.47

Sorting

0.33

Mean Phi

2.23

Phi 50

2.25

Phi 84

2.04

Median Phi

2.25

Phi 5

2.83

Phi 16

2.47

Phi 25

2.41

Mean mm

0.21

Median mm

0.21

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine-grained sand-sized shell
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.07 0.07

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.07

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.07

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.06 0.12

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.07 0.19

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.02 0.21

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.31

#170 0.25 0.90 0.11 0.42

#25 0.50 0.71 0.20 0.62

#35 1.00 0.50 0.35 0.97

#45 1.50 0.36 0.58 1.55

#60 2.00 0.25 7.56 9.11

#80 2.50 0.18 77.91 87.02

#120 3.00 0.13 11.08 98.10

#200 3.75 0.08 0.31 98.41

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 98.43

436,263 1,131,344

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.9 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

3

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM5-10-3 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.10

Phi 95

1.73

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.59
#230 - 1.57 2.10

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

57.95

Skewness

-4.91

Sorting

0.35

Mean Phi

2.24

Phi 50

2.26

Phi 84

2.04

Median Phi

2.26

Phi 5

2.86

Phi 16

2.48

Phi 25

2.42

Mean mm

0.21

Median mm

0.21

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine-grained sand-sized shell
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#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.03 0.03

#35 1.00 0.50 0.09 0.13

#45 1.50 0.36 0.54 0.67

#60 2.00 0.25 0.68 1.34

#80 2.50 0.18 6.42 7.76

#120 3.00 0.13 82.63 90.39

#170 3.50 0.09 9.35 99.74

#200 3.75 0.08 0.22 99.95

#230 4.00 0.06 0.01 99.97

436,263 1,131,344

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.9 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM5-10-3 @ 2.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.60

Phi 95

2.28

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/15/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.05
#230 - 0.03

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

16.87

Skewness

-1.9

Sorting

0.26

Mean Phi

2.75

Phi 50

2.76

Phi 84

2.55

Median Phi

2.76

Phi 5

3.25

Phi 16

2.96

Phi 25

2.91

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.15

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 1.96 1.96

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 4.04 5.99

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.73 6.72

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.97 7.69

#7 -1.50 2.80 2.40 10.09

#10 -1.00 2.00 2.69 12.78

#14 -0.50 1.40 7.23 20.01

#18 0.00 1.00 4.60 24.61

#170 0.25 0.90 2.72 27.33

#25 0.50 0.71 2.42 29.75

#35 1.00 0.50 2.56 32.30

#45 1.50 0.36 4.78 37.09

#60 2.00 0.25 13.83 50.92

#80 2.50 0.18 34.61 85.54

#120 3.00 0.13 6.12 91.66

#200 3.75 0.08 0.60 92.26

#230 4.00 0.06 0.14 92.40

436,082 1,131,882

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.6 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

31

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 4/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM5-10-4 @ 0.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

0.04

Phi 95

-2.68

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 7.74
#230 - 7.60

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

3.22

Skewness

-1.13

Sorting

1.72

Mean Phi

1.01

Phi 50

1.97

Phi 84

-0.78

Median Phi

1.97

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.48

Phi 25

2.35

Mean mm

0.50

Median mm

0.26

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine to medium-grained sand-sized quartz, some medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few silt, few fine gravel-sized shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 1.48 1.48

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.78 2.26

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.32 2.59

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.54 3.12

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.64 3.76

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.65 4.41

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.69 5.10

#18 0.00 1.00 0.83 5.93

#170 0.25 0.90 0.81 6.74

#25 0.50 0.71 0.62 7.36

#35 1.00 0.50 0.92 8.29

#45 1.50 0.36 1.34 9.63

#60 2.00 0.25 29.35 38.97

#80 2.50 0.18 50.66 89.64

#120 3.00 0.13 5.76 95.39

#200 3.75 0.08 0.49 95.89

#230 4.00 0.06 0.12 96.01

436,082 1,131,882

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.1 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

10

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM5-10-4 @ 3 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.76

Phi 95

-0.57

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.11
#230 - 3.99

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

14.74

Skewness

-3.33

Sorting

1.12

Mean Phi

1.81

Phi 50

2.11

Phi 84

1.61

Median Phi

2.11

Phi 5

2.97

Phi 16

2.44

Phi 25

2.36

Mean mm

0.29

Median mm

0.23

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
trace silt, trace
fine gravel-sized shell
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#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.03 0.03

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.06

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.07 0.12

#18 0.00 1.00 0.08 0.21

#170 0.25 0.90 0.10 0.31

#25 0.50 0.71 0.12 0.43

#35 1.00 0.50 0.23 0.65

#45 1.50 0.36 1.21 1.86

#60 2.00 0.25 22.25 24.11

#80 2.50 0.18 59.59 83.70

#120 3.00 0.13 10.20 93.90

#200 3.75 0.08 0.32 94.21

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 94.24

437,298 1,128,600

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-6.4 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM5-10-5 @ 2.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.01

Phi 95

1.57

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.79
#230 - 5.76

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

15.86

Skewness

-1.68

Sorting

0.36

Mean Phi

2.16

Phi 50

2.22

Phi 84

1.82

Median Phi

2.22

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.51

Phi 25

2.43

Mean mm

0.22

Median mm

0.21

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 5.24 5.24

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 6.86 12.11

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.71 13.82

#5 -2.00 4.00 1.44 15.25

#7 -1.50 2.80 2.81 18.07

#10 -1.00 2.00 2.85 20.92

#14 -0.50 1.40 3.29 24.20

#18 0.00 1.00 2.51 26.72

#170 0.25 0.90 1.60 28.31

#25 0.50 0.71 0.70 29.01

#35 1.00 0.50 1.41 30.42

#45 1.50 0.36 1.27 31.69

#60 2.00 0.25 7.68 39.37

#80 2.50 0.18 50.34 89.71

#120 3.00 0.13 7.62 97.33

#200 3.75 0.08 0.33 97.65

#230 4.00 0.06 0.04 97.69

437,298 1,128,600

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.9 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

31

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 5/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM5-10-5 @ 5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.34

Phi 95

-3.30

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.35
#230 - 2.31

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.79

Skewness

-1.16

Sorting

2.06

Mean Phi

0.96

Phi 50

2.11

Phi 84

-1.87

Median Phi

2.11

Phi 5

2.85

Phi 16

2.44

Phi 25

2.35

Mean mm

0.51

Median mm

0.23

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
little fine
gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", trace silt

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
T

R
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 %
  G

IW
W

_M
A

N
A

T
E

E
_L

O
N

G
B

O
A

T
 P

A
S

S
_V

C
20

10
-N

E
W

T
E

M
P

.G
P

J 
 C

E
S

A
J3

.G
D

T
  9

/9
/1

6



#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.04 0.04

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.04 0.08

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.36 0.44

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.70 1.14

#14 -0.50 1.40 1.36 2.51

#18 0.00 1.00 1.61 4.12

#170 0.25 0.90 1.87 5.98

#25 0.50 0.71 2.48 8.46

#35 1.00 0.50 2.91 11.37

#45 1.50 0.36 8.22 19.59

#60 2.00 0.25 49.42 69.02

#80 2.50 0.18 25.41 94.42

#120 3.00 0.13 3.36 97.78

#200 3.75 0.08 0.12 97.90

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 97.92

430,766 1,143,388

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.0 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

18

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM7-10-1 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.55

Phi 95

0.12

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.10
#230 - 2.08 14.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

8.18

Skewness

-1.98

Sorting

0.72

Mean Phi

1.67

Phi 50

1.81

Phi 84

1.28

Median Phi

1.81

Phi 5

2.59

Phi 16

2.29

Phi 25

2.12

Mean mm

0.31

Median mm

0.29

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little medium-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt
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#14 -0.50 1.40 0.00 0.00

#18 0.00 1.00 0.05 0.05

#25 0.50 0.71 0.31 0.36

#35 1.00 0.50 0.44 0.80

#45 1.50 0.36 1.11 1.91

#60 2.00 0.25 7.03 8.94

#80 2.50 0.18 48.97 57.92

#120 3.00 0.13 36.89 94.81

#170 3.50 0.09 4.92 99.72

#200 3.75 0.08 0.25 99.97

#230 4.00 0.06 0.01 99.99

430,766 1,143,388

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.0 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM7-10-1 @ 2.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.16

Phi 95

1.72

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/15/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.03
#230 - 0.01

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.97

Skewness

-0.87

Sorting

0.41

Mean Phi

2.43

Phi 50

2.42

Phi 84

2.07

Median Phi

2.42

Phi 5

3.02

Phi 16

2.85

Phi 25

2.73

Mean mm

0.19

Median mm

0.19

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.00

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.03 0.03

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.02 0.05

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.13 0.18

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.14 0.31

#18 0.00 1.00 0.24 0.55

#170 0.25 0.90 0.26 0.81

#25 0.50 0.71 0.37 1.18

#35 1.00 0.50 0.97 2.15

#45 1.50 0.36 5.58 7.73

#60 2.00 0.25 53.34 61.07

#80 2.50 0.18 31.78 92.85

#120 3.00 0.13 3.13 95.98

#200 3.75 0.08 0.07 96.05

#230 4.00 0.06 0.04 96.09

430,766 1,143,388

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.0 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

3

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM7-10-1 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.66

Phi 95

1.26

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.95
#230 - 3.91

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

15.04

Skewness

-1.85

Sorting

0.42

Mean Phi

1.89

Phi 50

1.90

Phi 84

1.58

Median Phi

1.90

Phi 5

2.84

Phi 16

2.36

Phi 25

2.22

Mean mm

0.27

Median mm

0.27

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine to medium-grained sand-sized
shell
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#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.14 0.14

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.17

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.04 0.21

#18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.33

#170 0.25 0.90 0.19 0.51

#25 0.50 0.71 0.21 0.72

#35 1.00 0.50 0.60 1.32

#45 1.50 0.36 2.58 3.90

#60 2.00 0.25 44.37 48.27

#80 2.50 0.18 44.64 92.92

#120 3.00 0.13 4.15 97.07

#200 3.75 0.08 0.06 97.14

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 97.17

430,587 1,144,165

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.9 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM7-10-2 @ 0.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.74

Phi 95

1.51

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.86
#230 - 2.83

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

19.17

Skewness

-2.11

Sorting

0.39

Mean Phi

1.99

Phi 50

2.02

Phi 84

1.64

Median Phi

2.02

Phi 5

2.75

Phi 16

2.40

Phi 25

2.30

Mean mm

0.25

Median mm

0.25

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine-grained sand-sized shell
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.22 0.22

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.05 0.27

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.05 0.33

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.06 0.39

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.15 0.54

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.15 0.68

#18 0.00 1.00 0.31 0.99

#170 0.25 0.90 0.57 1.56

#25 0.50 0.71 0.92 2.48

#35 1.00 0.50 2.02 4.50

#45 1.50 0.36 8.82 13.32

#60 2.00 0.25 50.98 64.30

#80 2.50 0.18 28.70 93.00

#120 3.00 0.13 2.40 95.40

#200 3.75 0.08 0.05 95.46

#230 4.00 0.06 0.04 95.49

430,161 1,145,657

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.2 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWM7-10-3 @ 0.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.61

Phi 95

1.03

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.54
#230 - 4.51

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

22.94

Skewness

-3.08

Sorting

0.54

Mean Phi

1.80

Phi 50

1.86

Phi 84

1.53

Median Phi

1.86

Phi 5

2.92

Phi 16

2.34

Phi 25

2.19

Mean mm

0.29

Median mm

0.28

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few fine to medium-grained sand-sized shell, trace
silt
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.13 0.13

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.13

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.13

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.03 0.17

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.16 0.32

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.29 0.62

#18 0.00 1.00 0.67 1.29

#170 0.25 0.90 0.97 2.27

#25 0.50 0.71 1.02 3.29

#35 1.00 0.50 1.16 4.45

#45 1.50 0.36 2.24 6.69

#60 2.00 0.25 15.34 22.03

#80 2.50 0.18 66.95 88.98

#120 3.00 0.13 8.50 97.48

#200 3.75 0.08 0.45 97.93

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 97.96

438,080 1,200,802

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.0 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWSC2-10-1 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.02

Phi 95

1.12

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.07
#230 - 2.04

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

19.65

Skewness

-3.23

Sorting

0.55

Mean Phi

2.10

Phi 50

2.21

Phi 84

1.80

Median Phi

2.21

Phi 5

2.85

Phi 16

2.46

Phi 25

2.40

Mean mm

0.23

Median mm

0.22

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few medium-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt
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#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.00

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.21 0.21

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.42 0.63

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.89 1.52

#14 -0.50 1.40 2.23 3.75

#18 0.00 1.00 2.70 6.45

#170 0.25 0.90 2.87 9.32

#25 0.50 0.71 3.06 12.37

#35 1.00 0.50 5.81 18.18

#45 1.50 0.36 31.81 49.99

#60 2.00 0.25 42.28 92.28

#80 2.50 0.18 6.14 98.42

#120 3.00 0.13 0.33 98.75

#200 3.75 0.08 0.08 98.84

#230 4.00 0.06 0.20 99.04

437,876 1,201,399

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.4 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

18

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWSC2-10-2 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.11

Phi 95

-0.27

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.16
#230 - 0.96 15.10

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.72

Skewness

-1.59

Sorting

0.73

Mean Phi

1.32

Phi 50

1.50

Phi 84

0.81

Median Phi

1.50

Phi 5

2.22

Phi 16

1.90

Phi 25

1.80

Mean mm

0.40

Median mm

0.35

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine to medium-grained sand-sized quartz, little fine to coarse-grained sand-sized
shell, trace silt
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#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.11 0.11

#35 1.00 0.50 0.67 0.78

#45 1.50 0.36 4.32 5.10

#60 2.00 0.25 29.17 34.27

#80 2.50 0.18 53.73 88.01

#120 3.00 0.13 11.29 99.30

#170 3.50 0.09 0.60 99.90

#200 3.75 0.08 0.06 99.96

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 99.99

437,876 1,201,399

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.4 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWSC2-10-2 @ 2.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.84

Phi 95

1.49

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/15/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.04
#230 - 0.01

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

4.29

Skewness

-0.38

Sorting

0.39

Mean Phi

2.11

Phi 50

2.15

Phi 84

1.69

Median Phi

2.15

Phi 5

2.81

Phi 16

2.46

Phi 25

2.38

Mean mm

0.23

Median mm

0.23

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine to medium-grained sand-sized quartz
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#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.01 0.01

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.01

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.02 0.03

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.04

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.06 0.10

#18 0.00 1.00 0.15 0.25

#170 0.25 0.90 0.22 0.47

#25 0.50 0.71 0.24 0.72

#35 1.00 0.50 0.70 1.41

#45 1.50 0.36 4.99 6.40

#60 2.00 0.25 78.97 85.37

#80 2.50 0.18 11.99 97.36

#120 3.00 0.13 0.95 98.32

#200 3.75 0.08 0.03 98.35

#230 4.00 0.06 0.01 98.36

437,876 1,201,399

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.4 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWSC2-10-2 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.62

Phi 95

1.36

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.65
#230 - 1.64

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

22.78

Skewness

-1.87

Sorting

0.29

Mean Phi

1.78

Phi 50

1.78

Phi 84

1.56

Median Phi

1.78

Phi 5

2.40

Phi 16

1.99

Phi 25

1.93

Mean mm

0.29

Median mm

0.29

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace medium-grained sand-sized shell
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 1.10 1.10

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.86 1.96

#5 -2.00 4.00 1.12 3.07

#7 -1.50 2.80 3.72 6.79

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.39 11.18

#14 -0.50 1.40 5.87 17.05

#18 0.00 1.00 5.27 22.32

#170 0.25 0.90 4.77 27.09

#25 0.50 0.71 4.87 31.96

#35 1.00 0.50 6.18 38.14

#45 1.50 0.36 12.39 50.53

#60 2.00 0.25 28.54 79.07

#80 2.50 0.18 17.31 96.38

#120 3.00 0.13 1.98 98.36

#200 3.75 0.08 0.29 98.65

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 98.68

434,901 1,221,024

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

36

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWSC3-10-1 @ 0.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

0.14

Phi 95

-1.74

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.35
#230 - 1.32

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.99

Skewness

-0.94

Sorting

1.32

Mean Phi

0.94

Phi 50

1.48

Phi 84

-0.59

Median Phi

1.48

Phi 5

2.46

Phi 16

2.14

Phi 25

1.93

Mean mm

0.52

Median mm

0.36

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, some medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
trace fine
gravel-sized shell, trace silt
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#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.10 0.10

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.22

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.17 0.38

#18 0.00 1.00 0.28 0.66

#170 0.25 0.90 0.35 1.02

#25 0.50 0.71 0.36 1.38

#35 1.00 0.50 1.85 3.23

#45 1.50 0.36 7.99 11.21

#60 2.00 0.25 76.91 88.12

#80 2.50 0.18 10.58 98.70

#120 3.00 0.13 0.99 99.69

#200 3.75 0.08 0.04 99.73

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 99.74

435,302 1,209,817

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.8 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

4

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWSC3-10-2 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.59

Phi 95

1.11

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.27
#230 - 0.26

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

22.72

Skewness

-2.78

Sorting

0.37

Mean Phi

1.73

Phi 50

1.75

Phi 84

1.53

Median Phi

1.75

Phi 5

2.32

Phi 16

1.97

Phi 25

1.91

Mean mm

0.30

Median mm

0.30

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace medium-grained sand-sized shell

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
T

R
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 %
  G

IW
W

_M
A

N
A

T
E

E
_L

O
N

G
B

O
A

T
 P

A
S

S
_V

C
20

10
-N

E
W

T
E

M
P

.G
P

J 
 C

E
S

A
J3

.G
D

T
  9

/9
/1

6



#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.10 0.10

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.10

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.04 0.14

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.11 0.25

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.34 0.59

#18 0.00 1.00 0.45 1.04

#170 0.25 0.90 0.47 1.51

#25 0.50 0.71 0.58 2.09

#35 1.00 0.50 1.00 3.09

#45 1.50 0.36 5.70 8.79

#60 2.00 0.25 41.25 50.03

#80 2.50 0.18 37.84 87.87

#120 3.00 0.13 6.11 93.98

#200 3.75 0.08 0.33 94.31

#230 4.00 0.06 0.05 94.36

435,302 1,209,817

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

4

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 5/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-GIWWSC3-10-2 @ 3 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.70

Phi 95

1.17

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.69
#230 - 5.64

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

14.53

Skewness

-2.13

Sorting

0.52

Mean Phi

1.94

Phi 50

2.00

Phi 84

1.59

Median Phi

2.00

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.45

Phi 25

2.33

Mean mm

0.26

Median mm

0.25

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, trace medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell
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#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.01 0.01

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.05

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.08 0.13

#18 0.00 1.00 0.14 0.27

#170 0.25 0.90 0.12 0.40

#25 0.50 0.71 0.20 0.60

#35 1.00 0.50 0.47 1.07

#45 1.50 0.36 2.52 3.59

#60 2.00 0.25 58.50 62.09

#80 2.50 0.18 33.26 95.35

#120 3.00 0.13 2.78 98.13

#200 3.75 0.08 0.01 98.13

#230 4.00 0.06 0.00 98.13

433,879 1,133,136

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.2 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-1 @ 2.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.68

Phi 95

1.51

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.87
#230 - 1.87

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

13.79

Skewness

-1.31

Sorting

0.35

Mean Phi

1.92

Phi 50

1.90

Phi 84

1.61

Median Phi

1.90

Phi 5

2.49

Phi 16

2.33

Phi 25

2.19

Mean mm

0.26

Median mm

0.27

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace medium-grained sand-sized shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.77 0.77

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.27 1.04

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.35 1.39

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.21 1.60

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.40 2.01

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.61 2.61

#14 -0.50 1.40 1.17 3.78

#18 0.00 1.00 1.14 4.92

#170 0.25 0.90 1.10 6.02

#25 0.50 0.71 1.04 7.06

#35 1.00 0.50 1.01 8.07

#45 1.50 0.36 2.03 10.10

#60 2.00 0.25 22.01 32.11

#80 2.50 0.18 57.86 89.97

#120 3.00 0.13 8.05 98.02

#200 3.75 0.08 0.29 98.31

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 98.34

433,879 1,133,136

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-12.7 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

10

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-1 @ 5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.84

Phi 95

0.02

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.69
#230 - 1.66

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

17.31

Skewness

-3.48

Sorting

0.94

Mean Phi

1.91

Phi 50

2.15

Phi 84

1.63

Median Phi

2.15

Phi 5

2.81

Phi 16

2.45

Phi 25

2.37

Mean mm

0.27

Median mm

0.23

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
trace fine gravel-sized shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 3.25 3.25

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 4.58 7.82

#4 -2.25 4.75 2.58 10.40

#5 -2.00 4.00 3.43 13.83

#7 -1.50 2.80 6.14 19.97

#10 -1.00 2.00 7.39 27.36

#14 -0.50 1.40 9.53 36.88

#18 0.00 1.00 8.44 45.32

#170 0.25 0.90 6.59 51.91

#25 0.50 0.71 5.68 57.59

#35 1.00 0.50 4.70 62.28

#45 1.50 0.36 6.61 68.89

#60 2.00 0.25 17.11 86.00

#80 2.50 0.18 12.36 98.37

#120 3.00 0.13 0.51 98.88

#200 3.75 0.08 0.42 99.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 99.32

429,832 1,129,266

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

58

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-10 @ 3 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.16

Phi 95

-2.96

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.70
#230 - 0.68

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.19

Skewness

-0.38

Sorting

1.7

Mean Phi

0.07

Phi 50

0.18

Phi 84

-1.82

Median Phi

0.18

Phi 5

2.36

Phi 16

1.94

Phi 25

1.68

Mean mm

0.95

Median mm

0.88

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some fine-grained sand-sized quartz,
few fine
gravel-sized shell
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#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.44 0.44

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.52 0.96

#7 -1.50 2.80 1.38 2.34

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.32 3.66

#14 -0.50 1.40 1.79 5.45

#18 0.00 1.00 1.79 7.24

#170 0.25 0.90 1.82 9.06

#25 0.50 0.71 2.14 11.20

#35 1.00 0.50 2.32 13.51

#45 1.50 0.36 4.59 18.11

#60 2.00 0.25 37.54 55.64

#80 2.50 0.18 39.06 94.70

#120 3.00 0.13 4.82 99.52

#200 3.75 0.08 0.23 99.74

#230 4.00 0.06 0.07 99.81

429,832 1,129,266

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

18

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-10 @ 6 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.59

Phi 95

-0.62

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.26
#230 - 0.19 16.90

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

7.93

Skewness

-2.18

Sorting

0.95

Mean Phi

1.69

Phi 50

1.92

Phi 84

1.27

Median Phi

1.92

Phi 5

2.53

Phi 16

2.36

Phi 25

2.25

Mean mm

0.31

Median mm

0.26

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell
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#14 -0.50 1.40 0.00 0.00

#18 0.00 1.00 0.49 0.49

#25 0.50 0.71 0.85 1.34

#35 1.00 0.50 0.73 2.07

#45 1.50 0.36 0.96 3.04

#60 2.00 0.25 3.21 6.25

#80 2.50 0.18 34.09 40.34

#120 3.00 0.13 53.22 93.56

#170 3.50 0.09 5.94 99.50

#200 3.75 0.08 0.42 99.92

#230 4.00 0.06 0.04 99.96

429,832 1,129,266

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-10 @ 6.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.28

Phi 95

1.81

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/15/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.08
#230 - 0.04

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

12.27

Skewness

-2.24

Sorting

0.48

Mean Phi

2.52

Phi 50

2.59

Phi 84

2.14

Median Phi

2.59

Phi 5

3.12

Phi 16

2.91

Phi 25

2.83

Mean mm

0.17

Median mm

0.17

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace medium-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.45 0.45

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.10 0.55

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.13 0.68

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.23 0.91

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.32 1.24

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.52 1.76

#18 0.00 1.00 0.55 2.31

#25 0.50 0.71 0.66 2.97

#35 1.00 0.50 1.03 4.00

#45 1.50 0.36 1.54 5.54

#60 2.00 0.25 4.63 10.17

#80 2.50 0.18 42.02 52.20

#120 3.00 0.13 41.53 93.73

#170 3.50 0.09 4.47 98.20

#200 3.75 0.08 0.15 98.35

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 98.39

429,832 1,129,266

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-14.5 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

10

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-10 @ 9 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.18

Phi 95

1.32

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.65
#230 - 1.61

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

18.91

Skewness

-3.21

Sorting

0.65

Mean Phi

2.35

Phi 50

2.47

Phi 84

2.07

Median Phi

2.47

Phi 5

3.14

Phi 16

2.88

Phi 25

2.77

Mean mm

0.20

Median mm

0.18

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
trace silt
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.27 0.27

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.13 0.40

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.25 0.65

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.59 1.24

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.61 1.84

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.77 2.62

#18 0.00 1.00 0.98 3.60

#170 0.25 0.90 1.07 4.66

#25 0.50 0.71 0.75 5.41

#35 1.00 0.50 2.37 7.78

#45 1.50 0.36 2.99 10.77

#60 2.00 0.25 37.48 48.25

#80 2.50 0.18 46.97 95.22

#120 3.00 0.13 2.75 97.97

#200 3.75 0.08 0.05 98.02

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 98.04

429,361 1,128,843

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.0 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

9

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-11 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.69

Phi 95

0.36

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.98
#230 - 1.96

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

15.43

Skewness

-3.15

Sorting

0.74

Mean Phi

1.84

Phi 50

2.02

Phi 84

1.57

Median Phi

2.02

Phi 5

2.50

Phi 16

2.38

Phi 25

2.28

Mean mm

0.28

Median mm

0.25

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
trace silt
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 9.12 9.12

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 9.12

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 1.04 10.16

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.47 11.63

#5 -2.00 4.00 1.71 13.34

#7 -1.50 2.80 4.41 17.76

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.36 22.12

#14 -0.50 1.40 5.78 27.90

#18 0.00 1.00 6.40 34.30

#170 0.25 0.90 6.32 40.61

#25 0.50 0.71 5.76 46.37

#35 1.00 0.50 7.53 53.90

#45 1.50 0.36 8.46 62.36

#60 2.00 0.25 24.59 86.95

#80 2.50 0.18 11.17 98.12

#120 3.00 0.13 1.05 99.17

#200 3.75 0.08 0.02 99.19

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 99.21

429,361 1,128,843

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-13.0 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

54

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-11 @ 5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.75

Phi 95

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.81
#230 - 0.79

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.97

Skewness

0.39

Sorting

1.38

Mean Phi

0.18

Phi 50

0.74

Phi 84

-1.70

Median Phi

0.74

Phi 5

2.36

Phi 16

1.94

Phi 25

1.76

Mean mm

0.88

Median mm

0.60

SAND, poorly-graded, some medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some fine-grained sand-sized quartz,
few fine to coarse gravel-sized shell
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#7 -1.50 2.80 0.00 0.00

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.03

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.02 0.05

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.15

#170 0.25 0.90 0.11 0.25

#25 0.50 0.71 0.18 0.43

#35 1.00 0.50 0.57 1.00

#45 1.50 0.36 3.27 4.27

#60 2.00 0.25 43.69 47.96

#80 2.50 0.18 44.77 92.73

#120 3.00 0.13 5.39 98.11

#200 3.75 0.08 0.84 98.95

#230 4.00 0.06 0.07 99.02

433,714 1,132,503

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.6 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-2 @ 2.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.74

Phi 95

1.51

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.05
#230 - 0.98 2.50

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

8

Skewness

-0.39

Sorting

0.39

Mean Phi

2.02

Phi 50

2.02

Phi 84

1.63

Median Phi

2.02

Phi 5

2.71

Phi 16

2.40

Phi 25

2.30

Mean mm

0.25

Median mm

0.25

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace medium-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt
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#14 -0.50 1.40 0.00 0.00

#18 0.00 1.00 0.11 0.11

#25 0.50 0.71 0.13 0.24

#35 1.00 0.50 0.35 0.60

#45 1.50 0.36 0.44 1.03

#60 2.00 0.25 1.62 2.65

#80 2.50 0.18 30.21 32.86

#120 3.00 0.13 59.08 91.95

#170 3.50 0.09 7.01 98.96

#200 3.75 0.08 0.90 99.86

#230 4.00 0.06 0.13 99.99

433,714 1,132,503

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.6 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-2 @ 2.501 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.37

Phi 95

2.04

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/15/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.14
#230 - 0.01

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

10.81

Skewness

-1.31

Sorting

0.37

Mean Phi

2.61

Phi 50

2.65

Phi 84

2.22

Median Phi

2.65

Phi 5

3.22

Phi 16

2.93

Phi 25

2.86

Mean mm

0.16

Median mm

0.16

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.00

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.08 0.08

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.00 0.08

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.09

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.09 0.18

#18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.30

#170 0.25 0.90 0.11 0.41

#25 0.50 0.71 0.15 0.56

#35 1.00 0.50 0.55 1.11

#45 1.50 0.36 2.54 3.65

#60 2.00 0.25 50.53 54.18

#80 2.50 0.18 41.92 96.10

#120 3.00 0.13 2.84 98.94

#200 3.75 0.08 0.02 98.96

#230 4.00 0.06 0.01 98.97

433,714 1,132,503

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-12.1 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

3

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-2 @ 5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.71

Phi 95

1.51

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.04
#230 - 1.03

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

21.46

Skewness

-2.12

Sorting

0.36

Mean Phi

1.96

Phi 50

1.96

Phi 84

1.62

Median Phi

1.96

Phi 5

2.49

Phi 16

2.36

Phi 25

2.25

Mean mm

0.26

Median mm

0.26

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace medium-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 7.22 7.22

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 8.48 15.71

#4 -2.25 4.75 2.44 18.14

#5 -2.00 4.00 6.09 24.23

#7 -1.50 2.80 7.41 31.64

#10 -1.00 2.00 5.92 37.57

#14 -0.50 1.40 6.38 43.94

#18 0.00 1.00 4.78 48.73

#170 0.25 0.90 3.52 52.25

#25 0.50 0.71 2.76 55.00

#35 1.00 0.50 4.32 59.32

#45 1.50 0.36 6.92 66.24

#60 2.00 0.25 16.43 82.67

#80 2.50 0.18 12.25 94.92

#120 3.00 0.13 1.96 96.88

#200 3.75 0.08 0.04 96.92

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 96.94

433,501 1,131,462

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.3 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

56

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 8/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-3 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.95

Phi 95

-3.56

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.08
#230 - 3.06

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.71

Skewness

-0.24

Sorting

1.99

Mean Phi

-0.22

Phi 50

0.09

Phi 84

-2.47

Median Phi

0.09

Phi 5

2.52

Phi 16

2.05

Phi 25

1.77

Mean mm

1.16

Median mm

0.94

SAND, poorly-graded, some medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some fine-grained sand-sized quartz,
little fine to coarse gravel-sized shell up to 1", trace silt
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 12.66 12.66

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 10.55 23.21

#4 -2.25 4.75 4.31 27.52

#5 -2.00 4.00 5.57 33.09

#7 -1.50 2.80 9.53 42.62

#10 -1.00 2.00 8.59 51.20

#14 -0.50 1.40 10.03 61.23

#18 0.00 1.00 8.01 69.24

#170 0.25 0.90 6.53 75.76

#25 0.50 0.71 5.97 81.73

#35 1.00 0.50 5.32 87.05

#45 1.50 0.36 4.29 91.34

#60 2.00 0.25 3.60 94.94

#80 2.50 0.18 3.83 98.78

#120 3.00 0.13 0.62 99.39

#200 3.75 0.08 0.11 99.50

#230 4.00 0.06 0.01 99.52

430,534 1,129,086

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-12.0 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

83

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-6 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-2.40

Phi 95

-3.86

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.50
#230 - 0.48

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.17

Skewness

0.14

Sorting

1.72

Mean Phi

-1.08

Phi 50

-1.07

Phi 84

-3.01

Median Phi

Phi 5

2.01

Phi 16

0.71

Phi 25

0.22

Mean mm

2.11

Median mm

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some fine gravel-sized shell, few
fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 5.11 5.11

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 9.31 14.42

#4 -2.25 4.75 3.86 18.27

#5 -2.00 4.00 4.53 22.80

#7 -1.50 2.80 8.75 31.55

#10 -1.00 2.00 7.88 39.43

#14 -0.50 1.40 9.61 49.05

#18 0.00 1.00 9.63 58.68

#170 0.25 0.90 8.82 67.50

#25 0.50 0.71 5.98 73.48

#35 1.00 0.50 9.45 82.92

#45 1.50 0.36 5.34 88.26

#60 2.00 0.25 5.56 93.82

#80 2.50 0.18 4.39 98.21

#120 3.00 0.13 0.91 99.12

#200 3.75 0.08 0.04 99.15

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 99.17

432,297 1,131,001

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

76

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-7 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.87

Phi 95

-3.27

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.85
#230 - 0.83

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.21

Skewness

-0.09

Sorting

1.62

Mean Phi

-0.61

Phi 50

-0.45

Phi 84

-2.40

Median Phi

Phi 5

2.13

Phi 16

1.10

Phi 25

0.58

Mean mm

1.53

Median mm

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, little fine gravel-sized shell up to 3/4",
few fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 11.12 11.12

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 3.51 14.63

#4 -2.25 4.75 2.06 16.69

#5 -2.00 4.00 3.19 19.87

#7 -1.50 2.80 7.32 27.20

#10 -1.00 2.00 7.07 34.27

#14 -0.50 1.40 9.83 44.10

#18 0.00 1.00 9.67 53.77

#170 0.25 0.90 8.67 62.44

#25 0.50 0.71 7.43 69.87

#35 1.00 0.50 8.10 77.96

#45 1.50 0.36 6.66 84.62

#60 2.00 0.25 6.91 91.53

#80 2.50 0.18 5.42 96.95

#120 3.00 0.13 1.94 98.88

#200 3.75 0.08 0.08 98.97

#230 4.00 0.06 0.01 98.98

432,297 1,131,001

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-12.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

73

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-7 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.65

Phi 95

-3.80

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.03
#230 - 1.02 74.70

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.33

Skewness

-0.32

Sorting

1.77

Mean Phi

-0.47

Phi 50

-0.19

Phi 84

-2.33

Median Phi

Phi 5

2.32

Phi 16

1.45

Phi 25

0.82

Mean mm

1.39

Median mm

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, little fine gravel-sized shell up to 3/4",
little fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace silt
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#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.16 0.16

#35 1.00 0.50 2.06 2.22

#45 1.50 0.36 19.36 21.58

#60 2.00 0.25 21.99 43.57

#80 2.50 0.18 26.39 69.97

#120 3.00 0.13 21.26 91.23

#170 3.50 0.09 7.92 99.15

#200 3.75 0.08 0.77 99.92

#230 4.00 0.06 0.04 99.96

432,297 1,131,001

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-12.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 6/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-7 @ 4.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.58

Phi 95

1.07

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/15/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.08
#230 - 0.04

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.24

Skewness

0.03

Sorting

0.66

Mean Phi

2.11

Phi 50

2.12

Phi 84

1.36

Median Phi

2.12

Phi 5

3.24

Phi 16

2.83

Phi 25

2.62

Mean mm

0.23

Median mm

0.23

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few medium-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 1.09 1.09

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 6.13 7.22

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.73 8.94

#5 -2.00 4.00 2.61 11.55

#7 -1.50 2.80 5.09 16.64

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.23 20.86

#14 -0.50 1.40 5.57 26.43

#18 0.00 1.00 5.14 31.58

#170 0.25 0.90 4.74 36.32

#25 0.50 0.71 5.02 41.34

#35 1.00 0.50 4.97 46.30

#45 1.50 0.36 8.37 54.67

#60 2.00 0.25 22.42 77.10

#80 2.50 0.18 20.32 97.42

#120 3.00 0.13 1.73 99.15

#200 3.75 0.08 0.08 99.22

#230 4.00 0.06 0.01 99.23

431,441 1,130,530

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.6 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

43

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-8 @ 3 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.63

Phi 95

-2.77

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.78
#230 - 0.77

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.41

Skewness

-0.78

Sorting

1.69

Mean Phi

0.56

Phi 50

1.22

Phi 84

-1.56

Median Phi

1.22

Phi 5

2.44

Phi 16

2.17

Phi 25

1.95

Mean mm

0.68

Median mm

0.43

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, some medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
few fine
gravel-sized shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 6.51 6.51

3/8" -3.25 9.50 5.79 12.30

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 4.65 16.95

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.03 17.97

#5 -2.00 4.00 1.03 19.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 2.74 21.75

#10 -1.00 2.00 2.53 24.27

#14 -0.50 1.40 2.37 26.64

#18 0.00 1.00 2.16 28.80

#170 0.25 0.90 1.87 30.67

#25 0.50 0.71 1.90 32.57

#35 1.00 0.50 3.46 36.03

#45 1.50 0.36 6.47 42.50

#60 2.00 0.25 23.30 65.80

#80 2.50 0.18 17.46 83.26

#120 3.00 0.13 0.78 84.05

#200 3.75 0.08 0.04 84.09

#230 4.00 0.06 0.03 84.12

431,441 1,130,530

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.6 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

38

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-8 @ 6 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.85

Phi 95

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 15.91
#230 - 15.88

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.09

Skewness

-0.42

Sorting

1.92

Mean Phi

0.16

Phi 50

1.66

Phi 84

-2.65

Median Phi

1.66

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.97

Phi 25

2.26

Mean mm

0.90

Median mm

0.32

SAND, silty, some fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, little silt, few
fine gravel-sized shell
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.65 0.65

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.43 1.08

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.32 1.40

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.45 1.85

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.51 2.36

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.77 3.13

#18 0.00 1.00 0.76 3.88

#170 0.25 0.90 0.88 4.77

#25 0.50 0.71 1.23 6.00

#35 1.00 0.50 2.28 8.28

#45 1.50 0.36 11.68 19.96

#60 2.00 0.25 62.03 81.99

#80 2.50 0.18 13.60 95.59

#120 3.00 0.13 0.50 96.09

#200 3.75 0.08 3.88 99.97

#230 4.00 0.06 0.01 99.98

430,686 1,129,853

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.8 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

10

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-9 @ 3.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.54

Phi 95

0.30

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.03
#230 - 0.02

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

14.01

Skewness

-2.47

Sorting

0.82

Mean Phi

1.65

Phi 50

1.74

Phi 84

1.33

Median Phi

1.74

Phi 5

2.48

Phi 16

2.07

Phi 25

1.94

Mean mm

0.32

Median mm

0.30

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.49 0.49

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.29 0.78

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.45 1.23

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.94 2.17

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.05 3.22

#14 -0.50 1.40 1.47 4.69

#18 0.00 1.00 1.39 6.08

#170 0.25 0.90 1.34 7.42

#25 0.50 0.71 1.21 8.63

#35 1.00 0.50 2.56 11.19

#45 1.50 0.36 5.57 16.77

#60 2.00 0.25 49.79 66.56

#80 2.50 0.18 29.21 95.77

#120 3.00 0.13 2.08 97.84

#200 3.75 0.08 0.03 97.87

#230 4.00 0.06 0.02 97.89

430,686 1,129,853

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.8 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

11

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Sample Name:  VB-LBP10-9 @ 6.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.58

Phi 95

-0.39

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  12/14/2010

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.13
#230 - 2.11

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

11.07

Skewness

-2.67

Sorting

0.88

Mean Phi

1.64

Phi 50

1.83

Phi 84

1.43

Median Phi

1.83

Phi 5

2.49

Phi 16

2.30

Phi 25

2.14

Mean mm

0.32

Median mm

0.28

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt
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GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

10YR 7/1

Classification

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly

fine-grained sand-sized quartz, trace

fine-grained sand-sized shell, trace

silt, light gray  (SP)

Depth

1 2.0 to 2.5 Ft.
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50

Sample No. Munsell

10YR 7/1

Classification

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly

fine-grained sand-sized quartz, light

gray  (SP)

Depth

1-Post 2.0 to 2.5 Ft.
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U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS
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SAJ FORM 2087
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SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %

2
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4
1

100

SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

10YR 7/1

Classification

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly

fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few

medium to coarse-grained sand-sized
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gray  (SM)

Depth

2 6.0 to 6.5 Ft.
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shell, light gray  (SP)

Depth

1 3.5 to 4.0 Ft.
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silt, light gray  (SP)

Depth

2 6.5 to 7.0 Ft.
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace fine-grained sand-sized
shell, trace silt, 10YR 7/1 light gray  (SP)

At El. -8.6 Ft., 1.5" layer of (SM)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few silt, trace
fine gravel-sized shell, 10YR 7/1 light gray
(SP-SM)
SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, few fine to medium-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 4/1 dark gray  (SM)
SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, some sand to
gravel-sized shell up to 3/4", few silt,
10YR 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 2.0/2.5 SP*

1-Post 2.0/2.5 SP*
2 4.0/4.5 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, little medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt, trace
fine gravel-sized shell, 10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

SAND, silty, mostly fine to medium-grained
sand-sized quartz, some silt, little fine to
medium-grained sand-sized shell,
10YR 4/1 dark gray  (SM)

CLAY, fat, high plasticity, soft, little fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz,
10YR 8/1 white  (CH)

SAND, clayey, mostly fine to medium-grained
sand-sized quartz, some clay, few medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, trace fine
gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", 10YR 7/1 light
gray  (SC)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION
------------------------------------------------------------

1 0.5/1.0 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine to
medium-grained sand-sized shell,
10YR 8/1 white  (SP)

At El. -8.9 Ft., little medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, trace fine gravel-sized shell,
trace silt
SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt,
10YR 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)

SAND, silty, mostly fine to medium-grained
sand-sized quartz, little silt, few medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few fine to
coarse gravel-sized shell up to 1-1/2",
10YR 6/1 gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION
------------------------------------------------------------

1 2.0/2.5 SP*
2 4.0/4.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few silt, trace
fine gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", 10YR 7/1 light
gray  (SP-SM)
At El. -7.6 Ft., little fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 4/1 dark gray

At El. -11.8 Ft., 10YR 5/1 gray

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, some medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, little silt, few fine to coarse
gravel-sized shell up to 1", 10YR 7/1 light gray
(SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.
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2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.5/2.0 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace medium-grained
sand-sized shell, trace silt, 10YR 7/1 light gray
(SP)

At El. -9.3 Ft., little medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, little fine gravel-sized shell,
trace silt, 10YR 4/1 dark gray

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt,
10YR 5/1 gray  (SP-SM)

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, some medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, few fine gravel-sized shell,
few silt, 10YR 7/1 light gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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1 1.5/2.0 SP*
2 3.5/4.0 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, some fine
to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few silt,
10YR 7/1 light gray  (SP-SM)
At El. -8.2 Ft., mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, few fine gravel-sized shell up
to 1/2", 10YR 5/1 gray

At El. -13.6 Ft., trace sand to gravel-sized shell
up to 1/2", 10YR 4/1 dark gray

SAND, silty, mostly fine to medium-grained
sand-sized quartz, some medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, little silt, few
fine gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", 10YR 7/1 light
gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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1 2.0/2.5 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 7/1 light gray  (SP)

At El. -11.8 Ft., 10YR 6/1 gray

At El. -14.0 Ft., little fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few silt,
10YR 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.
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3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 2.0/2.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 7/1 light gray  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz,
10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.5/2.0 SP*
2 4.0/4.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 7/1 light gray  (SP)

At El. -13.2 Ft., 3" Limestone fragment

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, little fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few silt,
10YR 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 2.0/2.5 SP*

1-Post 2.0/2.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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   1     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, some
medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few
silt, few fine gravel-sized shell, 10YR 4/1 dark
gray  (SP-SM)
LIMESTONE, highly weathered, 10YR 5/1 gray

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt, trace
fine gravel-sized shell, 10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION
------------------------------------------------------------

1 0.5/1.0 SP-SM*
2 3.0/3.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Visual Shell
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2
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, trace silt, 10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt,
10YR 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, little medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, little fine
gravel-sized shell up to 1/2", trace silt,
10YR 5/1 gray  (SP)
SAND, silty, mostly fine to medium-grained
sand-sized quartz, little sand to gravel-sized
shell up to 1/2", little silt, 10YR 5/1 gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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Boring Designation
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DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-GIWWM5-10-5

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)
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1
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5.   DIRECTION OF BORING
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DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWWM5-10-5

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

South Atlantic

N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

GIWW Manatee

10-13-10

-3.9 Ft.

89 %

NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 437,298     Y = 1,128,600

MLLW

2
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Corps of Engineers - CESAJ

11.0 Ft.

Jacksonville District

10-13-10

N/A

Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION
------------------------------------------------------------

1 2.5/3.0 SP-SM*
2 5.0/5.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, some fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 7/1 light gray  (SP)

At El. -6.5 Ft., little medium-grained sand-sized
shell, trace silt

At El. -8.5 Ft., trace fine to medium-grained
sand-sized shell

At El. -12.2 Ft., 3" layer of 10yr 6/1 gray (SM)

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, some silt, 10YR 5/1 gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

N
-V

A
LU

E

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING
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VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWWM7-10-1

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

South Atlantic

N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

GIWW Manatee

10-12-10

-5.0 Ft.

92 %

NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 430,766     Y = 1,143,388

MLLW

3
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Corps of Engineers - CESAJ

11.4 Ft.

Jacksonville District

10-12-10

N/A

Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 2.0/2.5 SP*

1-Post 2.0/2.5 SP*
2 4.0/4.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Carbonate
   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Visual Shell
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State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)
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Jacksonville District
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SHEET
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace fine-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, some silt, few fine to medium-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 5/1 gray  (SM)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt,
10YR 7/1 light gray  (SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

N
-V

A
LU

E

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-GIWWM7-10-2

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWWM7-10-2

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

South Atlantic

N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

GIWW Manatee

10-12-10

-9.4 Ft.

89 %

NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 430,587     Y = 1,144,165

MLLW

1

0

Corps of Engineers - CESAJ

11.0 Ft.

Jacksonville District

10-12-10

N/A

Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION
------------------------------------------------------------

1 0.5/1.0 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

-9.4 Ft.

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)
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Jacksonville District

VERTICAL

SHEETS

SHEET

X = 430,587     Y = 1,144,165
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1
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few fine to medium-grained
sand-sized shell, trace silt, 10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, some medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, little silt, few fine gravel-sized
shell up to 1/2", 10YR 5/1 gray  (SM)

At El. -15.2 Ft., few fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few silt,
10YR 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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1.   PROJECT
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3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM
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DRILLING LOG
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16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING
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8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING
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5.   DIRECTION OF BORING
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VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWWM7-10-3

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

South Atlantic

N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

GIWW Manatee

10-12-10

-9.7 Ft.

89 %

NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 430,161     Y = 1,145,657

MLLW

1

0

Corps of Engineers - CESAJ

11.0 Ft.

Jacksonville District

10-12-10

N/A

Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION
------------------------------------------------------------

1 0.5/1.0 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few medium-grained
sand-sized shell, trace silt, 10YR 7/1 light gray
(SP)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few silt,
10YR 6/1 gray  (SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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1.   PROJECT
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11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWWSC2-10-1

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

South Atlantic

N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

GIWW - Pinellas

10-12-10

-7.5 Ft.

91 %

NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 438,080     Y = 1,200,802

MLLW
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Corps of Engineers - CESAJ
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Jacksonville District
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N/A

Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.5/2.0 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
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-7.5 Ft.

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)
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-17.6

-5.4

-7.4
-7.4

-9.4

-17.612.2
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7.2

8.1

0.0-5.4-5.4

-12.6

-13.5

1
1-Post

2

100

100

100

100

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz, little fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt,
10YR 8/1 white  (SP)

At El. -8.9 Ft., mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, trace silt, trace medium-grained
sand-sized shell

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt,
10YR 7/1 light gray  (SP-SM)
SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, 10YR 5/1 gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.
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2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG
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16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING
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8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING
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5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED
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DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN
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3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 2.0/2.5 SP*

1-Post 2.0/2.5 SP*
2 4.0/4.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, some medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, trace fine
gravel-sized shell, trace silt, 10YR 6/1 gray
(SP)
At El. -10.0 Ft., few fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 7/1 light gray

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some fine to
medium-grained sand-sized quartz,
10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
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1 0.5/1.0 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace medium-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, trace
medium to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
10YR 5/1 gray  (SP-SM)

LIMESTONE, decomposed, 10YR 5/1 gray

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, little fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 4/1 dark gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION
------------------------------------------------------------

1 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 3.0/3.5 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace silt, trace
medium-grained sand-sized shell,
10YR 8/1 white  (SP)

At El. -12.2 Ft., mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, few medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, trace fine gravel-sized shell

BORING TERMINATED IN REFUSAL

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 2.5/3.0 SP*
2 5.0/5.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

N
-V

A
LU

E

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-LBP10-1

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-LBP10-1

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

South Atlantic

N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Longboat Pass

10-13-10

-7.7 Ft.

88 %

NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 433,879     Y = 1,133,136

MLLW

2

0

Corps of Engineers - CESAJ

9.0 Ft.

Jacksonville District

10-13-10

N/A

Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer

0

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836

0

5

10

15



curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, little fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 8/1 white  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few fine
gravel-sized shell  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, little medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell  (SP)

At El. -13.3 Ft., few medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, trace silt

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.
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3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 3.0/3.5 SP*
2 6.0/6.5 SP*

2-Post 6.0/6.5 SP*
3 9.0/9.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Carbonate
   2     Percent Visual Shell
   3     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt,
10YR 8/1 white  (SP)

At El. -12.0 Ft., some medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few fine to
coarse gravel-sized shell

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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------------------------------------------------------------
1 2.0/2.5 SP*
2 5.0/5.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Visual Shell

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

N
-V

A
LU

E

COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUMPROJECT HORIZONTAL

OF

ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

Boring Designation

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

-8.0 Ft.

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

2

Jacksonville District

VERTICAL

SHEETS

SHEET

X = 429,361     Y = 1,128,843

VB-LBP10-11

2

INSTALLATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

NAD83

DRILLING LOG (Cont. Sheet)

MLLW

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836-A

15

20

25

30

35



-17.1

-7.1

-9.6
-9.6

-12.1

-17.110.0

0.00.0-7.1-7.1

-16.4 9.3

1
1-Post

2

100

100

100

86

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace medium-grained
sand-sized shell, trace silt, 10YR 8/1 white
(SP)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK
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9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
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Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Longboat Pass
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State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 433,714     Y = 1,132,503

MLLW
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1-Post 2.5/3.0 SP*
2 5.0/5.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Carbonate
   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, some medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little fine to
coarse gravel-sized shell up to 1", trace silt,
10YR 8/1 white  (SP)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results
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CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-LBP10-3

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)
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N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Longboat Pass

10-13-10

-9.8 Ft.
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NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 433,501     Y = 1,131,462

MLLW
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Corps of Engineers - CESAJ

11.5 Ft.

Jacksonville District

10-13-10

N/A

Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.5/2.0 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
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1
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Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some fine
gravel-sized shell, few fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, 10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace fine gravel-sized shell,
10YR 8/1 white  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, 10YR 6/1 gray
(SP)

SAND, clayey, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, some medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, little clay, few fine gravel-sized
shell up to 1/2", 10YR 5/1 gray  (SC)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.5/2.0 SP*
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DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-LBP10-6

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

South Atlantic

N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Longboat Pass

10-11-10

-10.5 Ft.

86 %

NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 430,534     Y = 1,129,086
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Corps of Engineers - CESAJ
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Jacksonville District

10-11-10
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Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

N
-V

A
LU

E

COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUMPROJECT HORIZONTAL

OF

ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

Boring Designation

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

-10.5 Ft.

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

2

Jacksonville District

VERTICAL

SHEETS

SHEET

X = 430,534     Y = 1,129,086

VB-LBP10-6

2

INSTALLATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

NAD83

DRILLING LOG (Cont. Sheet)

MLLW

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836-A

15

20

25

30

35



-21.0
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2
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, little fine
gravel-sized shell up to 3/4", few fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, 10YR 6/1 gray  (SP)

At El. -12.0 Ft., little fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, trace silt

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
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18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-LBP10-7

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)

South Atlantic

N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Longboat Pass

10-12-10

-8.5 Ft.
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NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 432,297     Y = 1,131,001
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12.5 Ft.

Jacksonville District
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Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 2.0/2.5 SW*
2 4.0/4.5 SW*

2-Post 4.0/4.5 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Carbonate
   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, some medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few fine
gravel-sized shell, 10YR 7/1 light gray  (SP)

SAND, silty, some fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little medium to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, little silt, few fine gravel-sized
shell, 10YR 7/1 light gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

N
-V

A
LU

E

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY
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Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING
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18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-LBP10-8

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

(Continued)
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N/A

Athena Technologies, Inc.

Vibracore Borings GIWW/Vicinity of

Longboat Pass

10-11-10

-5.6 Ft.

89 %

NAD83

3.5" Vibracore

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 431,441     Y = 1,130,530

MLLW
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Corps of Engineers - CESAJ

10.5 Ft.

Jacksonville District

10-11-10
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Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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1 3.0/3.5 SP*
2 6.0/6.5 SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing

   1     Percent Visual Shell
   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Vibracore

Vibracore

Vibracore

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, little fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, 10YR 8/1 white  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, 10YR 7/1 light
gray  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some
fine-grained sand-sized quartz  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few medium to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt  (SP)

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, some
fine-grained sand-sized quartz  (SP)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification
System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 3.5/4.0 SP*
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15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN
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(Continued)
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Athena Technologies, Inc.
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Longboat Pass
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94 %

NAD83
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State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)
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Daniel G. Blaydes,  Geotechnical Engineer
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2 6.5/7.0 SP*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve

4.  Additional Laboratory Testing
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   2     Percent Visual Shell
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Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS,
NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China
(Hong Kong), swisstopo, MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User
Community
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SARASOTA COUNTY GEOTECHNICAL DATA  

 

 



 

Plate 2.  Location of Field Investigations 
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1.4.7 Laboratory Testing Data 

Applicable laboratory testing data are presented on the following page.  
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#4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.40 0.40

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.30 0.70

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.80

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.90

#25 0.50 0.70 0.20 1.10

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 1.20

#45 1.50 0.35 0.30 1.50

#60 2.00 0.25 0.60 2.10

#80 2.50 0.18 4.10 6.20

#120 3.00 0.13 44.10 50.30

#170 3.50 0.09 35.50 85.80

#200 3.75 0.08 4.50 90.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.90 91.20

505,744 1,010,783

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.0 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-01 @ 0 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.71

Phi 95

2.35

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/24/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 9.70
#230 - 8.80 10.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

34.47

Skewness

-4.49

Sorting

0.58

Mean Phi

2.92

Phi 50

3.00

Phi 84

2.61

Median Phi

3.00

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.47

Phi 25

3.35

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.13
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 0.50 0.50

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.60

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.90 1.50

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.80 2.30

#18 0.00 1.00 0.90 3.20

#25 0.50 0.71 1.50 4.70

#35 1.00 0.50 1.80 6.50

#45 1.50 0.35 2.70 9.20

#60 2.00 0.25 7.30 16.50

#80 2.50 0.18 17.00 33.50

#120 3.00 0.13 41.60 75.10

#170 3.50 0.09 17.40 92.50

#200 3.75 0.08 1.60 94.10

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 94.20

505,744 1,010,783

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.5 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-01 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.25

Phi 95

0.58

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/24/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.90
#230 - 5.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

11.11

Skewness

-2.49

Sorting

0.92

Mean Phi

2.44

Phi 50

2.70

Phi 84

1.97

Median Phi

2.70

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.26

Phi 25

3.00

Mean mm

0.18

Median mm

0.15
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 0.50 0.50

#7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.60

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.70

#14 -0.50 1.41 0.20 0.90

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 1.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.10 1.10

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 1.20

#45 1.50 0.35 0.30 1.50

#60 2.00 0.25 0.50 2.00

#80 2.50 0.18 4.00 6.00

#120 3.00 0.13 42.00 48.00

#170 3.50 0.09 36.60 84.60

#200 3.75 0.08 4.80 89.40

#230 4.00 0.06 0.90 90.30

505,744 1,010,783

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.5 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-01 @ 4.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.73

Phi 95

2.38

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/24/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 10.60
#230 - 9.70

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

44.26

Skewness

-5.36

Sorting

0.64

Mean Phi

2.92

Phi 50

3.03

Phi 84

2.62

Median Phi

3.03

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.49

Phi 25

3.37

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.12
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 2.00 2.00

3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 2.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 14.00 16.00

#7 -1.50 2.83 6.80 22.80

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.30 27.10

#14 -0.50 1.41 3.60 30.70

#18 0.00 1.00 3.20 33.90

#25 0.50 0.71 4.20 38.10

#35 1.00 0.50 5.40 43.50

#45 1.50 0.35 6.60 50.10

#60 2.00 0.25 9.10 59.20

#80 2.50 0.18 10.80 70.00

#120 3.00 0.13 16.40 86.40

#170 3.50 0.09 6.60 93.00

#200 3.75 0.08 0.60 93.60

#230 4.00 0.06 0.20 93.80

505,744 1,010,783

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-16.0 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

45

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-01 @ 9 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.24

Phi 95

-3.82

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/24/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 6.40
#230 - 6.20

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.72

Skewness

-0.32

Sorting

2.06

Mean Phi

0.57

Phi 50

1.49

Phi 84

-2.25

Median Phi

1.49

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.93

Phi 25

2.65

Mean mm

0.67

Median mm

0.36
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.80 0.80

#4 -2.25 4.76 13.30 14.10

#7 -1.50 2.83 12.40 26.50

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.00 30.50

#14 -0.50 1.41 7.60 38.10

#18 0.00 1.00 4.40 42.50

#25 0.50 0.71 4.50 47.00

#35 1.00 0.50 4.60 51.60

#45 1.50 0.35 5.30 56.90

#60 2.00 0.25 7.50 64.40

#80 2.50 0.18 9.40 73.80

#120 3.00 0.13 16.00 89.80

#170 3.50 0.09 5.10 94.90

#200 3.75 0.08 0.40 95.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 95.40

505,277 1,010,944

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-5.3 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

25

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-02 @ 0 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-1.59

Phi 95

-2.93

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.70
#230 - 4.60 18.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.59

Skewness

-0.18

Sorting

2.09

Mean Phi

0.35

Phi 50

0.83

Phi 84

-2.14

Median Phi

0.83

Phi 5

3.56

Phi 16

2.82

Phi 25

2.54

Mean mm

0.78

Median mm

0.56
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 2.90 2.90

#7 -1.50 2.83 2.20 5.10

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.90 7.00

#14 -0.50 1.41 4.00 11.00

#18 0.00 1.00 4.90 15.90

#25 0.50 0.71 7.70 23.60

#35 1.00 0.50 10.90 34.50

#45 1.50 0.35 12.90 47.40

#60 2.00 0.25 15.70 63.10

#80 2.50 0.18 15.90 79.00

#120 3.00 0.13 15.10 94.10

#170 3.50 0.09 3.60 97.70

#200 3.75 0.08 0.30 98.00

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 98.10

505,277 1,010,944

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-6.8 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

20

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-02 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

0.56

Phi 95

-1.53

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.00
#230 - 1.90

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

3.67

Skewness

-0.97

Sorting

1.38

Mean Phi

1.28

Phi 50

1.58

Phi 84

0.01

Median Phi

1.58

Phi 5

3.13

Phi 16

2.67

Phi 25

2.37

Mean mm

0.41

Median mm

0.33
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.51 13.70 13.70

#4 -2.25 4.76 26.00 39.70

#7 -1.50 2.83 16.00 55.70

#10 -1.00 2.00 6.50 62.20

#14 -0.50 1.41 5.40 67.60

#18 0.00 1.00 3.80 71.40

#25 0.50 0.71 3.20 74.60

#35 1.00 0.50 3.00 77.60

#45 1.50 0.35 3.30 80.90

#60 2.00 0.25 4.60 85.50

#80 2.50 0.18 4.00 89.50

#120 3.00 0.13 3.50 93.00

#170 3.50 0.09 1.10 94.10

#200 3.75 0.08 0.20 94.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.00 94.30

505,277 1,010,944

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

75

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-02 @ 4.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-2.82

Phi 95

-3.89

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.70
#230 - 5.70

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

2.44

Skewness

0.75

Sorting

1.97

Mean Phi

-1.36

Phi 50

-1.77

Phi 84

-3.16

Median Phi

Phi 5 Phi 16

1.84

Phi 25

0.57

Mean mm

2.57

Median mm
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3/8" -3.25 9.51 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.76 3.60 3.60

#7 -1.50 2.83 3.00 6.60

#10 -1.00 2.00 3.50 10.10

#14 -0.50 1.41 3.70 13.80

#120 -0.25 1.25 3.20 17.00

#18 0.00 1.00 3.10 20.10

#25 0.50 0.71 3.20 23.30

#35 1.00 0.50 3.90 27.20

#45 1.50 0.35 6.90 34.10

#60 2.00 0.25 14.10 48.20

#80 2.50 0.18 34.40 82.60

#170 3.50 0.09 10.90 93.50

#200 3.75 0.08 0.80 94.30

#230 4.00 0.06 0.10 94.40

505,277 1,010,944

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.3 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

15

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW CR to AR

Sample Name:  CB-GIWW-S20-06-02 @ 6 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

0.72

Phi 95

-1.90

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  7/25/2006

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 5.70
#230 - 5.60

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

3.44

Skewness

-1.15

Sorting

1.52

Mean Phi

1.34

Phi 50

2.03

Phi 84

-0.33

Median Phi

2.03

Phi 5 Phi 16

2.63

Phi 25

2.39

Mean mm

0.40

Median mm

0.24
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APPENDIX B – PART 3  

 

CHARLOTTE COUNTY GEOTECHNICAL DATA  

 

 





























































































































































































































































































































































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B – PART 4  

 

LEE COUNTY GEOTECHNICAL DATA  

 

 



H

H

H

H

H

H

H

H

H

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-09

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-08

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-07
VB-GIWW-LEE-12-06

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-05

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-04

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-03

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02

GIWW-LEE-12-10

Dwn by:

Ckd by:

Dated:

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PLATE NO.

B-1JW

AMH

AMH

13NOV15

Dsn by:

Maintenance Dredging 2016

Lee County
GIWW Miserable Mile

Legend

H Boring Location

Channel Outline Ü

0 1,300 2,600650
Feet



3/4" -4.25 19.00 5.67 5.67

3/8" -3.25 9.50 4.33 10.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 6.03 16.03

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.36 17.39

#5 -2.00 4.00 1.57 18.96

#7 -1.50 2.80 2.32 21.28

#10 -1.00 2.00 2.67 23.95

#14 -0.50 1.40 2.53 26.48

#18 0.00 1.00 2.20 28.68

#25 0.50 0.71 2.00 30.68

#35 1.00 0.50 1.69 32.37

#45 1.50 0.36 2.25 34.62

#60 2.00 0.25 2.78 37.40

#80 2.50 0.18 3.73 41.13

#120 3.00 0.13 18.13 59.26

#170 3.50 0.09 24.19 83.45

#200 3.75 0.08 3.46 86.91

#230 4.00 0.06 0.67 87.58

649,721 790,873

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.3 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

36.1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01 @ 0.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.79

Phi 95

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 13.09
#230 - 12.42 40.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.93

Skewness

-0.45

Sorting

2.34

Mean Phi

0.97

Phi 50

2.74

Phi 84

-2.50

Median Phi

2.74

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.54

Phi 25

3.33

Mean mm

0.51

Median mm

0.15

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, some sand to gravel-sized shell, little silt
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#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.08 0.08

#35 1.00 0.50 0.50 0.58

#45 1.50 0.36 2.65 3.23

#60 2.00 0.25 4.19 7.42

#80 2.50 0.18 7.09 14.51

#120 3.00 0.13 34.98 49.49

#170 3.50 0.09 43.67 93.16

#200 3.75 0.08 6.01 99.17

#230 4.00 0.06 0.83 100.00

649,721 790,873

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.3 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01 @ 0.501 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.65

Phi 95

1.71

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.83
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

5.59

Skewness

-1.43

Sorting

0.54

Mean Phi

2.90

Phi 50

3.01

Phi 84

2.52

Median Phi

3.01

Phi 5

3.58

Phi 16

3.40

Phi 25

3.29

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.12

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.52 0.52

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.52

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.36 0.88

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.50 1.38

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.14 2.52

#14 -0.50 1.40 2.10 4.62

#18 0.00 1.00 2.28 6.90

#25 0.50 0.71 2.19 9.09

#35 1.00 0.50 1.53 10.62

#45 1.50 0.36 2.05 12.67

#60 2.00 0.25 2.68 15.35

#80 2.50 0.18 3.91 19.26

#120 3.00 0.13 29.16 48.42

#170 3.50 0.09 25.09 73.51

#200 3.75 0.08 5.02 78.53

#230 4.00 0.06 1.79 80.32

649,721 790,873

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.3 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

13.3

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.60

Phi 95

-0.42

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 21.47
#230 - 19.68

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.32

Skewness

-1.95

Sorting

1.29

Mean Phi

2.46

Phi 50

3.03

Phi 84

2.08

Median Phi

3.03

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.57

Mean mm

0.18

Median mm

0.12

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, little medium-grained sand-sized shell

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
T

R
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 %
  G

IW
W

_V
C

_L
E

E
_2

01
2

_N
E

W
T

E
M

P
LA

T
E

.G
P

J 
 C

E
S

A
J3

.G
D

T
  9

/1
3

/1
6



3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.46 0.46

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.57 1.03

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.46 1.49

#7 -1.50 2.80 1.07 2.56

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.98 4.54

#14 -0.50 1.40 3.35 7.89

#18 0.00 1.00 3.47 11.36

#25 0.50 0.71 3.23 14.59

#35 1.00 0.50 2.41 17.00

#45 1.50 0.36 4.00 21.00

#60 2.00 0.25 5.47 26.47

#80 2.50 0.18 8.61 35.08

#120 3.00 0.13 27.07 62.15

#170 3.50 0.09 20.12 82.27

#200 3.75 0.08 3.20 85.47

#230 4.00 0.06 0.77 86.24

649,721 790,873

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-11.3 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

23.1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01 @ 2.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.87

Phi 95

-0.93

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 14.53
#230 - 13.76

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

4.02

Skewness

-1.38

Sorting

1.45

Mean Phi

2.08

Phi 50

2.78

Phi 84

0.79

Median Phi

2.78

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.64

Phi 25

3.32

Mean mm

0.24

Median mm

0.15

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little medium-grained sand-sized shell, little silt
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.22 0.22

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.22

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.36 0.58

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.23 0.81

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.46 1.27

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.82 2.09

#18 0.00 1.00 0.81 2.90

#25 0.50 0.71 0.88 3.78

#35 1.00 0.50 0.65 4.43

#45 1.50 0.36 0.68 5.11

#60 2.00 0.25 1.12 6.23

#80 2.50 0.18 2.71 8.94

#120 3.00 0.13 18.27 27.21

#170 3.50 0.09 45.65 72.86

#200 3.75 0.08 9.84 82.70

#230 4.00 0.06 2.74 85.44

648,772 790,408

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-6.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

7

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.94

Phi 95

1.42

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 17.30
#230 - 14.56 7.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

15.75

Skewness

-3.36

Sorting

0.94

Mean Phi

2.94

Phi 50

3.25

Phi 84

2.69

Median Phi

3.25

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.87

Phi 25

3.55

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.11

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, few medium-grained sand-sized shell
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#25 0.50 0.71 0.00 0.00

#35 1.00 0.50 0.05 0.05

#45 1.50 0.36 0.29 0.34

#60 2.00 0.25 0.84 1.18

#80 2.50 0.18 2.83 4.01

#120 3.00 0.13 24.45 28.46

#170 3.50 0.09 56.55 85.01

#200 3.75 0.08 11.81 96.82

#230 4.00 0.06 3.18 100.00

648,772 790,408

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-6.8 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02 @ 1.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.93

Phi 95

2.52

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.18
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.3

Skewness

-1.1

Sorting

0.38

Mean Phi

3.14

Phi 50

3.19

Phi 84

2.75

Median Phi

3.19

Phi 5

3.71

Phi 16

3.49

Phi 25

3.41

Mean mm

0.11

Median mm

0.11

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.06 0.06

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.06

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.09 0.15

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.18 0.33

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.19 0.52

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.37 0.89

#18 0.00 1.00 0.49 1.38

#25 0.50 0.71 0.48 1.86

#35 1.00 0.50 0.33 2.19

#45 1.50 0.36 0.22 2.41

#60 2.00 0.25 0.26 2.67

#80 2.50 0.18 1.21 3.88

#120 3.00 0.13 18.56 22.44

#170 3.50 0.09 35.70 58.14

#200 3.75 0.08 9.51 67.65

#230 4.00 0.06 4.57 72.22

648,772 790,408

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5.1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02 @ 3 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

3.04

Phi 95

2.53

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 32.35
#230 - 27.78

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

22.51

Skewness

-3.86

Sorting

0.74

Mean Phi

3.07

Phi 50

3.39

Phi 84

2.83

Median Phi

3.39

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

Mean mm

0.12

Median mm

0.10

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, some silt, few fine to medium-grained sand-sized shell

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
T

R
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 %
  G

IW
W

_V
C

_L
E

E
_2

01
2

_N
E

W
T

E
M

P
LA

T
E

.G
P

J 
 C

E
S

A
J3

.G
D

T
  9

/1
3

/1
6



3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.31 0.31

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.09 0.40

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.06 0.46

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.29 0.75

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.44 1.19

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.70 1.89

#18 0.00 1.00 0.76 2.65

#25 0.50 0.71 0.65 3.30

#35 1.00 0.50 0.48 3.78

#45 1.50 0.36 0.41 4.19

#60 2.00 0.25 0.46 4.65

#80 2.50 0.18 1.44 6.09

#120 3.00 0.13 20.98 27.07

#170 3.50 0.09 36.22 63.29

#200 3.75 0.08 8.92 72.21

#230 4.00 0.06 3.99 76.20

648,772 790,408

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

6

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02 @ 5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.95

Phi 95

2.12

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 27.79
#230 - 23.80

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

17.14

Skewness

-3.5

Sorting

0.94

Mean Phi

2.96

Phi 50

3.32

Phi 84

2.74

Median Phi

3.32

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.92

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.10

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, some silt, few fine to medium-grained sand-sized shell
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.37 0.37

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.37

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.37

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.13 0.50

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.27 0.77

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.45 1.22

#18 0.00 1.00 0.41 1.63

#25 0.50 0.71 0.49 2.12

#35 1.00 0.50 0.45 2.57

#45 1.50 0.36 0.48 3.05

#60 2.00 0.25 0.81 3.86

#80 2.50 0.18 1.89 5.75

#120 3.00 0.13 29.58 35.33

#170 3.50 0.09 45.66 80.99

#200 3.75 0.08 7.85 88.84

#230 4.00 0.06 1.90 90.74

647,686 789,708

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.3 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

5.9

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-03 @ 0.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.83

Phi 95

2.30

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 11.16
#230 - 9.26 6.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

27.53

Skewness

-4.31

Sorting

0.74

Mean Phi

2.98

Phi 50

3.16

Phi 84

2.67

Median Phi

3.16

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.60

Phi 25

3.43

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.11

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, few fine to medium-grained
sand-sized shell
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#14 -0.50 1.40 0.00 0.00

#18 0.00 1.00 0.01 0.01

#25 0.50 0.71 0.02 0.03

#35 1.00 0.50 0.02 0.05

#45 1.50 0.36 0.10 0.15

#60 2.00 0.25 0.31 0.46

#80 2.50 0.18 1.63 2.09

#120 3.00 0.13 33.30 35.39

#170 3.50 0.09 53.27 88.66

#200 3.75 0.08 9.29 97.95

#230 4.00 0.06 2.05 100.00

647,686 789,708

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.3 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-03 @ 0.501 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.84

Phi 95

2.54

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.05
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.22

Skewness

-0.68

Sorting

0.34

Mean Phi

3.11

Phi 50

3.14

Phi 84

2.71

Median Phi

3.14

Phi 5

3.67

Phi 16

3.46

Phi 25

3.37

Mean mm

0.12

Median mm

0.11

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.00 0.00

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.08 0.08

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.08

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.07 0.15

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.18 0.33

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.52 0.85

#18 0.00 1.00 0.61 1.46

#25 0.50 0.71 0.82 2.28

#35 1.00 0.50 0.78 3.06

#45 1.50 0.36 0.73 3.79

#60 2.00 0.25 0.94 4.73

#80 2.50 0.18 2.10 6.83

#120 3.00 0.13 42.17 49.00

#170 3.50 0.09 35.35 84.35

#200 3.75 0.08 5.11 89.46

#230 4.00 0.06 1.28 90.74

647,686 789,708

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

6.9

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-03 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.72

Phi 95

2.06

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 10.54
#230 - 9.26

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

18.14

Skewness

-3.35

Sorting

0.68

Mean Phi

2.88

Phi 50

3.01

Phi 84

2.61

Median Phi

3.01

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.50

Phi 25

3.37

Mean mm

0.14

Median mm

0.12

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, few fine to medium-grained
sand-sized shell
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.56 0.56

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.23 0.79

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.15 0.94

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.35 1.29

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.63 1.92

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.88 2.80

#18 0.00 1.00 0.89 3.69

#25 0.50 0.71 0.84 4.53

#35 1.00 0.50 0.65 5.18

#45 1.50 0.36 0.71 5.89

#60 2.00 0.25 1.10 6.99

#80 2.50 0.18 2.66 9.65

#120 3.00 0.13 26.70 36.35

#170 3.50 0.09 36.96 73.31

#200 3.75 0.08 6.85 80.16

#230 4.00 0.06 2.21 82.37

647,686 789,708

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

7.8

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-03 @ 3 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.79

Phi 95

0.86

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 19.84
#230 - 17.63

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

14.24

Skewness

-3.21

Sorting

1.05

Mean Phi

2.81

Phi 50

3.18

Phi 84

2.62

Median Phi

3.18

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.56

Mean mm

0.14

Median mm

0.11

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, few fine to medium-grained sand-sized shell
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.05 0.05

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.10 0.15

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.03 0.18

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.11 0.29

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.41

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.04 0.45

#18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.57

#25 0.50 0.71 0.16 0.73

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 0.83

#45 1.50 0.36 0.21 1.04

#60 2.00 0.25 0.78 1.82

#80 2.50 0.18 2.61 4.43

#120 3.00 0.13 22.25 26.68

#170 3.50 0.09 46.77 73.45

#200 3.75 0.08 10.03 83.48

#230 4.00 0.06 2.76 86.24

646,591 788,923

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.0 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1.3

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-04 @ 0.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.96

Phi 95

2.51

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 16.52
#230 - 13.76 3.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

39.95

Skewness

-4.65

Sorting

0.55

Mean Phi

3.10

Phi 50

3.25

Phi 84

2.76

Median Phi

3.25

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.80

Phi 25

3.54

Mean mm

0.12

Median mm

0.11

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, trace shell
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#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.04 0.04

#35 1.00 0.50 0.02 0.06

#45 1.50 0.36 0.19 0.25

#60 2.00 0.25 0.66 0.91

#80 2.50 0.18 2.70 3.61

#120 3.00 0.13 25.95 29.56

#170 3.50 0.09 55.75 85.31

#200 3.75 0.08 11.74 97.05

#230 4.00 0.06 2.95 100.00

646,591 788,923

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.0 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-04 @ 0.501 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.91

Phi 95

2.53

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.95
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.65

Skewness

-1.04

Sorting

0.37

Mean Phi

3.14

Phi 50

3.18

Phi 84

2.74

Median Phi

3.18

Phi 5

3.71

Phi 16

3.49

Phi 25

3.41

Mean mm

0.11

Median mm

0.11

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.11 0.11

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.11

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.11

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.04 0.15

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.15

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.01 0.16

#18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.19

#25 0.50 0.71 0.05 0.24

#35 1.00 0.50 0.06 0.30

#45 1.50 0.36 0.11 0.41

#60 2.00 0.25 0.35 0.76

#80 2.50 0.18 1.74 2.50

#120 3.00 0.13 19.34 21.84

#170 3.50 0.09 42.43 64.27

#200 3.75 0.08 8.64 72.91

#230 4.00 0.06 2.69 75.60

646,591 788,923

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.0 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1.6

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-04 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

3.04

Phi 95

2.56

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 27.09
#230 - 24.40

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

57.2

Skewness

-4.84

Sorting

0.45

Mean Phi

3.14

Phi 50

3.33

Phi 84

2.85

Median Phi

3.33

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.94

Mean mm

0.11

Median mm

0.10

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, trace shell
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#7 -1.50 2.80 0.00 0.00

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.01

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.05 0.06

#18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.16

#25 0.50 0.71 0.09 0.25

#35 1.00 0.50 0.11 0.36

#45 1.50 0.36 0.33 0.69

#60 2.00 0.25 0.99 1.68

#80 2.50 0.18 3.13 4.81

#120 3.00 0.13 35.17 39.98

#170 3.50 0.09 41.26 81.24

#200 3.75 0.08 7.82 89.06

#230 4.00 0.06 2.03 91.09

646,591 788,923

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.0 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

0.5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-04 @ 2.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.79

Phi 95

2.50

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 10.94
#230 - 8.91

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

13.93

Skewness

-1.84

Sorting

0.43

Mean Phi

3.03

Phi 50

3.12

Phi 84

2.66

Median Phi

3.12

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.59

Phi 25

3.42

Mean mm

0.12

Median mm

0.12

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 2.72 2.72

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.52 3.24

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.62 3.86

#7 -1.50 2.80 1.49 5.35

#10 -1.00 2.00 1.43 6.78

#14 -0.50 1.40 1.65 8.43

#18 0.00 1.00 1.19 9.62

#25 0.50 0.71 0.91 10.53

#35 1.00 0.50 0.75 11.28

#45 1.50 0.36 1.36 12.64

#60 2.00 0.25 2.75 15.39

#80 2.50 0.18 5.32 20.71

#120 3.00 0.13 28.95 49.66

#170 3.50 0.09 33.51 83.17

#200 3.75 0.08 5.95 89.12

#230 4.00 0.06 1.46 90.58

645,545 788,297

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.5 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

14.5

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-05 @ 0.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.57

Phi 95

-1.62

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 10.88
#230 - 9.42 15.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.93

Skewness

-2.21

Sorting

1.55

Mean Phi

2.41

Phi 50

3.01

Phi 84

2.06

Median Phi

3.01

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.53

Phi 25

3.38

Mean mm

0.19

Median mm

0.12

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little fine to coarse-grained sand-sized
shell, few silt
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#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.02 0.02

#35 1.00 0.50 0.18 0.20

#45 1.50 0.36 1.17 1.37

#60 2.00 0.25 2.69 4.06

#80 2.50 0.18 6.94 11.00

#120 3.00 0.13 36.40 47.40

#170 3.50 0.09 43.34 90.74

#200 3.75 0.08 7.51 98.25

#230 4.00 0.06 1.75 100.00

645,545 788,297

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.5 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-05 @ 0.501 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.69

Phi 95

2.07

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.75
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

5.49

Skewness

-1.15

Sorting

0.47

Mean Phi

2.97

Phi 50

3.03

Phi 84

2.57

Median Phi

3.03

Phi 5

3.64

Phi 16

3.42

Phi 25

3.32

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.12

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
T

R
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 %
  G

IW
W

_V
C

_L
E

E
_2

01
2

_N
E

W
T

E
M

P
LA

T
E

.G
P

J 
 C

E
S

A
J3

.G
D

T
  9

/1
3

/1
6



#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.00

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.04 0.04

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.06 0.10

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.20

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.06 0.26

#18 0.00 1.00 0.05 0.31

#25 0.50 0.71 0.06 0.37

#35 1.00 0.50 0.07 0.44

#45 1.50 0.36 0.11 0.55

#60 2.00 0.25 0.33 0.88

#80 2.50 0.18 2.57 3.45

#120 3.00 0.13 36.77 40.22

#170 3.50 0.09 39.82 80.04

#200 3.75 0.08 7.90 87.94

#230 4.00 0.06 3.76 91.70

645,545 788,297

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.5 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

0.6

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-05 @ 1.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.79

Phi 95

2.52

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 12.06
#230 - 8.30

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

31.2

Skewness

-3.11

Sorting

0.46

Mean Phi

3.05

Phi 50

3.12

Phi 84

2.67

Median Phi

3.12

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.63

Phi 25

3.44

Mean mm

0.12

Median mm

0.12

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt
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#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.04 0.04

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.07

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.06 0.13

#18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.16

#25 0.50 0.71 0.04 0.20

#35 1.00 0.50 0.11 0.31

#45 1.50 0.36 0.44 0.75

#60 2.00 0.25 1.52 2.27

#80 2.50 0.18 5.62 7.89

#120 3.00 0.13 43.18 51.07

#170 3.50 0.09 30.19 81.26

#200 3.75 0.08 6.68 87.94

#230 4.00 0.06 3.08 91.02

645,545 788,297

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.5 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

0.3

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-05 @ 2.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.70

Phi 95

2.24

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 12.06
#230 - 8.98

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

14.13

Skewness

-1.56

Sorting

0.47

Mean Phi

2.95

Phi 50

2.99

Phi 84

2.59

Median Phi

2.99

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.60

Phi 25

3.40

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.13

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.61 0.61

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.09 0.70

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.70

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.14 0.84

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.05 0.89

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.13 1.02

#18 0.00 1.00 0.12 1.14

#25 0.50 0.71 0.16 1.30

#35 1.00 0.50 0.20 1.50

#45 1.50 0.36 0.80 2.30

#60 2.00 0.25 2.90 5.20

#80 2.50 0.18 6.79 11.99

#120 3.00 0.13 32.03 44.02

#170 3.50 0.09 38.31 82.33

#200 3.75 0.08 7.10 89.43

#230 4.00 0.06 1.90 91.33

644,826 787,837

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.1 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

3

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-06 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.70

Phi 95

1.97

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 10.57
#230 - 8.67 3.90

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

30.66

Skewness

-4.32

Sorting

0.75

Mean Phi

2.90

Phi 50

3.08

Phi 84

2.56

Median Phi

3.08

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.56

Phi 25

3.40

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.12

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, trace shell
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#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.01 0.01

#35 1.00 0.50 0.10 0.11

#45 1.50 0.36 0.73 0.84

#60 2.00 0.25 2.98 3.82

#80 2.50 0.18 7.27 11.09

#120 3.00 0.13 37.88 48.97

#170 3.50 0.09 41.18 90.15

#200 3.75 0.08 7.77 97.92

#230 4.00 0.06 2.08 100.00

644,826 787,837

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.1 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-06 @ 1.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.68

Phi 95

2.08

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.08
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

4.75

Skewness

-0.91

Sorting

0.46

Mean Phi

2.97

Phi 50

3.01

Phi 84

2.56

Median Phi

3.01

Phi 5

3.66

Phi 16

3.43

Phi 25

3.32

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.12

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.16 0.16

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.18 0.34

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.15 0.49

#18 0.00 1.00 0.14 0.63

#25 0.50 0.71 0.12 0.75

#35 1.00 0.50 0.22 0.97

#45 1.50 0.36 0.83 1.80

#60 2.00 0.25 2.11 3.91

#80 2.50 0.18 4.95 8.86

#120 3.00 0.13 25.80 34.66

#170 3.50 0.09 32.05 66.71

#200 3.75 0.08 7.31 74.02

#230 4.00 0.06 3.04 77.06

644,826 787,837

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.1 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1.1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-06 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.81

Phi 95

2.11

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 25.98
#230 - 22.94

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

18.11

Skewness

-2.84

Sorting

0.62

Mean Phi

2.97

Phi 50

3.24

Phi 84

2.64

Median Phi

3.24

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.83

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.11

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, trace shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 1.19 1.19

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.55 1.74

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.11 1.85

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.30 2.15

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.44 2.59

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.46 3.05

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.69 3.74

#18 0.00 1.00 0.58 4.32

#25 0.50 0.71 0.59 4.91

#35 1.00 0.50 0.60 5.51

#45 1.50 0.36 1.36 6.87

#60 2.00 0.25 2.99 9.86

#80 2.50 0.18 5.85 15.71

#120 3.00 0.13 34.33 50.04

#170 3.50 0.09 27.70 77.74

#200 3.75 0.08 5.88 83.62

#230 4.00 0.06 2.51 86.13

644,826 787,837

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.1 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

6.8

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-06 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.64

Phi 95

0.57

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 16.38
#230 - 13.87

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

15

Skewness

-3.29

Sorting

1.25

Mean Phi

2.64

Phi 50

3.00

Phi 84

2.50

Median Phi

3.00

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.79

Phi 25

3.45

Mean mm

0.16

Median mm

0.13

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, few medium-grained sand-sized shell
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#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.11 0.11

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.07 0.18

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.07 0.25

#18 0.00 1.00 0.13 0.38

#25 0.50 0.71 0.13 0.51

#35 1.00 0.50 0.21 0.72

#45 1.50 0.36 0.61 1.33

#60 2.00 0.25 1.82 3.15

#80 2.50 0.18 4.67 7.82

#120 3.00 0.13 25.36 33.18

#170 3.50 0.09 37.96 71.14

#200 3.75 0.08 8.95 80.09

#230 4.00 0.06 3.20 83.29

644,436 787,599

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.1 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2.9

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-07 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.84

Phi 95

2.20

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 19.91
#230 - 16.71 3.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

18.08

Skewness

-2.64

Sorting

0.55

Mean Phi

3.03

Phi 50

3.22

Phi 84

2.66

Median Phi

3.22

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.61

Mean mm

0.12

Median mm

0.11

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, trace shell
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#14 -0.50 1.40 0.00 0.00

#18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.03

#25 0.50 0.71 0.01 0.04

#35 1.00 0.50 0.12 0.16

#45 1.50 0.36 0.60 0.76

#60 2.00 0.25 1.94 2.70

#80 2.50 0.18 5.50 8.20

#120 3.00 0.13 30.87 39.07

#170 3.50 0.09 46.81 85.88

#200 3.75 0.08 10.31 96.19

#230 4.00 0.06 3.81 100.00

644,436 787,599

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.1 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-07 @ 1.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.77

Phi 95

2.21

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 3.81
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

6.02

Skewness

-1.1

Sorting

0.45

Mean Phi

3.06

Phi 50

3.12

Phi 84

2.63

Median Phi

3.12

Phi 5

3.72

Phi 16

3.48

Phi 25

3.38

Mean mm

0.12

Median mm

0.12

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.26 0.26

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.26

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.06 0.32

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.07 0.39

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.15 0.54

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.21 0.75

#18 0.00 1.00 0.21 0.96

#25 0.50 0.71 0.25 1.21

#35 1.00 0.50 0.29 1.50

#45 1.50 0.36 1.13 2.63

#60 2.00 0.25 3.48 6.11

#80 2.50 0.18 7.01 13.12

#120 3.00 0.13 28.16 41.28

#170 3.50 0.09 27.99 69.27

#200 3.75 0.08 6.16 75.43

#230 4.00 0.06 2.20 77.63

644,436 787,599

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.1 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2.4

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-07 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.71

Phi 95

1.84

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 24.57
#230 - 22.37

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

21.06

Skewness

-3.24

Sorting

0.74

Mean Phi

2.85

Phi 50

3.16

Phi 84

2.55

Median Phi

3.16

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.73

Mean mm

0.14

Median mm

0.11

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, trace shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.19 0.19

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.09 0.28

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.24 0.52

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.01 0.53

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.17 0.70

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.21 0.91

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.33 1.24

#18 0.00 1.00 0.33 1.57

#25 0.50 0.71 0.33 1.90

#35 1.00 0.50 0.43 2.33

#45 1.50 0.36 1.59 3.92

#60 2.00 0.25 3.49 7.41

#80 2.50 0.18 6.45 13.86

#120 3.00 0.13 37.91 51.77

#170 3.50 0.09 26.75 78.52

#200 3.75 0.08 5.45 83.97

#230 4.00 0.06 2.28 86.25

644,436 787,599

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.1 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

2.8

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 4/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-07 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.65

Phi 95

1.65

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 16.03
#230 - 13.75

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

22.69

Skewness

-3.59

Sorting

0.82

Mean Phi

2.79

Phi 50

2.98

Phi 84

2.53

Median Phi

2.98

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.75

Phi 25

3.43

Mean mm

0.14

Median mm

0.13

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, trace shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 2.23 2.23

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 1.28 3.51

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.20 3.71

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.30 4.01

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.41 4.42

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.49 4.91

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.50 5.41

#18 0.00 1.00 0.47 5.88

#25 0.50 0.71 0.46 6.34

#35 1.00 0.50 0.56 6.90

#45 1.50 0.36 1.86 8.76

#60 2.00 0.25 4.66 13.42

#80 2.50 0.18 7.78 21.20

#120 3.00 0.13 24.65 45.85

#170 3.50 0.09 29.05 74.90

#200 3.75 0.08 6.04 80.94

#230 4.00 0.06 1.77 82.71

643,598 787,083

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.0 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

9.1

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-08 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.58

Phi 95

-0.91

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 19.06
#230 - 17.29 11.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

10.6

Skewness

-2.8

Sorting

1.54

Mean Phi

2.47

Phi 50

3.07

Phi 84

2.17

Median Phi

3.07

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.50

Mean mm

0.18

Median mm

0.12

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, few fine to coarse-grained sand-sized shell
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#25 0.50 0.71 0.00 0.00

#35 1.00 0.50 0.26 0.26

#45 1.50 0.36 1.95 2.21

#60 2.00 0.25 5.60 7.81

#80 2.50 0.18 10.09 17.90

#120 3.00 0.13 33.18 51.08

#170 3.50 0.09 38.83 89.91

#200 3.75 0.08 7.95 97.86

#230 4.00 0.06 2.14 100.00

643,598 787,083

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.0 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-08 @ 1.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.61

Phi 95

1.75

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 2.14
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

4.04

Skewness

-0.97

Sorting

0.55

Mean Phi

2.90

Phi 50

2.98

Phi 84

2.41

Median Phi

2.98

Phi 5

3.66

Phi 16

3.42

Phi 25

3.31

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.13

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.34 0.34

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.10 0.44

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.25 0.69

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.47 1.16

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.59 1.75

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.69 2.44

#18 0.00 1.00 0.61 3.05

#25 0.50 0.71 0.50 3.55

#35 1.00 0.50 0.61 4.16

#45 1.50 0.36 2.70 6.86

#60 2.00 0.25 5.75 12.61

#80 2.50 0.18 10.03 22.64

#120 3.00 0.13 34.99 57.63

#170 3.50 0.09 21.92 79.55

#200 3.75 0.08 4.18 83.73

#230 4.00 0.06 1.54 85.27

643,598 787,083

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.0 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

4.7

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-08 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.53

Phi 95

1.16

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 16.27
#230 - 14.73

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

12.56

Skewness

-2.71

Sorting

0.97

Mean Phi

2.59

Phi 50

2.89

Phi 84

2.17

Median Phi

2.89

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.79

Phi 25

3.40

Mean mm

0.17

Median mm

0.13

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, trace shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.74 0.74

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.05 0.79

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.06 0.85

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.17 1.02

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.57 1.59

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.89 2.48

#14 -0.50 1.40 1.12 3.60

#18 0.00 1.00 1.00 4.60

#25 0.50 0.71 0.96 5.56

#35 1.00 0.50 0.79 6.35

#45 1.50 0.36 1.81 8.16

#60 2.00 0.25 3.67 11.83

#80 2.50 0.18 6.82 18.65

#120 3.00 0.13 27.24 45.89

#170 3.50 0.09 28.88 74.77

#200 3.75 0.08 5.90 80.67

#230 4.00 0.06 2.76 83.43

643,598 787,083

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.0 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

6.7

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-08 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.62

Phi 95

0.21

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 19.33
#230 - 16.57

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

12.16

Skewness

-2.79

Sorting

1.2

Mean Phi

2.63

Phi 50

3.07

Phi 84

2.31

Median Phi

3.07

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.51

Mean mm

0.16

Median mm

0.12

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, few medium-grained sand-sized shell
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3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.00 0.00

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.30 0.30

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.08 0.38

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.38

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.07 0.45

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.08 0.53

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.06 0.59

#18 0.00 1.00 0.14 0.73

#25 0.50 0.71 0.30 1.03

#35 1.00 0.50 0.22 1.25

#45 1.50 0.36 1.06 2.31

#60 2.00 0.25 3.21 5.52

#80 2.50 0.18 8.30 13.82

#120 3.00 0.13 39.12 52.94

#170 3.50 0.09 31.10 84.04

#200 3.75 0.08 5.30 89.34

#230 4.00 0.06 1.09 90.43

642,791 786,603

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.6 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

3.9

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-09 @ 1 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.64

Phi 95

1.92

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 10.66
#230 - 9.57 3.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

28.71

Skewness

-3.78

Sorting

0.66

Mean Phi

2.84

Phi 50

2.96

Phi 84

2.53

Median Phi

2.96

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.50

Phi 25

3.35

Mean mm

0.14

Median mm

0.13

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, trace shell
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#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.01 0.01

#35 1.00 0.50 0.15 0.16

#45 1.50 0.36 0.95 1.11

#60 2.00 0.25 3.42 4.53

#80 2.50 0.18 9.60 14.13

#120 3.00 0.13 44.65 58.78

#170 3.50 0.09 34.30 93.08

#200 3.75 0.08 5.84 98.92

#230 4.00 0.06 1.08 100.00

642,791 786,603

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.6 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-09 @ 1.001 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.62

Phi 95

2.02

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 1.08
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

4.68

Skewness

-0.85

Sorting

0.46

Mean Phi

2.89

Phi 50

2.90

Phi 84

2.52

Median Phi

2.90

Phi 5

3.58

Phi 16

3.37

Phi 25

3.24

Mean mm

0.13

Median mm

0.13

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.12 0.12

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 0.00 0.12

#4 -2.25 4.75 0.00 0.12

#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.12

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.06 0.18

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.26 0.44

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.19 0.63

#18 0.00 1.00 0.27 0.90

#25 0.50 0.71 0.45 1.35

#35 1.00 0.50 0.33 1.68

#45 1.50 0.36 1.13 2.81

#60 2.00 0.25 3.39 6.20

#80 2.50 0.18 8.39 14.59

#120 3.00 0.13 33.47 48.06

#170 3.50 0.09 22.89 70.95

#200 3.75 0.08 5.21 76.16

#230 4.00 0.06 1.13 77.29

642,791 786,603

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-8.6 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

3.6

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-09 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.66

Phi 95

1.82

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 23.84
#230 - 22.71

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

21.25

Skewness

-3.12

Sorting

0.71

Mean Phi

2.78

Phi 50

3.04

Phi 84

2.52

Median Phi

3.04

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

3.69

Mean mm

0.15

Median mm

0.12

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, trace shell
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#5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

#7 -1.50 2.80 0.12 0.12

#10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.16

#14 -0.50 1.40 0.05 0.21

#18 0.00 1.00 0.08 0.29

#25 0.50 0.71 0.32 0.61

#35 1.00 0.50 0.13 0.74

#45 1.50 0.36 0.63 1.37

#60 2.00 0.25 2.49 3.86

#80 2.50 0.18 7.21 11.07

#120 3.00 0.13 42.14 53.21

#170 3.50 0.09 28.41 81.62

#200 3.75 0.08 5.42 87.04

#230 4.00 0.06 1.45 88.49

642,791 786,603

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-10.6 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

1.6

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-09 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.67

Phi 95

2.08

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 12.96
#230 - 11.51

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

17.17

Skewness

-2.33

Sorting

0.52

Mean Phi

2.88

Phi 50

2.96

Phi 84

2.56

Median Phi

2.96

Phi 5 Phi 16

3.61

Phi 25

3.38

Mean mm

0.14

Median mm

0.13

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little silt, trace shell
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 0.26 0.26

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 2.65 2.91

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.39 4.30

#5 -2.00 4.00 1.11 5.41

#7 -1.50 2.80 2.32 7.73

#10 -1.00 2.00 3.06 10.79

#14 -0.50 1.40 3.51 14.30

#18 0.00 1.00 3.31 17.61

#25 0.50 0.71 3.17 20.78

#35 1.00 0.50 2.61 23.39

#45 1.50 0.36 5.48 28.87

#60 2.00 0.25 8.80 37.67

#80 2.50 0.18 15.75 53.42

#120 3.00 0.13 29.00 82.42

#170 3.50 0.09 12.06 94.48

#200 3.75 0.08 1.05 95.53

#230 4.00 0.06 0.12 95.65

639,628 784,890

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-6.3 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

27.7

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10Y 6/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-10 @ 0.5 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

1.15

Phi 95

-2.09

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 4.47
#230 - 4.35 27.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

3.62

Skewness

-1.29

Sorting

1.68

Mean Phi

1.65

Phi 50

2.39

Phi 84

-0.24

Median Phi

2.39

Phi 5

3.62

Phi 16

3.07

Phi 25

2.87

Mean mm

0.32

Median mm

0.19

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz, some fine to coarse-grained sand-sized shell,
trace silt
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#18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

#25 0.50 0.71 0.09 0.09

#35 1.00 0.50 0.93 1.02

#45 1.50 0.36 5.64 6.66

#60 2.00 0.25 12.10 18.76

#80 2.50 0.18 21.65 40.41

#120 3.00 0.13 41.77 82.18

#170 3.50 0.09 16.26 98.44

#200 3.75 0.08 1.42 99.86

#230 4.00 0.06 0.14 100.00

639,628 784,890

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-6.3 MLLW

SP

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

10YR 7/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-10 @ 0.501 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

2.14

Phi 95

1.35

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 0.14
#230 - 0.00

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

3.22

Skewness

-0.69

Sorting

0.58

Mean Phi

2.51

Phi 50

2.61

Phi 84

1.89

Median Phi

2.61

Phi 5

3.39

Phi 16

3.06

Phi 25

2.91

Mean mm

0.18

Median mm

0.16

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 1.33 1.33

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 3.02 4.35

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.43 5.78

#5 -2.00 4.00 2.20 7.98

#7 -1.50 2.80 4.51 12.49

#10 -1.00 2.00 4.20 16.69

#14 -0.50 1.40 5.58 22.27

#18 0.00 1.00 5.38 27.65

#25 0.50 0.71 5.45 33.10

#35 1.00 0.50 3.82 36.92

#45 1.50 0.36 3.85 40.77

#60 2.00 0.25 3.33 44.10

#80 2.50 0.18 3.93 48.03

#120 3.00 0.13 9.68 57.71

#170 3.50 0.09 12.71 70.42

#200 3.75 0.08 3.13 73.55

#230 4.00 0.06 0.53 74.08

639,628 784,890

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-7.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

49.4

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-10 @ 2 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.25

Phi 95

-2.39

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 26.45
#230 - 25.92

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.87

Skewness

-0.33

Sorting

2.09

Mean Phi

0.87

Phi 50

2.60

Phi 84

-1.08

Median Phi

2.60

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

Mean mm

0.55

Median mm

0.16

SAND, silty, some sand to gravel-sized shell, little silt, little fine-grained sand-sized quartz
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3/4" -4.25 19.00 0.00 0.00

3/8" -3.25 9.50 3.44 3.44

#3.5 -2.50 5.60 3.52 6.96

#4 -2.25 4.75 1.22 8.18

#5 -2.00 4.00 1.70 9.88

#7 -1.50 2.80 4.76 14.64

#10 -1.00 2.00 5.56 20.20

#14 -0.50 1.40 7.19 27.39

#18 0.00 1.00 6.72 34.11

#25 0.50 0.71 6.43 40.54

#35 1.00 0.50 4.38 44.92

#45 1.50 0.36 3.48 48.40

#60 2.00 0.25 2.93 51.33

#80 2.50 0.18 2.65 53.98

#120 3.00 0.13 4.28 58.26

#170 3.50 0.09 8.77 67.03

#200 3.75 0.08 4.26 71.29

#230 4.00 0.06 1.60 72.89

639,628 784,890

Northing (ft):Easting (ft):

-9.8 MLLW

Sieve Number C. % Weight
Retained

Shells (%):

54

Granularmetric Report

Fines (%):

2.5Y 5/1

Project Name:  GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

Sample Name:  VB-GIWW-LEE-12-10 @ 4 ft

Moment

Statistics

Elevation (ft):

USCS:

Coordinate System:

Phi 75

-0.67

Phi 95

-2.92

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

Analysis Date:  1/4/2013

Munsell:

Sieve Size
(Phi)

% Weight
Retained

Carbonates (%):

Sieve Size
(Millimeters)

Organics (%):
#200 - 28.71
#230 - 27.11

US Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville District

Kurtosis

1.97

Skewness

-0.04

Sorting

2.17

Mean Phi

0.42

Phi 50

1.77

Phi 84

-1.38

Median Phi

1.77

Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25

Mean mm

0.75

Median mm

0.29

SAND, silty, mostly sand to gravel-sized shell, little silt, little fine-grained sand-sized quartz

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
M

E
T

R
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 %
  G

IW
W

_V
C

_L
E

E
_2

01
2

_N
E

W
T

E
M

P
LA

T
E

.G
P

J 
 C

E
S

A
J3

.G
D

T
  9

/1
3

/1
6



0.0010.010.1110100

100

50

3

20

5

30

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 F

IN
E

R
 B

Y
 W

E
IG

H
T

0

3

PIwnOrg %GS

40/36 (est)

60

70

26 4
100

6

500

FINE COARSE MEDIUM FINE

30 40 50 70

0.005

JUN 02

10

4

20

COBBLES

70

20020

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 C

O
A

R
S

E
R

 B
Y

 W
E

IG
H

T

1

80

0.05

PLLL

40

90

BORING ELEV.

DATE

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

80

90

GRAVEL

0

COARSE

0.5

HYDROMETER

30

GRADATION CURVES
-8.8 Ft., MLLW

1/4/2013

PROJECT

BORING NO.

8 10 14161 1 38

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS

10

SAJ FORM 2087

60

2

50

40

140

SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %

2
3

4
1

100

SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

2.5Y 4/1

Classification

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained

sand-sized quartz, some sand to

gravel-sized shell, little silt, dark

gray  (SM)

Depth

1 0.5 to 1.0 Ft.
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0

COARSE
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GRADATION CURVES
-8.8 Ft., MLLW

1/4/2013

PROJECT

BORING NO.

8 10 14161 1 38

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS

10

SAJ FORM 2087

60

2

50

40

140

SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %

2
3

4
1

100

SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

10YR 7/1

Classification

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly

fine-grained sand-sized quartz, light

gray  (SP)

Depth

1-Post 0.5 to 1.0 Ft.
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80

90
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0

COARSE

0.5
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GRADATION CURVES
-8.8 Ft., MLLW

1/4/2013

PROJECT

BORING NO.

8 10 14161 1 38

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS

10

SAJ FORM 2087

60

2

50

40

140

SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %

2
3

4
1

100

SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

2.5Y 4/1

Classification

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained

sand-sized quartz, little silt, little

medium-grained sand-sized shell,

dark gray  (SM)

Depth

2 1.5 to 2.0 Ft.
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GRADATION CURVES
-8.8 Ft., MLLW

1/4/2013

PROJECT

BORING NO.

8 10 14161 1 38

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS

10

SAJ FORM 2087

60

2
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40

140

SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %

2
3

4
1

100

SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

2.5Y 6/1

Classification

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained

sand-sized quartz, little

medium-grained sand-sized shell,

little silt, gray  (SM)

Depth

3 2.5 to 3.0 Ft.
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PROJECT

BORING NO.
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VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS
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SAJ FORM 2087
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2
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SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %

2
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4
1
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SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

10Y 5/1

Classification

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained

sand-sized quartz, little silt, few

medium-grained sand-sized shell,

greenish gray  (SM)

Depth

1 1.0 to 1.5 Ft.
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BORING NO.
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VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS
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SAJ FORM 2087
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SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %

2
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4
1
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SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

10YR 7/1

Classification

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly

fine-grained sand-sized quartz, light

gray  (SP)

Depth

1-Post 1.0 to 1.5 Ft.
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PROJECT

BORING NO.
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VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS
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SAJ FORM 2087
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2
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SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %

2
3

4
1

100

SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

10Y 6/1

Classification

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained

sand-sized quartz, some silt, few

fine to medium-grained sand-sized

shell, greenish gray  (SM)

Depth

2 3.0 to 3.5 Ft.
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PROJECT

BORING NO.

8 10 14161 1 38

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS
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SAJ FORM 2087
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SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %
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SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

10Y 6/1

Classification

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained

sand-sized quartz, some silt, few

fine to medium-grained sand-sized

shell, greenish gray  (SM)

Depth

3 5.0 to 5.5 Ft.



0.0010.010.1110100

100

50

3

20

5

30

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 F

IN
E

R
 B

Y
 W

E
IG

H
T

0

3

PIwnOrg %GS

6/6 (est)

60

70

26 4
100

6

500

FINE COARSE MEDIUM FINE

30 40 50 70

0.005

JUN 02

10

4

20

COBBLES

70

20020

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 C

O
A

R
S

E
R

 B
Y

 W
E

IG
H

T

1

80

0.05

PLLL

40

90

BORING ELEV.

DATE

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

80

90

GRAVEL

0

COARSE

0.5

HYDROMETER

30

GRADATION CURVES
-7.8 Ft., MLLW

1/4/2013

PROJECT

BORING NO.
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VB-GIWW-LEE-12-03

U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS
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SAJ FORM 2087
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SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %

2
3

4
1

100

SILT OR CLAY

GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell

2.5Y 4/1

Classification

SAND, poorly-graded with silt,

mostly fine-grained sand-sized

quartz, few silt, few fine to

medium-grained sand-sized shell,

dark gray  (SP-SM)

Depth

1 0.5 to 1.0 Ft.
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PROJECT

BORING NO.
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U. S. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING IN INCHES U. S. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS
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SAND

Visual Shell/
CO3 %
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GRAIN SIZE IN MILLIMETERS

50

Sample No. Munsell
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1
1-Post

2

3

-16.6

-9.3
-9.3

-10.3

-11.3

-16.67.8

0.0

6.0

0.0-8.8-8.8

-14.8

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, some fine to coarse gravel-sized
shell, little silt, weak reaction with HCl, moist,
2.5Y 4/1 dark gray  (SM)

At El. -10.1 Ft., few sand to gravel-sized
shell, no reaction with HCl

At El. -11.3 Ft., little fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, weak reaction with HCl,
2.5Y 6/1 gray
At El. -11.6 Ft., few fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, no reaction with HCl,
2.5Y 4/1 dark gray

At El. -13.8 Ft., little sand to gravel-sized
shell, weak reaction with HCl, 5Y 5/1 gray

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, trace
sand to gravel-sized shell, no reaction with
HCl, moist, 2.5Y 5/2 grayish brown  (SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 0.5/1.0 SM*

1-Post 0.5/1.0 SP*
2 1.5/2.0 SM*
3 2.5/3.0 SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve.  No Atterberg limits.

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-01

1

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

N
-V

A
LU

E

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

James A. Horton, P.E.,  Geotechnical Engineer

South Atlantic

N/A

6734-12-9681

Brian McCord

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

12-01-12

-8.8 Ft.

78 %

NAD83State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 649,721     Y = 790,873

MLLW

Vibracore

4

0

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

7.8 Ft.

Jacksonville District

12-01-12

N/A

0

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836

0

5

10

15



1
1-Post

2

3

-14.5

-6.8
-6.8

-8.8

-10.8

-14.58.7

0.0

1.0

0.0-5.8-5.8

-6.8

SILT, inorganic-L, little fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, few sand to gravel-sized
shell, no reaction with HCl, moist, (seams of
fine-grained sand-sized quartz),
10Y 5/1 greenish gray  (ML)
SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, few medium-grained
sand-sized shell, no reaction with HCl, moist,
(seams of silt), 10Y 5/1 greenish gray  (SM)
At El. -8.3 Ft., 10Y 6/1 greenish gray
At El. -8.8 Ft., some silt, few fine to
medium-grained sand-sized shell

At El. -10.8 Ft., some sand to gravel-sized
shell, weak reaction with HCl

At El. -12.8 Ft., little silt

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.0/1.5 SM*

1-Post 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 3.0/3.5 SM*
3 5.0/5.5 SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

N
-V

A
LU

E

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

(Continued)

James A. Horton, P.E.,  Geotechnical Engineer

South Atlantic

N/A

6734-12-9681

Brian McCord

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

12-01-12

-5.8 Ft.

84 %

NAD83State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 648,772     Y = 790,408

MLLW

Vibracore

4

0

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

8.7 Ft.

Jacksonville District

12-01-12

N/A

0

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836

0

5

10

15



curve.  No Atterberg limits.
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REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.
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ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

Boring Designation

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

-5.8 Ft.

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

2

Jacksonville District

VERTICAL

SHEETS

SHEET

X = 648,772     Y = 790,408

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-02

COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUMPROJECT HORIZONTAL

OF 2

INSTALLATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

NAD83

DRILLING LOG (Cont. Sheet)

MLLW

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836-A

15

20

25

30

35



1
1-Post

2

3

-18.4

-8.3
-8.3
-8.8

-10.8

-18.410.6

0.0

3.0

7.9

0.0-7.8-7.8

-10.8

-15.7

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, few
fine to medium-grained sand-sized shell, no
reaction with HCl, moist, occasional seams
of silt, 2.5Y 4/1 dark gray  (SP-SM)

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, few fine to medium-grained
sand-sized shell, 2.5Y 4/1 dark gray  (SM)
At El. -11.6 Ft., some fine to coarse
gravel-sized shell, strong reaction with HCl

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, no
reaction with HCl, moist, 2.5Y 6/1 gray
(SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-03

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-03

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

N
-V

A
LU

E

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

(Continued)

James A. Horton, P.E.,  Geotechnical Engineer

South Atlantic

N/A

6734-12-9681

Brian McCord

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

12-01-12

-7.8 Ft.

100 %

NAD83State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 647,686     Y = 789,708

MLLW

Vibracore

4

0

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

10.6 Ft.

Jacksonville District

12-01-12

N/A

0

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836

0

5

10

15



------------------------------------------------------------
1 0.5/1.0 SP-SM*

1-Post 0.5/1.0 SP*
2 1.0/1.5 SP-SM*
3 3.0/3.5 SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve.  No Atterberg limits.
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ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

Boring Designation

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

-7.8 Ft.

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

2

Jacksonville District

VERTICAL

SHEETS

SHEET

X = 647,686     Y = 789,708

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-03

COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUMPROJECT HORIZONTAL

OF 2

INSTALLATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

NAD83

DRILLING LOG (Cont. Sheet)

MLLW

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836-A

15

20

25
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35



1
1-Post

2

3

-17.3

-8.0
-8.0

-9.0

-10.0

-17.39.8

0.0

2.5

5.5

0.0-7.5-7.5

-10.0

-13.0

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, trace shell, no reaction with
HCl, moist, 2.5Y 5/1 gray  (SM)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, trace
fine to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, weak
reaction with HCl, moist, 2.5Y 4/1 dark gray
(SP-SM)
At El. -11.5 Ft., few sand to gravel-sized
shell, N 6/ gray

At El. -12.6 Ft., some fine to coarse
gravel-sized shell, strong reaction with HCl
SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 0.5/1.0 SM*

1-Post 0.5/1.0 SP*

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-04

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-04

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

N
-V

A
LU

E
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UD
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REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.
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LE

(Continued)

James A. Horton, P.E.,  Geotechnical Engineer

South Atlantic

N/A

6734-12-9681

Brian McCord

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

12-01-12

-7.5 Ft.

98 %

NAD83State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 646,591     Y = 788,923

MLLW

Vibracore

4

0

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

9.8 Ft.

Jacksonville District

12-01-12

N/A

0

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836

0

5

10

15



2 1.5/2.0 SM*
3 2.5/3.0 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve.  No Atterberg limits.
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Boring Designation

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

-7.5 Ft.

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

2

Jacksonville District

VERTICAL

SHEETS

SHEET

X = 646,591     Y = 788,923

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-04

COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUMPROJECT HORIZONTAL

OF 2

INSTALLATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

NAD83

DRILLING LOG (Cont. Sheet)

MLLW
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1
1-Post

2

3

-18.2

-8.5
-8.5

-9.5

-10.5

-18.210.2

0.0

2.7

7.8

0.0-8.0-8.0

-10.7

-15.8

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, little fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, few silt, no
reaction with HCl, moist, (silt seams),
2.5Y 5/1 gray  (SP-SM)

SILT, inorganic-L, some fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, little fine to coarse
gravel-sized shell, weak reaction with HCl,
moist, 2.5Y 5/1 gray  (ML)

At El. -13.0 Ft., little fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, 5Y 5/1 gray

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, little sand to gravel-sized
shell, weak reaction with HCl, moist,
5Y 5/1 gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 0.5/1.0 SP-SM*

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-05

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-05

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

N
-V
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UD
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REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

(Continued)

James A. Horton, P.E.,  Geotechnical Engineer

South Atlantic

N/A

6734-12-9681

Brian McCord

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

12-01-12

-8.0 Ft.

100 %

NAD83State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 645,545     Y = 788,297

MLLW

Vibracore

4

0

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

10.2 Ft.

Jacksonville District

12-01-12

N/A

0

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836

0

5

10

15



1-Post 0.5/1.0 SP*
2 1.5/2.0 SP-SM*
3 2.5/2.7 SP-SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve.  No Atterberg limits.
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Boring Designation

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

-8.0 Ft.

State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

2

Jacksonville District

VERTICAL

SHEETS

SHEET

X = 645,545     Y = 788,297

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-05

COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUMPROJECT HORIZONTAL

OF 2

INSTALLATION

LOCATION COORDINATES

NAD83

DRILLING LOG (Cont. Sheet)

MLLW

JUN 02
SAJ FORM 1836-A
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1
1-Post

2

3

-15.4

-7.1
-7.1

-8.1

-10.1

-15.49.3

0.0

2.0

4.6

5.2

0.0-6.1-6.1

-8.1

-10.7

-11.3

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, no
reaction with HCl, moist, (seams of silt
throughout), 2.5Y 4/1 dark gray  (SP-SM)

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, trace shell, weak reaction
with HCl, 2.5Y 5/1 gray  (SM)

At El. -10.1 Ft., few medium-grained
sand-sized shell
SILT, inorganic-L, little fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, no reaction with HCl,
moist, 10Y 6/1 greenish gray  (ML)
SAND, silty, some fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, some silt, no reaction with HCl,
moist, 10Y 6/1 greenish gray  (SM)

At El. -13.6 Ft., some fine to coarse
gravel-sized shell, little silt, strong reaction
with HCl

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.0/1.5 SP-SM*

1-Post 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 2.0/2.5 SM*
3 4.0/4.5 SM*

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-06

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM

MANUAL HAMMER

DRILLING LOG

VERTICAL

OF

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-06

2

UNDISTURBED (UD)

16.   ELEVATION TOP OF BORING

BEARING

8.   TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING

1

SHEETS

5.   DIRECTION OF BORING

DISTURBED

DEG. FROM
VERTICAL

SHEET

14.   ELEVATION GROUND WATER

HORIZONTAL

1.   PROJECT

INCLINED

DIVISION INSTALLATION

VERTICAL

CONTRACTOR FILE NO.

11.   MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL

COMPLETED

18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR

AUTO HAMMERLOCATION COORDINATES

N
-V

A
LU

E

DEPTH
RQD
OR
UD

B
LO

W
S

/
1 

FT
.

REMARKSCLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
REC.

LE
G

E
N

D

ELEV.

B
O

X
 O

R
S

A
M

P
LE

(Continued)

James A. Horton, P.E.,  Geotechnical Engineer

South Atlantic

N/A

6734-12-9681

Brian McCord

GIWW in the Vicinity of Lee County

12-01-12

-6.1 Ft.

93 %

NAD83State Plane, FLW (U.S. Ft.)

X = 644,826     Y = 787,837

MLLW

Vibracore

4

0

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

9.3 Ft.

Jacksonville District

12-01-12
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*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve.  No Atterberg limits.
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1
1-Post

2

3

-14.0

-7.1
-7.1

-8.1

-10.1

-14.07.9

0.0

2.4

2.8

5.0

5.5

6.4

0.0-6.1-6.1

-8.5

-8.9

-11.1

-11.6

-12.5

SAND, silty, some fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, few sand to gravel-sized
shell, no reaction with HCl, moist,
2.5Y 4/1 dark gray  (SM)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, no
reaction with HCl, moist, 2.5Y 7/1 light gray
(SP-SM)
SAND, silty, some fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, few sand to gravel-sized
shell, weak reaction with HCl, moist,
2.5Y 4/1 dark gray  (SM)

SILT, inorganic-L, some fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace fine-grained
sand-sized shell, no reaction with HCl, moist,
seams of sand throughout, 2.5Y 4/1 dark
gray  (ML)
SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, few fine to coarse-grained
sand-sized shell, no reaction with HCl, moist,
2.5Y 4/1 dark gray  (SM)
SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, trace
fine to coarse-grained sand-sized shell, no
reaction with HCl, moist, 2.5Y 4/1 dark gray
(SP-SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.0/1.5 SM*

1-Post 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 2.0/2.5 SM*
3 4.0/4.5 SM*

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN

VB-GIWW-LEE-12-07

4.   NAME OF DRILLER

2.   BORING DESIGNATION

STARTED

3.   DRILLING AGENCY

13.   TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Boring Designation

17.   TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING

10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM
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DRILLING LOG
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2
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18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
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*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve.  No Atterberg limits.
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1
1-Post

2

3

-16.5

-7.0
-7.0

-8.0

-10.0

-16.510.5

0.0

6.0

0.0-6.0-6.0

-12.0

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, little sand to gravel-sized
shell, weak reaction with HCl, moist,
10Y 5/1 greenish gray  (SM)

At El. -8.5 Ft., some silt, few
medium-grained sand-sized shell, strong
reaction with HCl
At El. -8.6 Ft., some silt, no reaction with HCl

At El. -11.0 Ft., mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, little sand to gravel-sized
shell, weak reaction with HCl

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, few
organic matter, trace fine-grained sand-sized
shell, no reaction with HCl, moist,
2.5Y 4/1 dark gray  (SP-SM)
At El. -13.0 Ft., 2.5Y 4/2 dark grayish brown

At El. -15.4 Ft., 2.5Y 7/1 light gray

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN
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DRILLING LOG
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18.   SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
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1 1.0/1.5 SM*
1-Post 1.0/1.5 SP*

2 2.0/2.5 SM*
3 4.0/4.5 SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve.  No Atterberg limits.
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1
1-Post

2

3

-15.2

-7.6
-7.6

-8.6

-10.6

-15.28.6

0.0

2.0

6.5

7.4

0.0-6.6-6.6

-8.6

-13.1

-14.0

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, trace
shell, no reaction with HCl, moist, (silt seams
throughout), 5Y 5/1 gray  (SP-SM)

SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, trace shell, no reaction with
HCl, moist, 5Y 5/1 gray  (SM)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, no
reaction with HCl, moist, 5Y 7/1 light gray
(SP-SM)
SAND, silty, mostly fine-grained sand-sized
quartz, little silt, no reaction with HCl, moist,
10Y 5/1 greenish gray  (SM)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 1.0/1.5 SP-SM*

1-Post 1.0/1.5 SP*
2 2.0/2.5 SM*
3 4.0/4.5 SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK
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9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
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10.   COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM
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curve.  No Atterberg limits.
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1
1-Post

2

3

-15.6

-6.3
-6.3

-7.8

-9.8

-15.69.8

0.0

2.0

4.0

4.8

7.9

0.0-5.8-5.8

-7.8

-9.8

-10.6

-13.7

SAND, poorly-graded, mostly fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, some fine to
coarse-grained sand-sized shell, trace silt,
weak reaction with HCl, moist,
10Y 6/1 greenish gray  (SP)

SAND, silty, some sand to gravel-sized shell,
little silt, little fine-grained sand-sized quartz,
strong reaction with HCl, moist,
2.5Y 5/1 gray  (SM)

SAND, silty, mostly sand to gravel-sized
shell  (SM)

SAND, poorly-graded with silt, mostly
fine-grained sand-sized quartz, few silt, no
reaction with HCl, moist, 2.5Y 5/1 gray
(SP-SM)
At El. -11.6 Ft., 2.5Y 6/2 light brownish gray

SILT, inorganic-L, few fine-grained
sand-sized quartz, trace organic matter, no
reaction with HCl, moist, N 5/ gray  (ML)

NOTES:

1.  USACE Jacksonville is the custodian for
these original files.

2.  Soils are field visually classified in
accordance with the Unified Soils
Classification System.

3.  Laboratory Testing Results

SAMPLE SAMPLE LABORATORY
ID DEPTH CLASSIFICATION

------------------------------------------------------------
1 0.5/0.8 SP*

1-Post 0.5/1.0 SP*

Abbreviations:
    NR = Not Recorded.

15.   DATE BORING

7.   DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK

12.   TOTAL SAMPLES

9.   SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT

6.   THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN
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2 2.0/2.5 SM*
3 4.0/4.5 SM*

*Lab visual classification based on gradation
curve.  No Atterberg limits.
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